

ORIGINAL

Decision No. 89922 JAN 30 1979

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Investigation)
 for the purpose of considering and)
 determining minimum rates for)
 transportation of rock, sand and)
 gravel in bulk, in dump truck)
 equipment in Northern California)
 as provided in Minimum Rate Tariff)
 20 and Northern California)
 Production Area and Delivery Zone)
 Directory 2, and the revisions)
 or reissues thereof.)

Case No. 9820
 Petition for Modification
 No. 13
 (Filed August 28, 1978)

O P I N I O N

California Trucking Association (CTA), petitioner, seeks authority to increase the minimum rates for the transportation of rock, sand, and gravel in four- and five- axle dump truck equipment set forth in Minimum Rate Tariff 20 (MRT 20). CTA asserts that since the minimum rates in MRT 20 were last adjusted pursuant to Decision No. 88177 dated November 9, 1977 in Case No. 9820 (Petition 9), carriers performing transportation services under that tariff have incurred increased operating costs. CTA asks that the rates be adjusted to reflect such costs using the same methods and procedures utilized by the staff in similar proceedings involving Minimum Rate Tariff 7-A. CTA estimates the increased rates and charges resulting from the adoption of its proposals herein will produce approximately \$2.10 million in additional annual revenues.

The Commission staff, in response to the request of petitioner, has prepared current cost and rate studies, which are incorporated in the record herein as Exhibits 13-1 and 13-2, respectively.

Exhibit 13-1 states that the current rates in MRT 20 give recognition to labor and labor-related costs generally effective June 1, 1977, and that since that date the costs of conducting operations under MRT 20 have escalated due to increased hourly wages, and fuel and insurance costs. Exhibit 13-1 contains revisions in staff cost exhibits introduced in prior proceedings to include cost data effective June 1, 1978. Exhibit 13-1 adjusts prior cost data as follows:

1. Increased wages set forth in the current collective bargaining agreements involving the Teamsters Union and The Aggregates and Concrete Association of Northern California, Inc. These agreements are used by the Commission staff in determining equitable labor costs.
2. An increase in the Workers' Compensation Insurance rate to reflect the new rate of \$10.04 per \$100 which became effective January 1, 1978.
3. An increase in the employers' contribution to the health and welfare fund to reflect the new rate of \$1.44 per hour per man.
4. An increase in the employers' contribution to the pension fund resulting in a new rate of \$0.898 per hour per man.
5. Adjustment of the payroll tax portion of labor costs to reflect the following:

| | <u>Rate</u> | <u>Base</u> |
|------|-------------|-------------|
| FICA | 6.05% | \$17,700 |
| SUI | 3.7 | 6,000 |
| FUI | .7 | 6,000 |

6. An increase in the cost of diesel fuel to reflect a new cost of \$0.541 per gallon based upon an analysis of the Commission's Economic Research Section fuel and oil cost runouts through August 1978.
7. Revision of the vehicle fixed cost to reflect the average equipment investment costs as contained in Table 8 of Exhibit 8, Case No. 5437, Petition 298.

Total costs reflecting the above changes in the basic cost data were developed. The production area-delivery zone rates in MRT 20, which would result from the revised cost data in Exhibit 13-1, are computed on the formulae set forth below.^{1/} ✓

Exhibit 13-2 contains proposed increased accessorial charges based on the data in Exhibit 13-1. The increased zone rates proposed by the staff are developed separately in a computer runout. Exhibit 13-2 states as follows:

1/ The formulae for total cost per ton at operating ratio 100 resulting from Exhibit 13-1 are as follows:

1. 5-Axle Double Bottom Unit

$$C = [m] [\$0.01977] + [t] [\$0.01422] + \$0.25391$$

2. 5-Axle Truck & Transfer Trailer

$$C = [m] [\$0.02023] + [t] [\$0.01474] + \$0.40902$$

Proposed Rate = Line 1 or 2 divided by 0.9197 to provide for 8% profit factor.

$$C = [m] [MK] + [t] [TK] + TE$$

where:

C = Cost Per Ton (dollars) @ 100 Operating Ratio
 m = One-Way Mileage
 MK = Round-trip Cost Per Ton Mile
 t = Round-trip Running Time (minutes)
 TK = One-Way Cost Per Ton Minute
 TE = Terminal End Cost

"The proposed rates and charges covering both zone rates and accessorial services in MRT 20 are in line with the proposed standards set forth by President Carter's anti-inflation program. Under these guidelines, the proposed rates and charges will average 7.65 percent increase and should result in an estimated increase in annual minimum rate revenue of approximately \$1.24 million."

Exhibit 13-2 contains the following tabulation:

TABLE 1

Summary Comparison of Percentage Increases Based Upon Staff's Cost Exhibit With That Allowable Under President Carter's Proposed Anti-Inflationary Guidelines

Without Guidelines

Results of new dump truck networks and cost-rate runouts based upon staff's cost exhibit ... 8.69%

With New Guidelines

From 7-1-74 to 3-19-76 (For 1976 Costs)
 (D.82993) average increase 10.00%

From 3-20-76 to 1-26-78 (For 1977 Costs)
 (D.85482) average increase 6.30%

Total both periods 16.30%

Average of two periods $16.3\% \div 2$ 8.15%
 Less $\frac{1}{2}\%$ = 7.65%

Maximum increase allowed by guidelines 7.65%*

* As a result of the decision herein to comply with the President's Anti-inflation Guidelines, the divisor shown in the formula in Footnote 1 on page 3 hereof is changed from 0.9197 to 0.9286 in order to achieve an average increase in rates of 7.65%. ✓

The staff recommends that in the absence of protest that the Commission adopt the rates proposed by it. The staff has advised the Commission that it has informed CTA, The Aggregates and Concrete Association of Northern California, Inc., Associated General Contractors of California, California Dump Truck Owners Association, and Associated Independent Owner-Operators, Inc. of its proposals herein, and that none of those organizations has objection to the staff approach. In the circumstances, a public hearing is not necessary.

Findings

1. The present minimum zone rates contained in MRT 20 are predicated upon cost data developed by the Commission staff and introduced in Case No. 9820 (Petition No. 9), Decision No. 88177. Those cost data reflect labor and allied payroll expenses effective as of June 1, 1977.

2. As of June 1, 1978, dump truck carriers operating under the minimum rates in MRT 20 have incurred substantial increases in operating costs, which are measured in the staff's cost study in Exhibit 13-1. ✓

3. The average increase in rates which would result from increased costs measured in Exhibit 13-1 is 8.69 percent. That increase exceeds the guidelines for price increases promulgated by the President of the United States. The maximum price increase allowable under such guidelines is 7.65 percent.

4. The Commission staff in its Exhibit 13-2 proposes that the increases authorized herein be limited to an average of 7.65 percent, the permissible increase under the federal guidelines. The principal parties to this proceeding have been notified of the staff's proposal and have no objection thereto.

5. Adoption of the staff's proposal that rates in MRT 20 be increased by an average of 7.65 percent is necessary to reflect in those rates carriers' current operating costs without increasing such rates in excess of presidential guidelines. The increased rates will generate additional annual revenues of approximately \$1.24 million.

6. Rate increases resulting from the staff's recommended adjustments are justified. Its proposals should be adopted.

Conclusions

1. Petition No. 13 in Case No. 9820 should be granted to the extent indicated in the above findings.

2. MRT 20 should be amended as provided in the order which follows.

O R D E R

IT IS ORDERED that:

1. Minimum Rate Tariff 20 (Appendix A to Decision No. 81799, as amended) is further amended by incorporating therein, to become effective thirty-nine days after the date hereof, the revised pages contained in Appendix A attached hereto and by this reference made a part hereof.

2. Common carriers subject to the Public Utilities Act, to the extent that they are subject also to Decision No. 81799, as amended, are directed to establish in their tariffs the increases necessary to conform with the further adjustments ordered by this decision.

3. Tariff publications required to be made by common carriers as a result of this order shall be filed not earlier than the effective date of this order and made effective thirty-nine days after the date hereof, on not less than five days' notice to the Commission and to the public.

4. Common carriers, in establishing and maintaining the rates authorized by this order, are authorized to depart from the provisions of Section 461.5 of the Public Utilities Code to the extent necessary to adjust long- and short-haul departures now maintained under outstanding authorizations; such outstanding authorizations are hereby modified only to the extent necessary to comply with this order; and schedules containing the rates published under this authority shall make reference to the prior orders authorizing long- and short-haul departures and to this order.

5. In all other respects, Decision No. 81799, as amended, shall remain in full force and effect.

6. The Executive Director shall serve a copy of this decision on every common carrier, or such carriers' authorized tariff publishing agents, performing transportation services subject to Minimum Rate Tariff 20.

7. The Executive Director shall serve a copy of each of the tariff amendments on each subscriber to Minimum Rate Tariff 20.

The effective date of this order shall be thirty days after the date hereof.

Dated at San Francisco, California, this 30th day of JANUARY, 1979.

Commissioner John E. Bryson

Present but not participating.

Richard D. Gualco
President
James L. Stinson
Clair D. Smith

Commissioners

Commissioner Leonard M. Grimes, Jr.

Present but not participating.

APPENDIX A

LIST OF REVISED PAGES TO
MINIMUM RATE TARIFF 20

| | | | | | | | |
|---------|---------|------|------|--------|---------|------|-----|
| SEVENTH | REVISED | PAGE | 1-3 | FOURTH | REVISED | PAGE | 4-D |
| SEVENTH | REVISED | PAGE | 1-4 | FOURTH | REVISED | PAGE | 4-E |
| THIRD | REVISED | PAGE | 1-5 | FOURTH | REVISED | PAGE | 4-F |
| THIRD | REVISED | PAGE | 1-6 | FIFTH | REVISED | PAGE | 5-A |
| FIFTH | REVISED | PAGE | 1-7 | FIFTH | REVISED | PAGE | 5-B |
| FIFTH | REVISED | PAGE | 1-8 | FIFTH | REVISED | PAGE | 5-C |
| THIRD | REVISED | PAGE | 1-9 | FIFTH | REVISED | PAGE | 5-D |
| THIRD | REVISED | PAGE | 1-10 | FOURTH | REVISED | PAGE | 5-E |
| FOURTH | REVISED | PAGE | 2-A | FOURTH | REVISED | PAGE | 5-F |
| FOURTH | REVISED | PAGE | 2-B | FOURTH | REVISED | PAGE | 5-G |
| FOURTH | REVISED | PAGE | 2-C | FOURTH | REVISED | PAGE | 5-H |
| FOURTH | REVISED | PAGE | 2-D | FOURTH | REVISED | PAGE | 5-I |
| FOURTH | REVISED | PAGE | 2-E | FOURTH | REVISED | PAGE | 5-J |
| FOURTH | REVISED | PAGE | 2-F | FOURTH | REVISED | PAGE | 5-K |
| FOURTH | REVISED | PAGE | 2-G | FOURTH | REVISED | PAGE | 5-L |
| FOURTH | REVISED | PAGE | 2-H | FOURTH | REVISED | PAGE | 5-M |
| FOURTH | REVISED | PAGE | 3-A | FOURTH | REVISED | PAGE | 6-A |
| FOURTH | REVISED | PAGE | 3-B | FOURTH | REVISED | PAGE | 6-B |
| FOURTH | REVISED | PAGE | 3-C | FOURTH | REVISED | PAGE | 6-C |
| FOURTH | REVISED | PAGE | 4-A | FOURTH | REVISED | PAGE | 6-D |
| FOURTH | REVISED | PAGE | 4-B | FOURTH | REVISED | PAGE | 6-E |
| FOURTH | REVISED | PAGE | 4-C | | | | |

(END OF APPENDIX A)

| SECTION 1--RULES (CONTINUED) | ITEM |
|---|------|
| <p style="text-align: center;">APPLICATION OF TARIFF--CARRIERS</p> <p>Rates provided in this tariff are minimum rates, established pursuant to the Highway Carriers' Act. They apply for transportation of property by dump truck carriers, as defined in said Highway Carriers' Act, in bulk in dump truck equipment.</p> <p>The rates and rules contained in this tariff shall apply to transportation by underlying carriers (independent-contractor subhauler) when such transportation is performed for other carriers as provided in Item 460.</p> | 40 |
| <p style="text-align: center;">APPLICATION OF TARIFF--COMMODITIES</p> <p>Rates in this tariff apply for the transportation of the following commodities:</p> <p style="padding-left: 40px;">Asphaltic or cement concrete, crushed or recrushed; Rock, natural, crushed, chips, waste or dust (Subject to Notes 1 and 2), Sand, Gravel.</p> <p>NOTE 1.--The term "rock", as used herein, includes stone.</p> <p>NOTE 2.--The term "rock", as used herein, includes any rock or rocks that passes through a 6-inch screen as used in the industry.</p> | 60 |
| <p style="text-align: center;">APPLICATION OF TARIFF--GENERAL</p> <p>Rates in this tariff do not apply to the transportation of:</p> <p>(a) Disaster Supplies, i.e., those commodities which are allocated to provide relief during a state of extreme emergency or state of disaster; and those commodities which are transported for a civil defense or disaster organization established and functioning in accordance with the California Disaster Act to ultimate point of storage or use prior to or during a state of disaster or state of extreme emergency.</p> <p>(b) Property of the United States or property transported under an agreement whereby the United States contracted for the carrier's service.</p> <p>(c) Property transported for a displaced person when the cost thereof is borne by a public entity as provided in Section 7262 of the Government Code.</p> | 80 |
| <p style="text-align: center;">HANDLING OF CLAIMS FOR LOSS OR DAMAGE</p> <p>Claims for loss or damage shall be governed by the provisions of General Order No. 139.</p> | 85 |
| <p>No change on this page, Decision No. 89922 ;</p> | |
| <p>EFFECTIVE</p> | |
| <p>ISSUED BY THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA.</p> | |

Correction

| ITEM | SECTION 1--RULES (CONTINUED) |
|--|---|
| 100 | <p style="text-align: center;">APPLICATION OF TARIFF--RATES</p> <p>Except as otherwise provided, the rates in this tariff are zone rates and include bridge tolls. The rates apply from all points of origin within the designated production areas to all points of destination within the designated delivery zones.</p> <p>If any portion of a shipment is physically delivered into or beyond more than one delivery zone, the minimum rate for the entire shipment shall be that rate from point of origin to the highest rated point where physical delivery is made. (See Exception)</p> <p>EXCEPTION.--When any portion of a shipment is delivered into more than one zone, and when no portion of such shipment is physically delivered beyond the boundaries of streets which are the boundaries between the zones involved, the minimum rate for the entire shipment shall be the lower or the lowest of the applicable rates between point of origin and the zones into which delivery is made.</p> |
| 120 | <p style="text-align: center;">APPLICATION OF TARIFF--TERRITORIES</p> <p>Rates in this tariff apply for transportation from all points within the production areas to all points within the delivery zones described in Northern California Production Area and Delivery Zone Directory 2. They apply also, to the extent specified elsewhere herein, for transportation from all points within said production areas to points outside of said delivery zones.</p> |
| 140 | <p style="text-align: center;">APPLICATION OF TARIFF--TYPES OF EQUIPMENT</p> <p>(a) Rates in the tariff apply to transportation of rock, sand and gravel in four- and five-axle dump truck equipment (truck tractor or dump truck with dump-type trailing equipment).</p> <p>(b) When the transportation service is performed by two axle or three axle trucks with transfer-type pull trailer or by two axle or three axle trucks with pup-type trailing equipment, and when in the course of accomplishing the delivery with such truck and pup equipment the operator disconnects and separates the trailer from the truck, the rate shall be 2 1/4 cents per ton in addition to those rates provided for when the transportation is performed at the otherwise applicable rates.</p> <p>(c) Rates in this tariff do not apply to transportation of rock, sand and gravel in two- or three-axle dump trucks without trailing equipment. When such equipment is utilized, rates set forth in Minimum Rate Tariff 7-A shall apply.</p> |
| 160 | <p style="text-align: center;">APPLICATION OF OTHER MINIMUM RATE TARIFFS</p> <p>Except as otherwise provided, the rates in this tariff supersede, and apply to the exclusion of, rates applicable to the same transportation under other minimum rate tariffs of the Commission.</p> <p>For rates for the transportation of commodities in dump truck equipment, other than as provided in this tariff, see Minimum Rate Tariff 1-B, 2, 7-A or 19 as the case may be.</p> |
| <p>89922</p> <p>◊ Increase, Decision No.</p> | |
| <p>EFFECTIVE</p> | |
| <p>ISSUED BY THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA.</p> | |

Correction

| SECTION 1--RULES (CONTINUED) | ITEM | | | | | | |
|--|--|-----------------|--|------------|---|-----------|------|
| <p style="text-align: center;">ACCESSORIAL CHARGES (At Destination)</p> <p>In addition to the rates provided under Sections 2 through 6, an accessorial charge of \$22.60 per hour shall be assessed for all time which exceeds the free time allowance at point of destination (See Note 1).</p> <p>Time at destination shall be computed from the time of arrival of the unit of equipment at the point of destination to the time of the release of the unit of equipment by the consignee or his agent (including time spent in patching, spreading, multiple dumping or other similar service requested by the consignee or his agent). Chargeable time shall be computed to the nearest six (6) minutes, minimum charge six (6) minutes.</p> <p>NOTE 1.--The free time allowance for units of equipment listed under Column 1 shall be the time as set forth under Column 2.</p> <table border="0" style="width: 100%; margin-left: auto; margin-right: auto;"> <thead> <tr> <th style="text-align: center;"><u>Column 1</u></th> <th style="text-align: center;"><u>Column 2</u></th> </tr> </thead> <tbody> <tr> <td>Truck and transfer trailer combination equipment</td> <td style="text-align: center;">16 Minutes</td> </tr> <tr> <td>Equipment other than truck and transfer trailer combination</td> <td style="text-align: center;">7 Minutes</td> </tr> </tbody> </table> | <u>Column 1</u> | <u>Column 2</u> | Truck and transfer trailer combination equipment | 16 Minutes | Equipment other than truck and transfer trailer combination | 7 Minutes | 0180 |
| <u>Column 1</u> | <u>Column 2</u> | | | | | | |
| Truck and transfer trailer combination equipment | 16 Minutes | | | | | | |
| Equipment other than truck and transfer trailer combination | 7 Minutes | | | | | | |
| <p style="text-align: center;">ACCESSORIAL CHARGES (At Origin)</p> <p>In addition to the rates provided under Sections 2 through 6, an accessorial charge of \$22.60 per hour shall be assessed for all time which exceeds the free time allowance at point of origin (See Note 1).</p> <p>Time at origin shall be computed from the specified time of arrival or the actual time of arrival, whichever is later, to the time the unit of equipment has been loaded and weighed. Chargeable time shall be computed to the nearest six (6) minutes, minimum charge six (6) minutes.</p> <p>NOTE 1.--The free time allowance for units of equipment listed under Column 1 shall be the time as set forth under Column 2.</p> <table border="0" style="width: 100%; margin-left: auto; margin-right: auto;"> <thead> <tr> <th style="text-align: center;"><u>Column 1</u></th> <th style="text-align: center;"><u>Column 2</u></th> </tr> </thead> <tbody> <tr> <td>Truck and transfer trailer combination equipment</td> <td style="text-align: center;">12 Minutes</td> </tr> <tr> <td>Equipment other than truck and transfer trailer combination</td> <td style="text-align: center;">9 Minutes</td> </tr> </tbody> </table> | <u>Column 1</u> | <u>Column 2</u> | Truck and transfer trailer combination equipment | 12 Minutes | Equipment other than truck and transfer trailer combination | 9 Minutes | 0190 |
| <u>Column 1</u> | <u>Column 2</u> | | | | | | |
| Truck and transfer trailer combination equipment | 12 Minutes | | | | | | |
| Equipment other than truck and transfer trailer combination | 9 Minutes | | | | | | |
| <p>◊ Increase, Decision No. 89922</p> | | | | | | | |
| EFFECTIVE | | | | | | | |
| <p>Correction</p> | <p>ISSUED BY THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA.</p> | | | | | | |

| ITEM | SECTION 1--RULES (CONTINUED) |
|---|---|
| 200 | <p style="text-align: center;">ALTERNATIVE APPLICATION OF COMMON CARRIER RATES</p> <p>Rates of common carrier by land may be applied in lieu of the rates provided in this tariff, when such common carrier rates produce a lower aggregate charge for the same transportation, from the same point of origin to the same point of destination, than results from the application of the rates herein provided (See Note 1). For charges for loading and unloading, see Note 1, Item 220 (See Notes 2, 3 and 4).</p> <p>NOTE 1.--When the point of origin is on an industrial railroad connecting with a common carrier railroad, the common carrier rate shall be deemed to apply from the point of origin.</p> <p>NOTE 2.--When a rail carload rate is subject to varying minimum weights, dependent upon the size of the car ordered or used, the lowest minimum weight obtainable under such minimum weight provisions may be used in applying the basis provided in this item. When the rail carload rate is subject to a specified minimum weight, subject to the condition that, if the car is loaded to full visible or weight carrying capacity, actual weight will apply, or to actual weight but not less than a lesser carload minimum weight, the actual weight will apply subject to the lesser carload minimum weight, if any.</p> <p>NOTE 3.--In applying the provisions of this item, a rate no lower than the common carrier rate and a weight no lower than the actual weight or published minimum weight (whichever is the higher) applicable in connection with the common carrier rate shall be used.</p> <p>NOTE 4.--When rail switching charges are applicable in connection with line-haul movements by rail and the gross weight of the shipment exceeds the applicable carload minimum weight, only one rail switching charge shall be assessed.</p> |
| <p>No change this page, Decision No. 89922</p> | |
| <p>EFFECTIVE</p> | |
| Correction | <p>ISSUED BY THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA.</p> |

| SECTION 1--RULES (CONTINUED) | ITEM | | | | | | | | | | | |
|--|-------------------------|---------------|--|----------|----------|---------|----|----|-----------|-----|----|------|
| <p style="text-align: center;">ALTERNATIVE APPLICATION OF COMBINATIONS WITH COMMON CARRIER RATES</p> <p>When lower aggregate charges result, tonnage rates provided in this tariff may be used in combination with the published rates of common carriers by land filed with the Commission for the transportation of shipments of the same kind of property between the same points, subject to the following conditions:</p> <p>(a) When the point of origin is located beyond a railhead and the point of destination is located at a railhead, add to the common carrier rate applying from any (1) team track or (2) private railhead which is owned or leased by the party who contracts with the carrier for the performance of the transportation service, to point of destination the tonnage rate provided in this tariff, applicable to the weight of entire shipment, from point of origin to any such team track or private railhead from which the common carrier rate used applies. (See Notes 1, 2 and 3)</p> <p>(b) When the point of origin is located at a railhead and the point of destination is located beyond a railhead, add to the common carrier rate applying from point of origin to any (1) team track or (2) private railhead which is owned or leased by the party who contracts with the carrier for the performance of the transportation service, the rate in cents per ton shown in Note 1 of Item 320 for each mile or fraction thereof from any such team track or private railhead to which the common carrier rate used applies to point of destination. (See Notes 1, 2 and 3)</p> <p>(c) When both the point of origin and the point of destination are located beyond railhead, add to the common carrier rate applying between any railheads (A) the tonnage rate provided in this tariff, applicable to the weight of the entire shipment, from point of origin to any (1) team track or (2) private railhead which is owned or leased by the party who contracts with the carrier for the performance of the transportation service, from which the common carrier rate used applies, and (B) the rate in cents per ton shown in Note 1 of Item 320 for each mile or fraction thereof, from any (1) team track or (2) private railhead which is owned or leased by the party who contracts with the carrier for the performance of the transportation service, to which the common carrier rate used applies to point of destination. (See Notes 1, 2 and 3)</p> <p>NOTE 1.--If loading and unloading are not included in the rate of a common carrier which is applied or used to construct a rate for highway transportation, the following rates in cents per ton shall be added to the common carrier rate (See Notes 2 and 3):</p> <table border="1" style="margin-left: auto; margin-right: auto;"> <thead> <tr> <th rowspan="2" style="text-align: left;"><u>Service Provided</u></th> <th colspan="2" style="text-align: center;"><u>Column</u></th> </tr> <tr> <th style="text-align: center;"><u>A</u></th> <th style="text-align: center;"><u>B</u></th> </tr> </thead> <tbody> <tr> <td style="text-align: left;">Loading</td> <td style="text-align: center;">16</td> <td style="text-align: center;">14</td> </tr> <tr> <td style="text-align: left;">Unloading</td> <td style="text-align: center;">21½</td> <td style="text-align: center;">11</td> </tr> </tbody> </table> <p>Column A.--Applies when shipment is transported by truck and transfer combination equipment.</p> <p>Column B.--Applies when shipment is transported in equipment other than described under Column A.</p> <p>NOTE 2.--When a rail carload rate is subject to varying minimum weights, dependent upon the size of the car ordered or used, the lowest minimum weight obtainable under such minimum weight provisions may be used in applying the basis provided in this item, except that when no specific minimum weight is shown for a carload rate, it shall be not less than 30,000 pounds.</p> <p>NOTE 3.--In applying the provisions of this item, a rate no lower than the common carrier rate and a weight no lower than the actual weight or published minimum weight (whichever is the higher) applicable in connection with the common carrier rate shall be used.</p> | <u>Service Provided</u> | <u>Column</u> | | <u>A</u> | <u>B</u> | Loading | 16 | 14 | Unloading | 21½ | 11 | 0220 |
| <u>Service Provided</u> | | <u>Column</u> | | | | | | | | | | |
| | <u>A</u> | <u>B</u> | | | | | | | | | | |
| Loading | 16 | 14 | | | | | | | | | | |
| Unloading | 21½ | 11 | | | | | | | | | | |
| <p>o Increase, Decision No. 89922</p> | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| <p>EFFECTIVE</p> | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| <p>ISSUED BY THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA.</p> | | | | | | | | | | | | |

Correction

| ITEM | SECTION 1--RULES (CONTINUED) |
|---|---|
| 240 | <p style="text-align: center;">BOND REQUIREMENT</p> <p>No carrier subject to the provisions of this tariff shall engage any underlying carrier or lease any equipment as lessee unless and until it has on file with the Commission a bond in the form and amount specified in General Order No. 102-E.</p> |
| 250 | <p style="text-align: center;">CHARGE FOR TRACTOR AND DRIVER WITHOUT TRAILING EQUIPMENT</p> <p>Charges to be paid by a consignor, consignee or other person responsible for payment of freight charges (except an overlying carrier) to a carrier furnishing a tractor and driver without trailing equipment, but towing trailing equipment furnished by the debtor, consignee or consignor, shall be not less than 85 percent of the otherwise applicable charge. In assessing charges under the tonnage (zone) rates contained in Sections 2, 3, 4, 5 and 6 of this tariff, the carrier furnishing the tractor and driver, need not assess a charge for the amount of the unladen weight of the trailing equipment when under load, nor assess a charge for the empty return movement. (See Exception)</p> <p>EXCEPTION.--The provision of this item shall not apply when trailing equipment is furnished by any party other than the debtor, consignee or consignor, of the specific transportation charges involved. (See Item 460)</p> |
| 255 | <p style="text-align: center;">CHARGE FOR TRACTOR AND DRIVER WITHOUT TRAILING EQUIPMENT (BY OVERLYING CARRIER)</p> <p>Except as provided in Note 1, charges to be paid by a overlying carrier to an underlying carrier furnishing a tractor and driver without trailing equipment, but towing trailing equipment furnished by the overlying carrier shall be not less than 80 percent of the charges applicable under the minimum rates prescribed in this tariff. In assessing charges under the tonnage (zone) rates contained in Sections 2, 3, 4, 5 and 6 of this tariff, the carrier furnishing the tractor and driver need not assess a charge for the amount of the unladen weight of the trailing equipment when under load, nor assess a charge for the empty return movement. (See Note 2)</p> <p>NOTE 1.--The overlying carrier shall be entitled to deduct from the charges to be paid under this item any amount that the overlying carrier is entitled to retain under the application of Item 460.</p> <p>NOTE 2.--An overlying carrier shall not require that an underlying carrier use trailers owned or controlled by the overlying carrier as a condition precedent to the engagement of the underlying carrier's service.</p> |
| <p>No change this page, Decision No. 89922</p> | |
| <p>EFFECTIVE</p> | |
| Correction | <p>ISSUED BY THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA.</p> |

| SECTION 1--RULES (Continued) | ITEM |
|--|------|
| COLLECT ON DELIVERY (C.O.D.) SHIPMENTS | |
| <p>1. Collect on delivery shipment, hereinafter referred to as a C.O.D. shipment, means a shipment upon which the consignor has attached, as a condition of delivery, the collection of a specific sum or sums of moneys by the carrier making delivery thereon and the return of said moneys to the consignor or other payee designated by the consignor.</p> <p>2. Every carrier handling C.O.D. shipments shall:</p> <p>(a) Establish and maintain a separate bank account or accounts wherein all money (other than checks or drafts payable to consignor or payee designated by consignor) collected on C.O.D. shipments will be held in trust until remitted to payee, except C.O.D. moneys which are remitted within five days after delivery.</p> <p>(b) Establish and maintain a record or records of all C.O.D. shipments in such manner and form as will plainly and readily show the following information with respect to each shipment:</p> <p>(1) Number and date of freight bill.</p> <p>(2) Name and address of consignor or other person designated as payee.</p> <p>(3) Name and address of consignee.</p> <p>(4) Date shipment delivered.</p> <p>(5) Amount of C.O.D. moneys collected.</p> <p>(6) Date C.O.D. moneys remitted.</p> <p>(7) Check number or other identification of remittance to payee.</p> <p>(c) Collect the full amount of the C.O.D. moneys at the time C.O.D. shipments are delivered to the consignee and remit all such collections to consignor, or to other persons designated by the consignor on such shipments, promptly and in no event later than 10 days after the delivery to the consignee, unless consignor instructs otherwise in writing. All remittances for C.O.D. shipments shall identify the C.O.D. shipment or shipments covered by the remittance.</p> <p>(d) Not accept checks or drafts (other than certified checks, cashier's checks, or money orders) in payment of C.O.D. charges unless authority has been received from the consignor.</p> <p>(e) (Exception to General Order No. 84-G) Notify the consignor immediately if a C.O.D. shipment is refused or cannot be delivered because of circumstances beyond the carrier's control. In the event of such nondelivery, and pursuant to the consignor's instructions, the shipment shall either be returned to the consignor or delivered to another consignee (See Item 340 for charges to be assessed for diverted or returned shipments).</p> <p>3. The charges for collection and remitting the amount of C.O.D. bills collected on C.O.D. shipments shall be \$2.00 for each C.O.D. shipping document collected.</p> <p>4. The bond prescribed in General Order No. 84-G or reissues thereof shall not be required of carriers while engaged as independent-contractor subhaulers; carriers while engaged in transporting property for which rates are provided in Minimum Rate Tariff 20, or carriers operating within lawfully established pickup and delivery limits as agents of a common carrier in the performance for such common carrier of transfer, pickup or delivery services provided for in the lawfully published tariffs of such common carriers.</p> | 280 |
| No change on this page, Decision No. 89922 | |
| EFFECTIVE | |
| ISSUED BY THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA. | |

Correction

| ITEM | SECTION 1--RULES (CONTINUED) |
|--|---|
| 0300 | <p style="text-align: center;">COMPUTATION OF CHARGES FOR SHIPMENTS TO DELIVERY ZONES FOR WHICH SPECIFIC ZONE RATES ARE NOT PROVIDED</p> <p>When a shipment is transported from a production area to a delivery zone for which a specific zone rate is not provided, the applicable rate shall be determined as follows:</p> <p>(a) Determine the delivery zone (along route of movement) which is nearest to point of destination and to which a zone rate from the same production area is provided in the tariff.</p> <p>(b) Add to the rate to said delivery zone from said production area 10 cents per ton plus toll charges, if any, for each mile or fraction thereof traversed from point of departure from said delivery zone to point of destination.</p> |
| 0320 | <p style="text-align: center;">COMPUTATION OF CHARGES FOR SHIPMENTS TO DESTINATIONS OUTSIDE OF A SYSTEM OF DELIVERY ZONES</p> <p style="text-align: center;">(For limitation on applicability of this item, see Note 1.)</p> <p>When a shipment is transported from a production area to a point of destination outside of the system of zones, add to the zone rate from the same production area to the last delivery zone passed through on the route of movement 11 cents per ton plus toll charges, if any, for each mile or fraction thereof traversed from point of departure from the last delivery zone to point of destination.</p> <p>NOTE 1.--Except as provided in Note 2, the provisions of this item do not apply to shipments delivered to destinations 10 or more miles, by route of movement, from point of departure from system of delivery zones. Charges for such shipments shall be computed in accordance with the provisions of Minimum Rate Tariff 7-A.</p> <p>NOTE 2.--In the event the point of destination is 10 or more miles, by route of movement, from point of departure from system of delivery zones, but is within five miles of an existing delivery zone, charges shall be computed at the applicable rate to the nearest delivery zone, plus a charge of 11 cents per ton per mile from the nearest delivery zone to the point of destination.</p> |
| <p>◊ Increase, Decision No. 89922</p> | |
| <p>EFFECTIVE</p> | |
| Correction | <p>ISSUED BY THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA.</p> |

MINIMUM RATE TARIFF 20

SECTION 2 - ZONE RATES IN CENTS PER TON

COMMODITIES AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 60

FROM ALAMEDA COUNTY PRODUCTION AREA 1-A
TO THE DELIVERY ZONES SET FORTH BELOW

| ZONE | RATE | ZONE | RATE | ZONE | RATE | ZONE | RATE | ZONE | RATE | ZONE | RATE | ZONE | RATE |
|------|------|------|------|------|------|------|------|------|------|------|------|------|------|
| 101 | 312 | 505 | 209 | 1109 | 199 | 2107 | 158 | 3005 | 226 | | | | |
| 102 | 322 | 506 | 208 | 1110 | 183 | 2201 | 135 | 3101 | 228 | | | | |
| 103 | 361 | 507 | 231 | 1201 | 289 | 2202 | 148 | 3102 | 211 | | | | |
| 104 | 303 | 508 | 220 | 1301 | 172 | 2203 | 148 | 3201 | 232 | | | | |
| 105 | 321 | 509 | 204 | 1302 | 165 | 2301 | 193 | 3202 | 300 | | | | |
| 106 | 349 | 510 | 171 | 1303 | 150 | 2302 | 205 | 3203 | 232 | | | | |
| 107 | 375 | 511 | 183 | 1304 | 183 | 2303 | 226 | 3204 | 250 | | | | |
| 108 | 311 | 512 | 208 | 1305 | 175 | 2401 | 164 | 3301 | 274 | | | | |
| 109 | 318 | 513 | 225 | 1306 | 163 | 2402 | 168 | 3303 | 283 | | | | |
| 110 | 349 | 514 | 187 | 1307 | 142 | 2403 | 182 | 3401 | 287 | | | | |
| 111 | 361 | 515 | 230 | 1308 | 130 | 2404 | 190 | 3501 | 229 | | | | |
| 112 | 308 | 516 | 230 | 1401 | 195 | 2405 | 193 | 3502 | 249 | | | | |
| 113 | 310 | 517 | 251 | 1402 | 191 | 2406 | 205 | 5001 | 178 | | | | |
| 114 | 318 | 518 | 251 | 1403 | 183 | 2501 | 181 | 5002 | 182 | | | | |
| 115 | 327 | 601 | 193 | 1404 | 153 | 2502 | 183 | 5003 | 193 | | | | |
| 116 | 294 | 602 | 188 | 1405 | 138 | 2503 | 186 | 5004 | 200 | | | | |
| 201 | 282 | 603 | 200 | 1501 | 146 | 2504 | 175 | 5005 | 213 | | | | |
| 202 | 293 | 604 | 193 | 1502 | 123 | 2505 | 190 | 5006 | 226 | | | | |
| 203 | 320 | 605 | 224 | 1503 | 120 | 2506 | 186 | 5007 | 240 | | | | |
| 204 | 340 | 606 | 202 | 1504 | 111 | 2507 | 202 | 5008 | 232 | | | | |
| 205 | 260 | 701 | 208 | 1505 | 124 | 2601 | 203 | 5009 | 264 | | | | |
| 207 | 328 | 702 | 205 | 1506 | 105 | 2602 | 225 | 5010 | 272 | | | | |
| 208 | 292 | 703 | 223 | 1601 | 107 | 2603 | 202 | 5011 | 279 | | | | |
| 209 | 319 | 704 | 216 | 1602 | 103 | 2604 | 212 | 5012 | 283 | | | | |
| 301 | 262 | 705 | 204 | 1603 | 94 | 2605 | 199 | 5013 | 305 | | | | |
| 302 | 271 | 706 | 199 | 1604 | 71 | 2606 | 216 | 5014 | 298 | | | | |
| 303 | 287 | 707 | 224 | 1701 | 93 | 2607 | 189 | 5015 | 302 | | | | |
| 304 | 308 | 801 | 294 | 1702 | 103 | 2701 | 225 | 5016 | 267 | | | | |
| 305 | 246 | 802 | 279 | 1703 | 71 | 2702 | 224 | 5017 | 260 | | | | |
| 306 | 237 | 803 | 273 | 1704 | 80 | 2703 | 243 | | | | | | |
| 307 | 232 | 804 | 254 | 1705 | 66 | 2704 | 211 | | | | | | |
| 308 | 240 | 805 | 309 | 1801 | 39 | 2705 | 245 | | | | | | |
| 309 | 235 | 806 | 304 | 1802 | 83 | 2801 | 202 | | | | | | |
| 401 | 217 | 901 | 279 | 1803 | 74 | 2802 | 218 | | | | | | |
| 402 | 232 | 902 | 281 | 1804 | 63 | 2803 | 214 | | | | | | |
| 403 | 203 | 903 | 236 | 1805 | 76 | 2804 | 235 | | | | | | |
| 404 | 208 | 904 | 323 | 1901 | 97 | 2805 | 234 | | | | | | |
| 405 | 213 | 1001 | 263 | 1902 | 109 | 2806 | 268 | | | | | | |
| 406 | 197 | 1002 | 230 | 1903 | 111 | 2808 | 242 | | | | | | |
| 407 | 208 | 1003 | 229 | 1904 | 120 | 2901 | 204 | | | | | | |
| 408 | 213 | 1004 | 220 | 2001 | 101 | 2902 | 222 | | | | | | |
| 409 | 217 | 1005 | 204 | 2002 | 93 | 2903 | 219 | | | | | | |
| 410 | 212 | 1101 | 247 | 2003 | 106 | 2904 | 236 | | | | | | |
| 411 | 234 | 1102 | 229 | 2004 | 119 | 2905 | 241 | | | | | | |
| 412 | 224 | 1103 | 212 | 2101 | 181 | 2906 | 234 | | | | | | |
| 413 | 236 | 1104 | 208 | 2102 | 172 | 2907 | 223 | | | | | | |
| 501 | 204 | 1105 | 229 | 2103 | 173 | 3001 | 206 | | | | | | |
| 502 | 213 | 1106 | 233 | 2104 | 142 | 3002 | 231 | | | | | | |
| 503 | 242 | 1107 | 213 | 2105 | 173 | 3003 | 211 | | | | | | |
| 504 | 187 | 1108 | 183 | 2106 | 134 | 3004 | 238 | | | | | | |

CHANGE, DECISION NO.

89922

EFFECTIVE

ISSUED BY THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,
CORRECTION SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA

SECTION 2 - ZONE RATES IN CENTS PER TON

COMMODITIES AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 60

FROM ALAMEDA COUNTY PRODUCTION AREA 1-B
TO THE DELIVERY ZONES SET FORTH BELOW

| ZONE | RATE | ZONE | RATE | ZONE | RATE | ZONE | RATE | ZONE | RATE | ZONE | RATE | ZONE | RATE |
|------|------|------|------|------|------|------|------|------|------|------|------|------|------|
| 101 | 353 | 505 | 325 | 1109 | 240 | 2107 | 206 | 3005 | 274 | | | | |
| 102 | 373 | 506 | 318 | 1110 | 224 | 2201 | 183 | 3101 | 275 | | | | |
| 103 | 402 | 507 | 347 | 1201 | 330 | 2202 | 196 | 3102 | 259 | | | | |
| 104 | 344 | 504 | 333 | 1301 | 213 | 2203 | 196 | 3201 | 300 | | | | |
| 105 | 362 | 509 | 320 | 1302 | 205 | 2301 | 241 | 3202 | 348 | | | | |
| 106 | 390 | 510 | 294 | 1303 | 191 | 2302 | 233 | 3203 | 300 | | | | |
| 107 | 428 | 511 | 303 | 1304 | 213 | 2303 | 274 | 3204 | 297 | | | | |
| 108 | 352 | 512 | 330 | 1305 | 202 | 2401 | 212 | 3301 | 322 | | | | |
| 109 | 359 | 513 | 341 | 1306 | 188 | 2402 | 216 | 3303 | 333 | | | | |
| 110 | 408 | 514 | 249 | 1307 | 183 | 2403 | 230 | 3401 | 294 | | | | |
| 111 | 420 | 515 | 343 | 1308 | 171 | 2404 | 238 | 3501 | 330 | | | | |
| 112 | 374 | 516 | 339 | 1401 | 225 | 2405 | 241 | 3502 | 317 | | | | |
| 113 | 369 | 517 | 344 | 1402 | 216 | 2406 | 234 | 5001 | 104 | | | | |
| 114 | 377 | 518 | 327 | 1403 | 211 | 2501 | 229 | 5002 | 117 | | | | |
| 115 | 393 | 601 | 270 | 1404 | 178 | 2502 | 233 | 5003 | 128 | | | | |
| 116 | 360 | 602 | 293 | 1405 | 153 | 2503 | 234 | 5004 | 136 | | | | |
| 201 | 344 | 603 | 313 | 1501 | 187 | 2504 | 223 | 5005 | 150 | | | | |
| 202 | 361 | 604 | 276 | 1502 | 190 | 2505 | 238 | 5006 | 161 | | | | |
| 203 | 346 | 605 | 290 | 1503 | 169 | 2506 | 233 | 5007 | 176 | | | | |
| 204 | 397 | 606 | 263 | 1504 | 177 | 2507 | 230 | 5008 | 188 | | | | |
| 205 | 356 | 701 | 236 | 1505 | 161 | 2601 | 231 | 5009 | 200 | | | | |
| 207 | 394 | 702 | 236 | 1506 | 137 | 2602 | 274 | 5010 | 208 | | | | |
| 208 | 338 | 703 | 274 | 1601 | 182 | 2603 | 230 | 5011 | 215 | | | | |
| 209 | 385 | 704 | 264 | 1602 | 182 | 2604 | 290 | 5012 | 219 | | | | |
| 301 | 328 | 705 | 232 | 1603 | 176 | 2605 | 247 | 5013 | 241 | | | | |
| 302 | 337 | 706 | 247 | 1604 | 179 | 2606 | 264 | 5014 | 234 | | | | |
| 303 | 353 | 707 | 272 | 1701 | 205 | 2607 | 237 | 5015 | 237 | | | | |
| 304 | 374 | 801 | 335 | 1702 | 224 | 2701 | 274 | 5016 | 203 | | | | |
| 305 | 312 | 802 | 320 | 1703 | 193 | 2702 | 272 | 5017 | 226 | | | | |
| 306 | 323 | 803 | 314 | 1704 | 200 | 2703 | 291 | | | | | | |
| 307 | 318 | 804 | 305 | 1705 | 178 | 2704 | 259 | | | | | | |
| 308 | 306 | 805 | 350 | 1801 | 187 | 2706 | 293 | | | | | | |
| 309 | 301 | 806 | 343 | 1802 | 170 | 2801 | 236 | | | | | | |
| 401 | 284 | 901 | 320 | 1803 | 163 | 2802 | 296 | | | | | | |
| 402 | 298 | 902 | 322 | 1804 | 153 | 2803 | 282 | | | | | | |
| 403 | 269 | 903 | 297 | 1805 | 137 | 2804 | 282 | | | | | | |
| 404 | 275 | 904 | 360 | 1901 | 153 | 2805 | 282 | | | | | | |
| 405 | 281 | 1001 | 298 | 1902 | 165 | 2806 | 316 | | | | | | |
| 406 | 263 | 1002 | 235 | 1903 | 159 | 2808 | 290 | | | | | | |
| 407 | 274 | 1003 | 235 | 1904 | 168 | 2901 | 251 | | | | | | |
| 408 | 281 | 1004 | 245 | 2001 | 217 | 2902 | 270 | | | | | | |
| 409 | 294 | 1005 | 233 | 2002 | 191 | 2903 | 267 | | | | | | |
| 410 | 248 | 1101 | 248 | 2003 | 183 | 2904 | 284 | | | | | | |
| 411 | 302 | 1102 | 270 | 2004 | 167 | 2905 | 249 | | | | | | |
| 412 | 290 | 1103 | 233 | 2101 | 229 | 2906 | 282 | | | | | | |
| 413 | 303 | 1104 | 249 | 2102 | 220 | 2907 | 271 | | | | | | |
| 501 | 286 | 1105 | 264 | 2103 | 221 | 3001 | 234 | | | | | | |
| 502 | 297 | 1106 | 274 | 2104 | 190 | 3002 | 279 | | | | | | |
| 503 | 310 | 1107 | 236 | 2105 | 223 | 3003 | 239 | | | | | | |
| 504 | 305 | 1108 | 226 | 2106 | 202 | 3004 | 285 | | | | | | |

CHANGE, DECISION NO.

89922 ?

EFFECTIVE

ISSUED BY THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,
CORRECTION SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA.

MINIMUM RATE TARIFF 20

| SECTION 2 - ZONE RATES IN CENTS PER TON | | | | | | | | | | | |
|--|------|------|------|------|------|------|------|------|------|------|------|
| COMMODITIES AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 60 | | | | | | | | | | | |
| FROM ALAMEDA COUNTY PRODUCTION AREA I-C TO THE DELIVERY ZONES SET FORTH BELOW | | | | | | | | | | | |
| ZONE | RATE | ZONE | RATE | ZONE | RATE | ZONE | RATE | ZONE | RATE | ZONE | RATE |
| 101 | 360 | 505 | 267 | 1109 | 247 | 2107 | 149 | 3005 | 216 | | |
| 102 | 380 | 506 | 273 | 1110 | 230 | 2201 | 126 | 3101 | 218 | | |
| 103 | 409 | 507 | 296 | 1201 | 337 | 2202 | 139 | 3102 | 201 | | |
| 104 | 351 | 508 | 276 | 1301 | 220 | 2203 | 138 | 3201 | 243 | | |
| 105 | 369 | 509 | 269 | 1302 | 213 | 2301 | 184 | 3202 | 260 | | |
| 106 | 396 | 510 | 236 | 1303 | 198 | 2302 | 196 | 3203 | 242 | | |
| 107 | 434 | 511 | 248 | 1304 | 222 | 2303 | 216 | 3204 | 240 | | |
| 108 | 358 | 512 | 273 | 1305 | 208 | 2401 | 154 | 3301 | 254 | | |
| 109 | 366 | 513 | 291 | 1306 | 195 | 2402 | 158 | 3303 | 273 | | |
| 110 | 411 | 514 | 232 | 1307 | 189 | 2403 | 173 | 3401 | 237 | | |
| 111 | 423 | 515 | 246 | 1308 | 178 | 2404 | 180 | 3501 | 273 | | |
| 112 | 370 | 516 | 290 | 1401 | 231 | 2405 | 183 | 3502 | 259 | | |
| 113 | 372 | 517 | 321 | 1402 | 223 | 2406 | 196 | 5001 | 120 | | |
| 114 | 340 | 518 | 323 | 1403 | 218 | 2501 | 172 | 5002 | 124 | | |
| 115 | 389 | 601 | 213 | 1404 | 185 | 2502 | 176 | 5003 | 135 | | |
| 116 | 356 | 602 | 235 | 1405 | 160 | 2503 | 177 | 5004 | 142 | | |
| 201 | 344 | 603 | 256 | 1501 | 194 | 2504 | 165 | 5005 | 157 | | |
| 202 | 356 | 604 | 218 | 1502 | 187 | 2505 | 180 | 5006 | 168 | | |
| 203 | 341 | 605 | 233 | 1503 | 176 | 2506 | 176 | 5007 | 182 | | |
| 204 | 402 | 606 | 205 | 1504 | 173 | 2507 | 192 | 5008 | 194 | | |
| 205 | 352 | 701 | 199 | 1505 | 168 | 2601 | 194 | 5009 | 206 | | |
| 207 | 390 | 702 | 198 | 1506 | 164 | 2602 | 217 | 5010 | 214 | | |
| 208 | 354 | 703 | 217 | 1601 | 172 | 2603 | 192 | 5011 | 222 | | |
| 209 | 381 | 704 | 207 | 1602 | 163 | 2604 | 202 | 5012 | 226 | | |
| 301 | 324 | 705 | 195 | 1603 | 152 | 2605 | 189 | 5013 | 248 | | |
| 302 | 333 | 706 | 189 | 1604 | 129 | 2606 | 206 | 5014 | 241 | | |
| 303 | 348 | 707 | 214 | 1701 | 159 | 2607 | 180 | 5015 | 244 | | |
| 304 | 369 | 801 | 341 | 1702 | 173 | 2701 | 216 | 5016 | 210 | | |
| 305 | 307 | 802 | 327 | 1703 | 143 | 2702 | 215 | 5017 | 233 | | |
| 306 | 318 | 803 | 320 | 1704 | 143 | 2703 | 233 | | | | |
| 307 | 314 | 804 | 311 | 1705 | 128 | 2704 | 201 | | | | |
| 308 | 302 | 805 | 357 | 1801 | 130 | 2706 | 236 | | | | |
| 309 | 296 | 806 | 351 | 1802 | 112 | 2801 | 193 | | | | |
| 401 | 279 | 901 | 327 | 1803 | 106 | 2802 | 208 | | | | |
| 402 | 294 | 902 | 329 | 1804 | 98 | 2803 | 204 | | | | |
| 403 | 265 | 903 | 304 | 1805 | 80 | 2804 | 225 | | | | |
| 404 | 270 | 904 | 367 | 1901 | 96 | 2805 | 225 | | | | |
| 405 | 277 | 1001 | 304 | 1902 | 108 | 2806 | 238 | | | | |
| 406 | 259 | 1002 | 262 | 1903 | 102 | 2808 | 233 | | | | |
| 407 | 270 | 1003 | 261 | 1904 | 110 | 2901 | 194 | | | | |
| 408 | 277 | 1004 | 252 | 2001 | 160 | 2902 | 212 | | | | |
| 409 | 282 | 1005 | 239 | 2002 | 133 | 2903 | 209 | | | | |
| 410 | 277 | 1101 | 295 | 2003 | 127 | 2904 | 227 | | | | |
| 411 | 299 | 1102 | 276 | 2004 | 109 | 2905 | 232 | | | | |
| 412 | 285 | 1103 | 260 | 2101 | 171 | 2906 | 223 | | | | |
| 413 | 298 | 1104 | 256 | 2102 | 162 | 2907 | 214 | | | | |
| 501 | 269 | 1105 | 271 | 2103 | 164 | 3001 | 196 | | | | |
| 502 | 280 | 1106 | 281 | 2104 | 132 | 3002 | 222 | | | | |
| 503 | 307 | 1107 | 263 | 2105 | 166 | 3003 | 201 | | | | |
| 504 | 252 | 1108 | 232 | 2106 | 145 | 3004 | 228 | | | | |

CHANGE, DECISION NO. **89922** EFFECTIVE
 ISSUED BY THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,
 CORRECTION SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA.

SECTION 2 - ZONE RATES IN CENTS PER TON

COMMODITIES AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 60

FROM ALAMEDA COUNTY PRODUCTION AREA 1-D
 TO THE DELIVERY ZONES SET FORTH BELOW

| ZONE | RATE | ZONE | RATE | ZONE | RATE | ZONE | RATE | ZONE | RATE | ZONE | RATE |
|------|------|------|------|------|------|------|------|------|------|------|------|
| 101 | 317 | 505 | 156 | 1109 | 213 | 2107 | 157 | 3005 | 225 | | |
| 102 | 318 | 506 | 154 | 1110 | 197 | 2201 | 137 | 3101 | 226 | | |
| 103 | 347 | 507 | 177 | 1201 | 303 | 2202 | 168 | 3102 | 210 | | |
| 104 | 301 | 508 | 166 | 1301 | 186 | 2203 | 151 | 3201 | 251 | | |
| 105 | 308 | 509 | 150 | 1302 | 179 | 2301 | 202 | 3202 | 299 | | |
| 106 | 335 | 510 | 118 | 1303 | 164 | 2302 | 205 | 3203 | 251 | | |
| 107 | 348 | 511 | 129 | 1304 | 199 | 2303 | 226 | 3204 | 248 | | |
| 108 | 292 | 512 | 154 | 1305 | 189 | 2401 | 163 | 3301 | 273 | | |
| 109 | 305 | 513 | 172 | 1306 | 177 | 2402 | 167 | 3303 | 284 | | |
| 110 | 322 | 514 | 133 | 1307 | 156 | 2403 | 181 | 3401 | 207 | | |
| 111 | 334 | 515 | 176 | 1308 | 144 | 2404 | 194 | 3501 | 176 | | |
| 112 | 281 | 516 | 176 | 1401 | 210 | 2405 | 192 | 3502 | 195 | | |
| 113 | 283 | 517 | 208 | 1402 | 205 | 2406 | 205 | 5001 | 198 | | |
| 114 | 291 | 518 | 214 | 1403 | 199 | 2501 | 180 | 5002 | 211 | | |
| 115 | 300 | 601 | 139 | 1404 | 167 | 2502 | 184 | 5003 | 222 | | |
| 116 | 267 | 602 | 135 | 1405 | 152 | 2503 | 185 | 5004 | 229 | | |
| 201 | 255 | 603 | 146 | 1501 | 160 | 2504 | 174 | 5005 | 244 | | |
| 202 | 267 | 604 | 142 | 1502 | 137 | 2505 | 189 | 5006 | 255 | | |
| 203 | 292 | 605 | 170 | 1503 | 134 | 2506 | 184 | 5007 | 269 | | |
| 204 | 313 | 606 | 149 | 1504 | 125 | 2507 | 201 | 5008 | 281 | | |
| 205 | 263 | 701 | 155 | 1505 | 137 | 2601 | 175 | 5009 | 293 | | |
| 207 | 301 | 702 | 151 | 1506 | 122 | 2602 | 195 | 5010 | 301 | | |
| 208 | 263 | 703 | 169 | 1601 | 116 | 2603 | 186 | 5011 | 309 | | |
| 209 | 292 | 704 | 177 | 1602 | 117 | 2604 | 199 | 5012 | 312 | | |
| 301 | 235 | 705 | 169 | 1603 | 110 | 2605 | 198 | 5013 | 325 | | |
| 302 | 244 | 706 | 163 | 1604 | 107 | 2606 | 215 | 5014 | 327 | | |
| 303 | 260 | 707 | 184 | 1701 | 92 | 2607 | 188 | 5015 | 331 | | |
| 304 | 281 | 801 | 308 | 1702 | 83 | 2701 | 186 | 5016 | 297 | | |
| 305 | 219 | 802 | 293 | 1703 | 78 | 2702 | 215 | 5017 | 320 | | |
| 306 | 229 | 803 | 287 | 1704 | 67 | 2703 | 218 | | | | |
| 307 | 225 | 804 | 278 | 1705 | 81 | 2704 | 210 | | | | |
| 308 | 213 | 805 | 323 | 1801 | 89 | 2705 | 233 | | | | |
| 309 | 207 | 806 | 318 | 1802 | 85 | 2801 | 201 | | | | |
| 401 | 190 | 901 | 293 | 1803 | 106 | 2802 | 217 | | | | |
| 402 | 205 | 902 | 295 | 1804 | 120 | 2803 | 213 | | | | |
| 403 | 181 | 903 | 270 | 1805 | 128 | 2804 | 233 | | | | |
| 404 | 181 | 904 | 337 | 1901 | 100 | 2805 | 233 | | | | |
| 405 | 188 | 1001 | 277 | 1902 | 107 | 2806 | 250 | | | | |
| 406 | 180 | 1002 | 244 | 1903 | 136 | 2804 | 241 | | | | |
| 407 | 174 | 1003 | 243 | 1904 | 128 | 2901 | 202 | | | | |
| 408 | 169 | 1004 | 234 | 2001 | 55 | 2902 | 221 | | | | |
| 409 | 163 | 1005 | 218 | 2002 | 68 | 2903 | 218 | | | | |
| 410 | 158 | 1101 | 261 | 2003 | 103 | 2904 | 235 | | | | |
| 411 | 181 | 1102 | 243 | 2004 | 118 | 2905 | 240 | | | | |
| 412 | 197 | 1103 | 226 | 2101 | 174 | 2906 | 233 | | | | |
| 413 | 209 | 1104 | 222 | 2102 | 171 | 2907 | 222 | | | | |
| 501 | 150 | 1105 | 243 | 2103 | 172 | 3001 | 205 | | | | |
| 502 | 162 | 1106 | 247 | 2104 | 141 | 3002 | 230 | | | | |
| 503 | 188 | 1107 | 229 | 2105 | 174 | 3003 | 210 | | | | |
| 504 | 133 | 1108 | 199 | 2106 | 153 | 3004 | 236 | | | | |

CHANGE, DECISION NO.

89922

EFFECTIVE

ISSUED BY THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,
 CORRECTION
 SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA.

MINIMUM RATE TARIFF 20

| SECTION 2 - ZONE RATES IN CENTS PER TON | | | | | | | | | |
|--|------|------|------|------|------|------|------|------|------|
| COMMODITIES AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 60 | | | | | | | | | |
| FROM ALAMEDA COUNTY PRODUCTION AREA 1-E TO THE DELIVERY ZONES SET FORTH BELOW | | | | | | | | | |
| ZONE | RATE | ZONE | RATE | ZONE | RATE | ZONE | RATE | ZONE | RATE |
| 101 | 275 | 505 | 229 | 1109 | 162 | 2107 | 181 | 3005 | 249 |
| 102 | 295 | 505 | 214 | 1110 | 145 | 2201 | 161 | 3101 | 250 |
| 103 | 323 | 507 | 243 | 1201 | 252 | 2202 | 179 | 3102 | 234 |
| 104 | 266 | 508 | 240 | 1301 | 135 | 2203 | 175 | 3201 | 273 |
| 105 | 284 | 509 | 216 | 1302 | 128 | 2301 | 224 | 3202 | 323 |
| 106 | 311 | 510 | 192 | 1303 | 112 | 2302 | 229 | 3203 | 275 |
| 107 | 337 | 511 | 203 | 1304 | 145 | 2303 | 250 | 3204 | 272 |
| 108 | 273 | 512 | 228 | 1305 | 132 | 2401 | 167 | 3301 | 297 |
| 109 | 281 | 513 | 238 | 1306 | 118 | 2402 | 191 | 3303 | 307 |
| 110 | 311 | 514 | 207 | 1307 | 104 | 2403 | 205 | 3401 | 299 |
| 111 | 324 | 515 | 246 | 1308 | 93 | 2404 | 218 | 3501 | 250 |
| 112 | 271 | 516 | 236 | 1401 | 155 | 2405 | 216 | 3502 | 269 |
| 113 | 273 | 517 | 240 | 1402 | 147 | 2406 | 228 | 5001 | 140 |
| 114 | 290 | 518 | 224 | 1403 | 141 | 2501 | 204 | 5002 | 152 |
| 115 | 289 | 601 | 213 | 1404 | 108 | 2502 | 208 | 5003 | 163 |
| 116 | 256 | 602 | 208 | 1405 | 93 | 2503 | 209 | 5004 | 171 |
| 201 | 244 | 603 | 220 | 1501 | 109 | 2504 | 198 | 5005 | 185 |
| 202 | 257 | 604 | 215 | 1502 | 88 | 2505 | 213 | 5006 | 196 |
| 203 | 282 | 605 | 244 | 1503 | 83 | 2506 | 208 | 5007 | 211 |
| 204 | 302 | 606 | 223 | 1504 | 74 | 2507 | 224 | 5008 | 223 |
| 205 | 252 | 701 | 228 | 1505 | 86 | 2601 | 226 | 5009 | 235 |
| 207 | 290 | 702 | 225 | 1506 | 58 | 2602 | 249 | 5010 | 243 |
| 208 | 255 | 703 | 243 | 1601 | 78 | 2603 | 224 | 5011 | 250 |
| 209 | 282 | 704 | 239 | 1602 | 66 | 2604 | 225 | 5012 | 254 |
| 301 | 225 | 705 | 227 | 1603 | 46 | 2605 | 221 | 5013 | 276 |
| 302 | 233 | 706 | 221 | 1604 | 69 | 2606 | 238 | 5014 | 269 |
| 303 | 249 | 707 | 247 | 1701 | 86 | 2607 | 212 | 5015 | 272 |
| 304 | 270 | 801 | 256 | 1702 | 112 | 2701 | 249 | 5016 | 238 |
| 305 | 208 | 802 | 242 | 1703 | 82 | 2702 | 247 | 5017 | 261 |
| 306 | 219 | 803 | 235 | 1704 | 100 | 2703 | 266 | | |
| 307 | 214 | 804 | 226 | 1705 | 80 | 2704 | 234 | | |
| 308 | 203 | 805 | 272 | 1801 | 98 | 2705 | 254 | | |
| 309 | 197 | 806 | 266 | 1802 | 109 | 2801 | 225 | | |
| 401 | 180 | 901 | 242 | 1803 | 105 | 2802 | 241 | | |
| 402 | 194 | 902 | 244 | 1804 | 95 | 2803 | 237 | | |
| 403 | 165 | 903 | 219 | 1805 | 107 | 2804 | 257 | | |
| 404 | 171 | 904 | 286 | 1901 | 124 | 2805 | 257 | | |
| 405 | 177 | 1001 | 225 | 1902 | 131 | 2806 | 291 | | |
| 406 | 159 | 1002 | 185 | 1903 | 142 | 2808 | 265 | | |
| 407 | 170 | 1003 | 185 | 1904 | 151 | 2901 | 226 | | |
| 408 | 177 | 1004 | 176 | 2001 | 121 | 2902 | 245 | | |
| 409 | 190 | 1005 | 163 | 2002 | 115 | 2903 | 242 | | |
| 410 | 184 | 1101 | 210 | 2003 | 127 | 2904 | 259 | | |
| 411 | 198 | 1102 | 191 | 2004 | 142 | 2905 | 264 | | |
| 412 | 186 | 1103 | 174 | 2101 | 204 | 2906 | 257 | | |
| 413 | 199 | 1104 | 171 | 2102 | 194 | 2907 | 246 | | |
| 501 | 182 | 1105 | 192 | 2103 | 196 | 3001 | 228 | | |
| 502 | 193 | 1106 | 196 | 2104 | 165 | 3002 | 254 | | |
| 503 | 206 | 1107 | 178 | 2105 | 198 | 3003 | 234 | | |
| 504 | 201 | 1108 | 147 | 2106 | 177 | 3004 | 260 | | |

CHANGE, DECISION NO. **89922** ? EFFECTIVE
 ISSUED BY THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,
 SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA.
 CORRECTION

SECTION 2 - ZONE RATES IN CENTS PER TON

COMMODITIES AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 60

FROM ALAMEDA COUNTY PRODUCTION AREA I-F
TO THE DELIVERY ZONES SET FORTH BELOW

| ZONE | RATE | ZONE | RATE | ZONE | RATE | ZONE | RATE | ZONE | RATE | ZONE | RATE |
|------|------|------|------|------|------|------|------|------|------|------|------|
| 101 | 200 | 305 | 303 | 1109 | 87 | 2107 | 238 | 3005 | 328 | | |
| 102 | 219 | 306 | 273 | 1110 | 84 | 2201 | 238 | 3101 | 327 | | |
| 103 | 248 | 307 | 302 | 1201 | 177 | 2202 | 269 | 3102 | 311 | | |
| 104 | 191 | 308 | 317 | 1301 | 118 | 2203 | 232 | 3201 | 352 | | |
| 105 | 209 | 309 | 276 | 1302 | 64 | 2301 | 303 | 3202 | 400 | | |
| 106 | 236 | 310 | 269 | 1303 | 89 | 2302 | 306 | 3203 | 352 | | |
| 107 | 274 | 311 | 290 | 1304 | 48 | 2303 | 327 | 3204 | 349 | | |
| 108 | 194 | 312 | 290 | 1305 | 74 | 2401 | 264 | 3301 | 374 | | |
| 109 | 205 | 313 | 297 | 1306 | 63 | 2402 | 267 | 3303 | 385 | | |
| 110 | 234 | 314 | 294 | 1307 | 91 | 2403 | 282 | 3401 | 346 | | |
| 111 | 296 | 315 | 305 | 1308 | 85 | 2404 | 295 | 3501 | 327 | | |
| 112 | 221 | 316 | 295 | 1401 | 49 | 2405 | 293 | 3502 | 346 | | |
| 113 | 215 | 317 | 300 | 1402 | 40 | 2406 | 305 | 5001 | 166 | | |
| 114 | 223 | 318 | 293 | 1403 | 65 | 2501 | 281 | 5002 | 178 | | |
| 115 | 250 | 601 | 290 | 1404 | 92 | 2502 | 285 | 5003 | 189 | | |
| 116 | 217 | 602 | 296 | 1405 | 101 | 2503 | 286 | 5004 | 197 | | |
| 201 | 228 | 603 | 297 | 1501 | 112 | 2504 | 275 | 5005 | 195 | | |
| 202 | 228 | 604 | 292 | 1502 | 137 | 2505 | 290 | 5006 | 185 | | |
| 203 | 232 | 605 | 321 | 1503 | 103 | 2506 | 285 | 5007 | 169 | | |
| 204 | 244 | 606 | 300 | 1504 | 123 | 2507 | 301 | 5008 | 153 | | |
| 205 | 259 | 701 | 305 | 1505 | 100 | 2601 | 303 | 5009 | 147 | | |
| 207 | 235 | 702 | 302 | 1506 | 113 | 2602 | 326 | 5010 | 163 | | |
| 208 | 262 | 703 | 320 | 1601 | 138 | 2603 | 301 | 5011 | 173 | | |
| 209 | 261 | 704 | 316 | 1602 | 138 | 2604 | 312 | 5012 | 176 | | |
| 301 | 250 | 705 | 304 | 1603 | 132 | 2605 | 298 | 5013 | 159 | | |
| 302 | 255 | 706 | 298 | 1604 | 153 | 2606 | 315 | 5014 | 191 | | |
| 303 | 273 | 707 | 323 | 1701 | 161 | 2607 | 289 | 5015 | 195 | | |
| 304 | 283 | 801 | 181 | 1702 | 187 | 2701 | 326 | 5016 | 138 | | |
| 305 | 267 | 802 | 165 | 1703 | 159 | 2702 | 324 | 5017 | 184 | | |
| 306 | 266 | 803 | 160 | 1704 | 177 | 2703 | 343 | | | | |
| 307 | 274 | 804 | 151 | 1705 | 157 | 2704 | 311 | | | | |
| 308 | 262 | 805 | 196 | 1801 | 175 | 2706 | 345 | | | | |
| 309 | 256 | 806 | 191 | 1802 | 186 | 2801 | 302 | | | | |
| 401 | 239 | 901 | 166 | 1803 | 198 | 2802 | 318 | | | | |
| 402 | 254 | 902 | 169 | 1804 | 193 | 2803 | 314 | | | | |
| 403 | 225 | 903 | 143 | 1805 | 205 | 2804 | 334 | | | | |
| 404 | 230 | 904 | 184 | 1901 | 201 | 2805 | 334 | | | | |
| 405 | 237 | 1001 | 122 | 1902 | 208 | 2806 | 368 | | | | |
| 406 | 219 | 1002 | 79 | 1903 | 228 | 2808 | 342 | | | | |
| 407 | 230 | 1003 | 79 | 1904 | 229 | 2901 | 303 | | | | |
| 408 | 237 | 1004 | 69 | 2001 | 198 | 2902 | 322 | | | | |
| 409 | 250 | 1005 | 57 | 2002 | 192 | 2903 | 319 | | | | |
| 410 | 244 | 1101 | 126 | 2003 | 204 | 2904 | 336 | | | | |
| 411 | 258 | 1102 | 110 | 2004 | 219 | 2905 | 341 | | | | |
| 412 | 246 | 1103 | 116 | 2101 | 241 | 2906 | 334 | | | | |
| 413 | 258 | 1104 | 103 | 2102 | 271 | 2907 | 323 | | | | |
| 501 | 241 | 1105 | 88 | 2103 | 273 | 3001 | 305 | | | | |
| 502 | 253 | 1106 | 137 | 2104 | 242 | 3002 | 331 | | | | |
| 503 | 266 | 1107 | 119 | 2105 | 275 | 3003 | 311 | | | | |
| 504 | 260 | 1108 | 89 | 2106 | 254 | 3004 | 337 | | | | |

CHANGE, DECISION NO.

89922

EFFECTIVE

ISSUED BY THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

CORRECTION

SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA.

MINIMUM RATE TARIFF 20

| SECTION 2 - ZONE RATES IN CENTS PER TON | | | | | | | | | | | |
|--|------|------|------|------|------|------|------|------|------|------|------|
| COMMODITIES AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 60 | | | | | | | | | | | |
| FROM ALAMEDA COUNTY PRODUCTION AREA 1-G TO THE DELIVERY ZONES SET FORTH BELOW | | | | | | | | | | | |
| ZONE | RATE | ZONE | RATE | ZONE | RATE | ZONE | RATE | ZONE | RATE | ZONE | RATE |
| 101 | 242 | 505 | 274 | 1109 | 130 | 2107 | 229 | 3006 | 296 | | |
| 102 | 252 | 506 | 244 | 1110 | 117 | 2201 | 209 | 3101 | 294 | | |
| 103 | 291 | 507 | 273 | 1201 | 219 | 2202 | 239 | 3102 | 281 | | |
| 104 | 233 | 508 | 287 | 1301 | 116 | 2203 | 222 | 3201 | 323 | | |
| 105 | 251 | 509 | 245 | 1302 | 88 | 2301 | 274 | 3202 | 370 | | |
| 106 | 278 | 510 | 239 | 1303 | 93 | 2302 | 277 | 3203 | 322 | | |
| 107 | 316 | 511 | 250 | 1304 | 81 | 2303 | 298 | 3204 | 320 | | |
| 108 | 240 | 512 | 260 | 1305 | 68 | 2401 | 234 | 3301 | 344 | | |
| 109 | 248 | 513 | 268 | 1306 | 54 | 2402 | 238 | 3303 | 355 | | |
| 110 | 296 | 514 | 254 | 1307 | 62 | 2403 | 253 | 3401 | 317 | | |
| 111 | 309 | 515 | 276 | 1308 | 56 | 2404 | 266 | 3501 | 297 | | |
| 112 | 254 | 516 | 265 | 1401 | 91 | 2405 | 263 | 3502 | 317 | | |
| 113 | 258 | 517 | 270 | 1402 | 83 | 2406 | 276 | 5001 | 136 | | |
| 114 | 255 | 518 | 254 | 1403 | 77 | 2501 | 252 | 5002 | 149 | | |
| 115 | 252 | 601 | 251 | 1404 | 62 | 2502 | 256 | 5003 | 160 | | |
| 116 | 259 | 602 | 256 | 1405 | 72 | 2503 | 257 | 5004 | 167 | | |
| 201 | 270 | 603 | 268 | 1501 | 92 | 2504 | 246 | 5005 | 182 | | |
| 202 | 271 | 604 | 263 | 1502 | 108 | 2505 | 260 | 5006 | 193 | | |
| 203 | 274 | 605 | 292 | 1503 | 74 | 2506 | 256 | 5007 | 207 | | |
| 204 | 286 | 606 | 270 | 1504 | 94 | 2507 | 272 | 5008 | 195 | | |
| 205 | 282 | 701 | 276 | 1505 | 71 | 2601 | 274 | 5009 | 190 | | |
| 207 | 298 | 702 | 272 | 1506 | 84 | 2602 | 297 | 5010 | 207 | | |
| 208 | 285 | 703 | 291 | 1601 | 108 | 2603 | 272 | 5011 | 215 | | |
| 209 | 303 | 704 | 287 | 1602 | 109 | 2604 | 282 | 5012 | 219 | | |
| 301 | 255 | 705 | 275 | 1603 | 102 | 2605 | 269 | 5013 | 241 | | |
| 302 | 263 | 706 | 269 | 1604 | 124 | 2606 | 286 | 5014 | 234 | | |
| 303 | 279 | 707 | 294 | 1701 | 132 | 2607 | 260 | 5015 | 237 | | |
| 304 | 300 | 801 | 223 | 1702 | 158 | 2701 | 296 | 5016 | 180 | | |
| 305 | 234 | 802 | 209 | 1703 | 130 | 2702 | 293 | 5017 | 226 | | |
| 306 | 249 | 803 | 202 | 1704 | 148 | 2703 | 313 | | | | |
| 307 | 244 | 804 | 193 | 1705 | 128 | 2704 | 281 | | | | |
| 308 | 233 | 805 | 239 | 1801 | 145 | 2706 | 316 | | | | |
| 309 | 227 | 806 | 234 | 1802 | 157 | 2801 | 273 | | | | |
| 401 | 210 | 901 | 209 | 1803 | 169 | 2802 | 288 | | | | |
| 402 | 224 | 902 | 211 | 1804 | 164 | 2803 | 284 | | | | |
| 403 | 195 | 903 | 186 | 1805 | 176 | 2804 | 305 | | | | |
| 404 | 201 | 904 | 227 | 1901 | 171 | 2805 | 306 | | | | |
| 405 | 207 | 1001 | 164 | 1902 | 179 | 2806 | 338 | | | | |
| 406 | 190 | 1002 | 122 | 1903 | 198 | 2808 | 313 | | | | |
| 407 | 200 | 1003 | 121 | 1904 | 199 | 2901 | 274 | | | | |
| 408 | 208 | 1004 | 112 | 2001 | 168 | 2902 | 292 | | | | |
| 409 | 220 | 1005 | 99 | 2002 | 163 | 2903 | 289 | | | | |
| 410 | 215 | 1101 | 168 | 2003 | 175 | 2904 | 307 | | | | |
| 411 | 228 | 1102 | 153 | 2004 | 189 | 2905 | 312 | | | | |
| 412 | 216 | 1103 | 148 | 2101 | 251 | 2906 | 304 | | | | |
| 413 | 229 | 1104 | 144 | 2102 | 242 | 2907 | 294 | | | | |
| 501 | 212 | 1105 | 131 | 2103 | 244 | 3001 | 276 | | | | |
| 502 | 223 | 1106 | 169 | 2104 | 212 | 3002 | 302 | | | | |
| 503 | 236 | 1107 | 151 | 2105 | 246 | 3003 | 281 | | | | |
| 504 | 231 | 1108 | 120 | 2106 | 225 | 3004 | 308 | | | | |

CHANGE, DECISION NO.

89922

EFFECTIVE

ISSUED BY THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

CORRECTION

SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA.

| SECTION 2 - ZONE RATES IN CENTS PER TON | | | | | | | | | | | |
|--|------|------|------|------|------|------|------|------|------|------|------|
| COMMODITIES AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 60 | | | | | | | | | | | |
| FROM ALAMEDA COUNTY PRODUCTION AREA I-H TO THE DELIVERY ZONES SET FORTH BELOW | | | | | | | | | | | |
| ZONE | RATE | ZONE | RATE | ZONE | RATE | ZONE | RATE | ZONE | RATE | ZONE | RATE |
| 101 | 276 | 505 | 250 | 1109 | 163 | 2107 | 208 | 3005 | 272 | | |
| 102 | 296 | 506 | 220 | 1110 | 147 | 2201 | 185 | 3101 | 274 | | |
| 103 | 325 | 507 | 249 | 1201 | 253 | 2202 | 209 | 3102 | 257 | | |
| 104 | 257 | 508 | 263 | 1301 | 136 | 2203 | 198 | 3201 | 299 | | |
| 105 | 285 | 509 | 222 | 1302 | 129 | 2301 | 250 | 3202 | 346 | | |
| 106 | 313 | 510 | 215 | 1303 | 114 | 2302 | 233 | 3203 | 298 | | |
| 107 | 344 | 511 | 227 | 1304 | 139 | 2303 | 274 | 3204 | 296 | | |
| 108 | 275 | 512 | 236 | 1305 | 125 | 2401 | 210 | 3301 | 320 | | |
| 109 | 282 | 513 | 244 | 1306 | 112 | 2402 | 214 | 3303 | 331 | | |
| 110 | 317 | 514 | 230 | 1307 | 106 | 2403 | 229 | 3401 | 293 | | |
| 111 | 330 | 515 | 232 | 1308 | 94 | 2404 | 242 | 3501 | 273 | | |
| 112 | 277 | 516 | 242 | 1401 | 148 | 2405 | 239 | 3502 | 293 | | |
| 113 | 279 | 517 | 246 | 1402 | 140 | 2406 | 252 | 5001 | 133 | | |
| 114 | 287 | 518 | 230 | 1403 | 135 | 2501 | 228 | 5002 | 146 | | |
| 115 | 295 | 601 | 237 | 1404 | 102 | 2502 | 232 | 5003 | 157 | | |
| 116 | 262 | 602 | 232 | 1405 | 86 | 2503 | 233 | 5004 | 164 | | |
| 201 | 250 | 603 | 244 | 1501 | 110 | 2504 | 222 | 5005 | 179 | | |
| 202 | 263 | 604 | 239 | 1502 | 93 | 2505 | 236 | 5006 | 190 | | |
| 203 | 288 | 605 | 258 | 1503 | 88 | 2506 | 232 | 5007 | 204 | | |
| 204 | 309 | 606 | 246 | 1504 | 79 | 2507 | 248 | 5008 | 216 | | |
| 205 | 258 | 701 | 232 | 1505 | 84 | 2601 | 250 | 5009 | 228 | | |
| 207 | 297 | 702 | 248 | 1506 | 52 | 2602 | 273 | 5010 | 236 | | |
| 208 | 261 | 703 | 257 | 1601 | 84 | 2603 | 248 | 5011 | 243 | | |
| 209 | 288 | 704 | 263 | 1602 | 85 | 2604 | 258 | 5012 | 247 | | |
| 301 | 231 | 705 | 251 | 1603 | 76 | 2605 | 245 | 5013 | 270 | | |
| 302 | 239 | 706 | 245 | 1604 | 98 | 2606 | 262 | 5014 | 262 | | |
| 303 | 255 | 707 | 270 | 1701 | 108 | 2607 | 236 | 5015 | 266 | | |
| 304 | 276 | 801 | 258 | 1702 | 134 | 2701 | 272 | 5016 | 231 | | |
| 305 | 214 | 802 | 243 | 1703 | 106 | 2702 | 271 | 5017 | 254 | | |
| 306 | 225 | 803 | 237 | 1704 | 124 | 2703 | 289 | | | | |
| 307 | 220 | 804 | 228 | 1705 | 104 | 2704 | 257 | | | | |
| 308 | 209 | 805 | 273 | 1801 | 121 | 2706 | 292 | | | | |
| 309 | 203 | 806 | 268 | 1802 | 133 | 2801 | 249 | | | | |
| 401 | 186 | 901 | 243 | 1803 | 134 | 2802 | 264 | | | | |
| 402 | 200 | 902 | 245 | 1804 | 124 | 2803 | 260 | | | | |
| 403 | 171 | 903 | 220 | 1805 | 136 | 2804 | 281 | | | | |
| 404 | 177 | 904 | 284 | 1901 | 147 | 2805 | 281 | | | | |
| 405 | 183 | 1001 | 221 | 1902 | 155 | 2806 | 314 | | | | |
| 406 | 166 | 1002 | 179 | 1903 | 171 | 2808 | 289 | | | | |
| 407 | 177 | 1003 | 178 | 1904 | 175 | 2901 | 250 | | | | |
| 408 | 184 | 1004 | 169 | 2001 | 144 | 2902 | 268 | | | | |
| 409 | 196 | 1005 | 156 | 2002 | 139 | 2903 | 265 | | | | |
| 410 | 191 | 1101 | 211 | 2003 | 151 | 2904 | 283 | | | | |
| 411 | 205 | 1102 | 183 | 2004 | 165 | 2905 | 288 | | | | |
| 412 | 192 | 1103 | 176 | 2101 | 227 | 2906 | 281 | | | | |
| 413 | 205 | 1104 | 172 | 2102 | 218 | 2907 | 270 | | | | |
| 501 | 188 | 1105 | 188 | 2103 | 220 | 3001 | 252 | | | | |
| 502 | 199 | 1106 | 197 | 2104 | 188 | 3002 | 278 | | | | |
| 503 | 212 | 1107 | 179 | 2105 | 222 | 3003 | 257 | | | | |
| 504 | 207 | 1108 | 149 | 2106 | 201 | 3004 | 284 | | | | |

CHANGE, DECISION NO. **89922** ? EFFECTIVE

ISSUED BY THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,
 SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA

CORRECTION

MINIMUM RATE TARIFF 20

SECTION 3 - ZONE RATES IN CENTS PER TON

COMMODITIES AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 60

FROM CONTRA COSTA COUNTY PRODUCTION AREA 7-A
TO THE DELIVERY ZONES SET FORTH BELOW

| ZONE | RATE | ZONE | RATE | ZONE | RATE | ZONE | RATE | ZONE | RATE | ZONE | RATE |
|------|------|------|------|------|------|------|------|------|------|------|------|
| 101 | 306 | 505 | 463 | 1109 | 217 | 2107 | 368 | 3005 | 435 | | |
| 102 | 326 | 506 | 433 | 1110 | 235 | 2201 | 345 | 3101 | 437 | | |
| 103 | 355 | 507 | 462 | 1201 | 243 | 2202 | 358 | 3102 | 420 | | |
| 104 | 297 | 508 | 477 | 1301 | 297 | 2203 | 357 | 3201 | 461 | | |
| 105 | 315 | 509 | 435 | 1302 | 243 | 2301 | 403 | 3202 | 509 | | |
| 106 | 342 | 510 | 428 | 1303 | 268 | 2302 | 414 | 3203 | 461 | | |
| 107 | 340 | 511 | 440 | 1304 | 228 | 2303 | 435 | 3204 | 459 | | |
| 108 | 304 | 512 | 449 | 1305 | 253 | 2401 | 373 | 3301 | 483 | | |
| 109 | 312 | 513 | 457 | 1306 | 251 | 2402 | 377 | 3303 | 454 | | |
| 110 | 360 | 514 | 443 | 1307 | 279 | 2403 | 392 | 3401 | 456 | | |
| 111 | 373 | 515 | 465 | 1308 | 274 | 2404 | 399 | 3501 | 446 | | |
| 112 | 328 | 516 | 455 | 1401 | 213 | 2405 | 402 | 3502 | 478 | | |
| 113 | 322 | 517 | 459 | 1402 | 228 | 2406 | 415 | 5001 | 209 | | |
| 114 | 329 | 518 | 443 | 1403 | 253 | 2501 | 391 | 5002 | 200 | | |
| 115 | 356 | 601 | 432 | 1404 | 279 | 2502 | 394 | 5003 | 183 | | |
| 116 | 323 | 602 | 445 | 1405 | 268 | 2503 | 396 | 5004 | 174 | | |
| 201 | 334 | 603 | 457 | 1501 | 292 | 2504 | 385 | 5005 | 162 | | |
| 202 | 334 | 604 | 457 | 1502 | 306 | 2505 | 399 | 5006 | 151 | | |
| 203 | 338 | 605 | 452 | 1503 | 285 | 2506 | 395 | 5007 | 135 | | |
| 204 | 350 | 606 | 424 | 1504 | 292 | 2507 | 411 | 5008 | 103 | | |
| 205 | 365 | 701 | 418 | 1505 | 277 | 2601 | 413 | 5009 | 115 | | |
| 207 | 362 | 702 | 417 | 1506 | 272 | 2602 | 435 | 5010 | 93 | | |
| 208 | 369 | 703 | 436 | 1601 | 297 | 2603 | 411 | 5011 | 111 | | |
| 209 | 367 | 704 | 425 | 1602 | 298 | 2604 | 421 | 5012 | 111 | | |
| 301 | 356 | 705 | 414 | 1603 | 291 | 2605 | 408 | 5013 | 86 | | |
| 302 | 361 | 706 | 408 | 1604 | 313 | 2606 | 425 | 5014 | 127 | | |
| 303 | 379 | 707 | 433 | 1701 | 321 | 2607 | 399 | 5015 | 124 | | |
| 304 | 349 | 801 | 287 | 1702 | 347 | 2701 | 435 | 5016 | 127 | | |
| 305 | 376 | 802 | 254 | 1703 | 319 | 2702 | 433 | 5017 | 100 | | |
| 306 | 372 | 803 | 266 | 1704 | 337 | 2703 | 452 | | | | |
| 307 | 396 | 804 | 257 | 1705 | 317 | 2704 | 420 | | | | |
| 308 | 397 | 805 | 266 | 1801 | 334 | 2706 | 455 | | | | |
| 309 | 394 | 806 | 247 | 1802 | 331 | 2801 | 411 | | | | |
| 401 | 399 | 901 | 243 | 1803 | 324 | 2802 | 427 | | | | |
| 402 | 413 | 902 | 263 | 1804 | 315 | 2803 | 423 | | | | |
| 403 | 394 | 903 | 250 | 1805 | 299 | 2804 | 444 | | | | |
| 404 | 390 | 904 | 291 | 1901 | 315 | 2805 | 444 | | | | |
| 405 | 396 | 1001 | 228 | 1902 | 327 | 2806 | 477 | | | | |
| 406 | 379 | 1002 | 186 | 1903 | 321 | 2808 | 452 | | | | |
| 407 | 390 | 1003 | 207 | 1904 | 329 | 2901 | 413 | | | | |
| 408 | 397 | 1004 | 207 | 2001 | 357 | 2902 | 431 | | | | |
| 409 | 404 | 1005 | 208 | 2002 | 352 | 2903 | 428 | | | | |
| 410 | 404 | 1101 | 232 | 2003 | 346 | 2904 | 446 | | | | |
| 411 | 418 | 1102 | 217 | 2004 | 328 | 2905 | 451 | | | | |
| 412 | 405 | 1103 | 224 | 2101 | 390 | 2906 | 443 | | | | |
| 413 | 418 | 1104 | 209 | 2102 | 361 | 2907 | 432 | | | | |
| 501 | 401 | 1105 | 194 | 2103 | 363 | 3001 | 415 | | | | |
| 502 | 412 | 1106 | 263 | 2104 | 351 | 3002 | 440 | | | | |
| 503 | 425 | 1107 | 245 | 2105 | 385 | 3003 | 420 | | | | |
| 504 | 420 | 1108 | 251 | 2106 | 363 | 3004 | 447 | | | | |

CHANGE, DECISION NO.

89922

EFFECTIVE

ISSUED BY THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

CORRECTION

SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA

SECTION 3 - ZONE RATES IN CENTS PER TON

COMMODITIES AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 60

FROM CONTRA COSTA COUNTY PRODUCTION AREA 7-B
TO THE DELIVERY ZONES SET FORTH BELOW

| ZONE | RATE | ZONE | RATE | ZONE | RATE | ZONE | RATE | ZONE | RATE | ZONE | RATE | ZONE | RATE |
|------|------|------|------|------|------|------|------|------|------|------|------|------|------|
| 101 | 192 | 305 | 377 | 1109 | 103 | 2107 | 332 | 3005 | 400 | | | | |
| 102 | 211 | 306 | 347 | 1110 | 141 | 2201 | 312 | 3101 | 401 | | | | |
| 103 | 240 | 307 | 376 | 1201 | 169 | 2202 | 342 | 3102 | 384 | | | | |
| 104 | 183 | 308 | 390 | 1301 | 183 | 2203 | 325 | 3201 | 425 | | | | |
| 105 | 201 | 309 | 349 | 1302 | 129 | 2301 | 377 | 3202 | 474 | | | | |
| 106 | 228 | 310 | 342 | 1303 | 154 | 2302 | 390 | 3203 | 425 | | | | |
| 107 | 256 | 311 | 354 | 1304 | 113 | 2303 | 401 | 3204 | 423 | | | | |
| 108 | 190 | 312 | 363 | 1305 | 139 | 2401 | 337 | 3301 | 447 | | | | |
| 109 | 198 | 313 | 371 | 1306 | 137 | 2402 | 341 | 3303 | 458 | | | | |
| 110 | 245 | 314 | 357 | 1307 | 165 | 2403 | 356 | 3401 | 420 | | | | |
| 111 | 259 | 315 | 379 | 1308 | 159 | 2404 | 369 | 3501 | 400 | | | | |
| 112 | 213 | 316 | 366 | 1401 | 99 | 2405 | 366 | 3502 | 420 | | | | |
| 113 | 208 | 317 | 373 | 1402 | 114 | 2406 | 379 | 5001 | 209 | | | | |
| 114 | 215 | 318 | 357 | 1403 | 139 | 2501 | 355 | 5002 | 200 | | | | |
| 115 | 242 | 601 | 364 | 1404 | 163 | 2502 | 358 | 5003 | 183 | | | | |
| 116 | 209 | 602 | 359 | 1405 | 173 | 2503 | 360 | 5004 | 173 | | | | |
| 201 | 220 | 603 | 371 | 1501 | 177 | 2504 | 349 | 5005 | 162 | | | | |
| 202 | 220 | 604 | 366 | 1502 | 211 | 2505 | 363 | 5006 | 151 | | | | |
| 203 | 224 | 605 | 395 | 1503 | 177 | 2506 | 359 | 5007 | 135 | | | | |
| 204 | 236 | 606 | 373 | 1504 | 197 | 2507 | 375 | 5008 | 119 | | | | |
| 205 | 231 | 701 | 379 | 1505 | 174 | 2601 | 377 | 5009 | 113 | | | | |
| 207 | 248 | 702 | 375 | 1506 | 187 | 2602 | 400 | 5010 | 131 | | | | |
| 208 | 234 | 703 | 394 | 1601 | 211 | 2603 | 373 | 5011 | 139 | | | | |
| 209 | 253 | 704 | 390 | 1602 | 212 | 2604 | 385 | 5012 | 142 | | | | |
| 301 | 242 | 705 | 378 | 1603 | 205 | 2605 | 372 | 5013 | 165 | | | | |
| 302 | 247 | 706 | 372 | 1604 | 226 | 2606 | 389 | 5014 | 157 | | | | |
| 303 | 265 | 707 | 397 | 1701 | 235 | 2607 | 363 | 5015 | 161 | | | | |
| 304 | 275 | 801 | 173 | 1702 | 261 | 2701 | 400 | 5016 | 104 | | | | |
| 305 | 261 | 802 | 139 | 1703 | 233 | 2702 | 397 | 5017 | 150 | | | | |
| 306 | 258 | 803 | 152 | 1704 | 231 | 2703 | 416 | | | | | | |
| 307 | 282 | 804 | 143 | 1705 | 231 | 2704 | 385 | | | | | | |
| 308 | 273 | 805 | 189 | 1801 | 248 | 2705 | 419 | | | | | | |
| 309 | 290 | 806 | 183 | 1802 | 260 | 2801 | 376 | | | | | | |
| 401 | 298 | 901 | 159 | 1803 | 272 | 2802 | 391 | | | | | | |
| 402 | 313 | 902 | 161 | 1804 | 267 | 2803 | 367 | | | | | | |
| 403 | 299 | 903 | 156 | 1805 | 279 | 2804 | 408 | | | | | | |
| 404 | 299 | 904 | 177 | 1901 | 274 | 2805 | 408 | | | | | | |
| 405 | 310 | 1001 | 114 | 1902 | 282 | 2806 | 441 | | | | | | |
| 406 | 293 | 1002 | 71 | 1903 | 301 | 2808 | 416 | | | | | | |
| 407 | 303 | 1003 | 93 | 1904 | 302 | 2901 | 377 | | | | | | |
| 408 | 311 | 1004 | 93 | 2001 | 271 | 2902 | 395 | | | | | | |
| 409 | 323 | 1005 | 94 | 2002 | 266 | 2903 | 392 | | | | | | |
| 410 | 318 | 1101 | 118 | 2003 | 278 | 2904 | 410 | | | | | | |
| 411 | 331 | 1102 | 102 | 2004 | 292 | 2905 | 415 | | | | | | |
| 412 | 319 | 1103 | 109 | 2101 | 354 | 2906 | 407 | | | | | | |
| 413 | 332 | 1104 | 95 | 2102 | 345 | 2907 | 397 | | | | | | |
| 501 | 315 | 1105 | 80 | 2103 | 347 | 3001 | 379 | | | | | | |
| 502 | 326 | 1106 | 149 | 2104 | 315 | 3002 | 404 | | | | | | |
| 503 | 339 | 1107 | 131 | 2105 | 349 | 3003 | 385 | | | | | | |
| 504 | 334 | 1108 | 137 | 2106 | 327 | 3004 | 411 | | | | | | |

CHANGE, DECISION NO.

89972

EFFECTIVE

ISSUED BY THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,
SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA.

CORRECTION

MINIMUM RATE TARIFF 20

SECTION 3 - ZONE RATES IN CENTS PER TON

COMMODITIES AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 60

FROM CONTRA COSTA COUNTY PRODUCTION AREA 7-C
TO THE DELIVERY ZONES SET FORTH BELOW

| ZONE | RATE | ZONE | RATE | ZONE | RATE | ZONE | RATE | ZONE | RATE | ZONE | RATE |
|------|------|------|------|------|------|------|------|------|------|------|------|
| 101 | 217 | 505 | 409 | 1109 | 142 | 2107 | 373 | 3005 | 441 | | |
| 102 | 237 | 505 | 379 | 1110 | 165 | 2201 | 353 | 3101 | 442 | | |
| 103 | 265 | 507 | 408 | 1201 | 194 | 2202 | 384 | 3102 | 426 | | |
| 104 | 208 | 508 | 425 | 1301 | 210 | 2203 | 367 | 3201 | 467 | | |
| 105 | 225 | 509 | 381 | 1302 | 176 | 2301 | 418 | 3202 | 515 | | |
| 106 | 254 | 510 | 384 | 1303 | 189 | 2302 | 421 | 3203 | 467 | | |
| 107 | 292 | 511 | 390 | 1304 | 184 | 2303 | 442 | 3204 | 464 | | |
| 108 | 216 | 512 | 395 | 1305 | 198 | 2401 | 379 | 3301 | 489 | | |
| 109 | 223 | 513 | 403 | 1306 | 212 | 2402 | 383 | 3303 | 500 | | |
| 110 | 272 | 514 | 399 | 1307 | 291 | 2403 | 397 | 3401 | 461 | | |
| 111 | 294 | 515 | 411 | 1308 | 216 | 2404 | 410 | 3501 | 435 | | |
| 112 | 239 | 516 | 401 | 1401 | 178 | 2405 | 408 | 3502 | 454 | | |
| 113 | 233 | 517 | 406 | 1402 | 193 | 2406 | 421 | 5001 | 296 | | |
| 114 | 241 | 518 | 389 | 1403 | 218 | 2501 | 395 | 5002 | 305 | | |
| 115 | 268 | 601 | 405 | 1404 | 244 | 2502 | 400 | 5003 | 288 | | |
| 116 | 235 | 602 | 401 | 1405 | 232 | 2503 | 401 | 5004 | 278 | | |
| 201 | 245 | 603 | 412 | 1501 | 212 | 2504 | 390 | 5005 | 297 | | |
| 202 | 246 | 604 | 407 | 1502 | 232 | 2505 | 405 | 5006 | 256 | | |
| 203 | 250 | 605 | 436 | 1503 | 214 | 2506 | 400 | 5007 | 240 | | |
| 204 | 261 | 606 | 415 | 1504 | 238 | 2507 | 416 | 5008 | 224 | | |
| 205 | 277 | 701 | 421 | 1505 | 226 | 2601 | 418 | 5009 | 219 | | |
| 207 | 273 | 702 | 417 | 1506 | 243 | 2602 | 441 | 5010 | 236 | | |
| 208 | 240 | 703 | 435 | 1601 | 253 | 2603 | 416 | 5011 | 244 | | |
| 209 | 278 | 704 | 431 | 1602 | 253 | 2604 | 427 | 5012 | 247 | | |
| 301 | 267 | 705 | 419 | 1603 | 247 | 2605 | 413 | 5013 | 270 | | |
| 302 | 273 | 706 | 413 | 1604 | 258 | 2606 | 430 | 5014 | 227 | | |
| 303 | 290 | 707 | 439 | 1701 | 276 | 2607 | 404 | 5015 | 216 | | |
| 304 | 301 | 801 | 42 | 1702 | 302 | 2701 | 441 | 5016 | 209 | | |
| 305 | 287 | 802 | 75 | 1703 | 274 | 2702 | 439 | 5017 | 240 | | |
| 306 | 294 | 803 | 59 | 1704 | 292 | 2703 | 458 | | | | |
| 307 | 308 | 804 | 73 | 1705 | 272 | 2704 | 426 | | | | |
| 308 | 298 | 805 | 65 | 1801 | 290 | 2706 | 460 | | | | |
| 309 | 306 | 806 | 88 | 1802 | 301 | 2801 | 417 | | | | |
| 401 | 313 | 901 | 108 | 1803 | 313 | 2802 | 433 | | | | |
| 402 | 339 | 902 | 91 | 1804 | 309 | 2803 | 429 | | | | |
| 403 | 330 | 903 | 104 | 1805 | 320 | 2804 | 449 | | | | |
| 404 | 324 | 904 | 145 | 1901 | 316 | 2805 | 449 | | | | |
| 405 | 343 | 1001 | 140 | 1902 | 323 | 2806 | 483 | | | | |
| 406 | 334 | 1002 | 141 | 1903 | 343 | 2808 | 457 | | | | |
| 407 | 336 | 1003 | 153 | 1904 | 344 | 2901 | 418 | | | | |
| 408 | 343 | 1004 | 172 | 2001 | 313 | 2902 | 437 | | | | |
| 409 | 355 | 1005 | 173 | 2002 | 307 | 2903 | 434 | | | | |
| 410 | 350 | 1101 | 102 | 2003 | 319 | 2904 | 451 | | | | |
| 411 | 364 | 1102 | 118 | 2004 | 334 | 2905 | 456 | | | | |
| 412 | 352 | 1103 | 135 | 2101 | 396 | 2906 | 449 | | | | |
| 413 | 358 | 1104 | 134 | 2102 | 386 | 2907 | 438 | | | | |
| 501 | 347 | 1105 | 134 | 2103 | 388 | 3001 | 421 | | | | |
| 502 | 359 | 1106 | 175 | 2104 | 357 | 3002 | 446 | | | | |
| 503 | 372 | 1107 | 157 | 2105 | 390 | 3003 | 426 | | | | |
| 504 | 366 | 1108 | 162 | 2106 | 369 | 3004 | 452 | | | | |

CHANGE, DECISION NO.

89922

EFFECTIVE

ISSUED BY THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

CORRECTION

SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA.

MINIMUM RATE TARIFF 20

SECTION 4 - ZONE RATES IN CENTS PER TON

COMMODITIES AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 60

FROM SAN MATEO COUNTY PRODUCTION AREA 41-A
 TO THE DELIVERY ZONES SET FORTH BELOW

| ZONE | RATE | ZONE | RATE | ZONE | RATE | ZONE | RATE | ZONE | RATE | ZONE | RATE | ZONE | RATE |
|------|------|------|------|------|------|------|------|------|------|------|------|------|------|
| 101 | 267 | 505 | 182 | 1109 | 328 | 2107 | 268 | 3005 | 353 | | | | |
| 102 | 268 | 506 | 181 | 1110 | 312 | 2201 | 302 | 3101 | 356 | | | | |
| 103 | 268 | 507 | 148 | 1201 | 272 | 2202 | 322 | 3102 | 339 | | | | |
| 104 | 250 | 508 | 164 | 1301 | 302 | 2203 | 303 | 3201 | 333 | | | | |
| 105 | 257 | 509 | 164 | 1302 | 295 | 2301 | 332 | 3202 | 428 | | | | |
| 106 | 259 | 510 | 186 | 1303 | 279 | 2302 | 334 | 3203 | 380 | | | | |
| 107 | 259 | 511 | 192 | 1304 | 314 | 2303 | 355 | 3204 | 364 | | | | |
| 108 | 241 | 512 | 194 | 1305 | 304 | 2401 | 296 | 3301 | 402 | | | | |
| 109 | 254 | 513 | 152 | 1306 | 292 | 2402 | 316 | 3303 | 413 | | | | |
| 110 | 240 | 514 | 209 | 1307 | 271 | 2403 | 310 | 3401 | 214 | | | | |
| 111 | 229 | 515 | 150 | 1308 | 259 | 2404 | 324 | 3501 | 174 | | | | |
| 112 | 238 | 516 | 138 | 1401 | 325 | 2405 | 321 | 3502 | 193 | | | | |
| 113 | 220 | 517 | 143 | 1402 | 320 | 2406 | 334 | 5001 | 313 | | | | |
| 114 | 215 | 518 | 126 | 1403 | 315 | 2501 | 282 | 5002 | 326 | | | | |
| 115 | 257 | 601 | 215 | 1404 | 282 | 2502 | 290 | 5003 | 337 | | | | |
| 116 | 224 | 602 | 198 | 1405 | 267 | 2503 | 289 | 5004 | 344 | | | | |
| 201 | 212 | 603 | 187 | 1501 | 275 | 2504 | 300 | 5005 | 359 | | | | |
| 202 | 225 | 604 | 210 | 1502 | 241 | 2505 | 285 | 5006 | 370 | | | | |
| 203 | 206 | 605 | 201 | 1503 | 250 | 2506 | 314 | 5007 | 384 | | | | |
| 204 | 208 | 606 | 221 | 1504 | 234 | 2507 | 311 | 5008 | 396 | | | | |
| 205 | 220 | 701 | 231 | 1505 | 253 | 2601 | 251 | 5009 | 408 | | | | |
| 207 | 191 | 702 | 227 | 1506 | 238 | 2602 | 253 | 5010 | 416 | | | | |
| 208 | 189 | 703 | 214 | 1601 | 230 | 2603 | 262 | 5011 | 424 | | | | |
| 209 | 168 | 704 | 221 | 1602 | 245 | 2604 | 273 | 5012 | 428 | | | | |
| 301 | 192 | 705 | 245 | 1603 | 239 | 2605 | 272 | 5013 | 450 | | | | |
| 302 | 201 | 706 | 239 | 1604 | 260 | 2606 | 269 | 5014 | 443 | | | | |
| 303 | 158 | 707 | 248 | 1701 | 254 | 2607 | 277 | 5015 | 446 | | | | |
| 304 | 157 | 801 | 406 | 1702 | 280 | 2701 | 231 | 5016 | 412 | | | | |
| 305 | 176 | 802 | 391 | 1703 | 265 | 2702 | 260 | 5017 | 435 | | | | |
| 306 | 162 | 803 | 385 | 1704 | 283 | 2703 | 252 | | | | | | |
| 307 | 138 | 804 | 376 | 1705 | 263 | 2704 | 262 | | | | | | |
| 308 | 135 | 805 | 421 | 1801 | 281 | 2706 | 278 | | | | | | |
| 309 | 153 | 806 | 416 | 1802 | 292 | 2801 | 276 | | | | | | |
| 401 | 140 | 901 | 391 | 1803 | 304 | 2802 | 275 | | | | | | |
| 402 | 126 | 902 | 394 | 1804 | 301 | 2803 | 284 | | | | | | |
| 403 | 134 | 903 | 368 | 1805 | 313 | 2804 | 278 | | | | | | |
| 404 | 123 | 904 | 436 | 1901 | 306 | 2805 | 310 | | | | | | |
| 405 | 111 | 1001 | 375 | 1902 | 314 | 2806 | 295 | | | | | | |
| 406 | 146 | 1002 | 348 | 1903 | 333 | 2808 | 303 | | | | | | |
| 407 | 124 | 1003 | 358 | 1904 | 317 | 2901 | 286 | | | | | | |
| 408 | 138 | 1004 | 349 | 2001 | 272 | 2902 | 306 | | | | | | |
| 409 | 158 | 1005 | 333 | 2002 | 285 | 2903 | 302 | | | | | | |
| 410 | 152 | 1101 | 359 | 2003 | 310 | 2904 | 319 | | | | | | |
| 411 | 115 | 1102 | 341 | 2004 | 317 | 2905 | 323 | | | | | | |
| 412 | 104 | 1103 | 341 | 2101 | 250 | 2906 | 315 | | | | | | |
| 413 | 97 | 1104 | 337 | 2102 | 268 | 2907 | 304 | | | | | | |
| 501 | 150 | 1105 | 341 | 2103 | 261 | 3001 | 334 | | | | | | |
| 502 | 161 | 1106 | 362 | 2104 | 296 | 3002 | 339 | | | | | | |
| 503 | 173 | 1107 | 344 | 2105 | 285 | 3003 | 339 | | | | | | |
| 504 | 169 | 1108 | 314 | 2106 | 290 | 3004 | 343 | | | | | | |

CHANGE, DECISION NO.

89922

EFFECTIVE

ISSUED BY THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,
 SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA.
 CORRECTION

SECTION 4 - ZONE RATES IN CENTS PER TON

COMMODITIES AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 60

FROM SAN MATEO COUNTY PRODUCTION AREA 41-B
TO THE DELIVERY ZONES SET FORTH BELOW

| ZONE | RATE | ZONE | RATE | ZONE | RATE | ZONE | RATE | ZONE | RATE | ZONE | RATE |
|------|------|------|------|------|------|------|------|------|------|------|------|
| 101 | 126 | 505 | 207 | 1109 | 208 | 2107 | 254 | 3005 | 350 | | |
| 102 | 127 | 506 | 177 | 1110 | 233 | 2201 | 297 | 3101 | 351 | | |
| 103 | 156 | 507 | 206 | 1201 | 131 | 2202 | 317 | 3102 | 335 | | |
| 104 | 110 | 508 | 223 | 1301 | 276 | 2203 | 298 | 3201 | 360 | | |
| 105 | 116 | 509 | 179 | 1302 | 243 | 2301 | 327 | 3202 | 424 | | |
| 106 | 144 | 510 | 182 | 1303 | 255 | 2302 | 330 | 3203 | 376 | | |
| 107 | 147 | 511 | 187 | 1304 | 251 | 2303 | 351 | 3204 | 373 | | |
| 108 | 100 | 512 | 194 | 1305 | 264 | 2401 | 292 | 3301 | 398 | | |
| 109 | 113 | 513 | 201 | 1306 | 278 | 2402 | 311 | 3303 | 408 | | |
| 110 | 128 | 514 | 205 | 1307 | 287 | 2403 | 306 | 3401 | 273 | | |
| 111 | 134 | 515 | 209 | 1308 | 255 | 2404 | 319 | 3501 | 233 | | |
| 112 | 90 | 516 | 199 | 1401 | 244 | 2405 | 317 | 3502 | 252 | | |
| 113 | 92 | 517 | 204 | 1402 | 260 | 2406 | 329 | 5001 | 309 | | |
| 114 | 97 | 518 | 187 | 1403 | 284 | 2501 | 277 | 5002 | 322 | | |
| 115 | 109 | 601 | 211 | 1404 | 278 | 2502 | 286 | 5003 | 333 | | |
| 116 | 75 | 602 | 206 | 1405 | 262 | 2503 | 291 | 5004 | 340 | | |
| 201 | 52 | 603 | 218 | 1501 | 271 | 2504 | 299 | 5005 | 333 | | |
| 202 | 65 | 604 | 213 | 1502 | 237 | 2505 | 311 | 5006 | 322 | | |
| 203 | 90 | 605 | 242 | 1503 | 245 | 2506 | 309 | 5007 | 306 | | |
| 204 | 111 | 606 | 220 | 1504 | 229 | 2507 | 322 | 5008 | 291 | | |
| 205 | 63 | 701 | 226 | 1505 | 248 | 2601 | 247 | 5009 | 285 | | |
| 207 | 123 | 702 | 222 | 1506 | 233 | 2602 | 257 | 5010 | 302 | | |
| 208 | 93 | 703 | 241 | 1601 | 226 | 2603 | 257 | 5011 | 310 | | |
| 209 | 124 | 704 | 248 | 1602 | 241 | 2604 | 271 | 5012 | 314 | | |
| 301 | 65 | 705 | 240 | 1603 | 235 | 2605 | 268 | 5013 | 336 | | |
| 302 | 71 | 706 | 235 | 1604 | 236 | 2606 | 287 | 5014 | 329 | | |
| 303 | 103 | 707 | 236 | 1701 | 249 | 2607 | 304 | 5015 | 332 | | |
| 304 | 147 | 801 | 265 | 1702 | 275 | 2701 | 258 | 5016 | 275 | | |
| 305 | 85 | 802 | 251 | 1703 | 260 | 2702 | 286 | 5017 | 321 | | |
| 306 | 81 | 803 | 244 | 1704 | 278 | 2703 | 290 | | | | |
| 307 | 106 | 804 | 235 | 1705 | 259 | 2704 | 289 | | | | |
| 308 | 96 | 805 | 281 | 1801 | 276 | 2706 | 304 | | | | |
| 309 | 103 | 806 | 275 | 1802 | 287 | 2801 | 303 | | | | |
| 401 | 111 | 901 | 251 | 1803 | 300 | 2802 | 302 | | | | |
| 402 | 137 | 902 | 253 | 1804 | 296 | 2903 | 310 | | | | |
| 403 | 128 | 903 | 228 | 1805 | 308 | 2804 | 306 | | | | |
| 404 | 122 | 904 | 295 | 1901 | 302 | 2805 | 337 | | | | |
| 405 | 141 | 1001 | 234 | 1902 | 309 | 2806 | 322 | | | | |
| 406 | 142 | 1002 | 207 | 1903 | 329 | 2808 | 330 | | | | |
| 407 | 134 | 1003 | 220 | 1904 | 312 | 2901 | 313 | | | | |
| 408 | 141 | 1004 | 238 | 2001 | 268 | 2902 | 331 | | | | |
| 409 | 153 | 1005 | 239 | 2002 | 281 | 2903 | 328 | | | | |
| 410 | 148 | 1101 | 219 | 2003 | 306 | 2904 | 346 | | | | |
| 411 | 162 | 1102 | 200 | 2004 | 313 | 2905 | 349 | | | | |
| 412 | 149 | 1103 | 201 | 2101 | 246 | 2906 | 342 | | | | |
| 413 | 162 | 1104 | 201 | 2102 | 254 | 2907 | 331 | | | | |
| 501 | 145 | 1105 | 201 | 2103 | 256 | 3001 | 329 | | | | |
| 502 | 157 | 1106 | 241 | 2104 | 291 | 3002 | 335 | | | | |
| 503 | 170 | 1107 | 223 | 2105 | 281 | 3003 | 335 | | | | |
| 504 | 164 | 1108 | 229 | 2106 | 286 | 3004 | 361 | | | | |

CHANGE, DECISION NO.

89922

EFFECTIVE

ISSUED BY THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,
CORRECTION SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA.

SECTION 4 - ZONE RATES IN CENTS PER TON

COMMODITIES AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 60

FROM SAN MATEO COUNTY PRODUCTION AREA 41-C
TO THE DELIVERY ZONES SET FORTH BELOW

| ZONE | RATE | ZONE | RATE | ZONE | RATE | ZONE | RATE | ZONE | RATE | ZONE | RATE |
|------|------|------|------|------|------|------|------|------|------|------|------|
| 101 | 176 | 505 | 251 | 1109 | 258 | 2107 | 341 | 3005 | 427 | | |
| 102 | 177 | 506 | 254 | 1110 | 282 | 2201 | 374 | 3101 | 428 | | |
| 103 | 171 | 507 | 227 | 1201 | 181 | 2202 | 394 | 3102 | 411 | | |
| 104 | 159 | 508 | 243 | 1301 | 326 | 2203 | 375 | 3201 | 412 | | |
| 105 | 166 | 509 | 243 | 1302 | 292 | 2301 | 404 | 3202 | 501 | | |
| 106 | 162 | 510 | 259 | 1303 | 304 | 2302 | 407 | 3203 | 453 | | |
| 107 | 162 | 511 | 264 | 1304 | 300 | 2303 | 428 | 3204 | 443 | | |
| 108 | 150 | 512 | 270 | 1305 | 314 | 2401 | 369 | 3301 | 475 | | |
| 109 | 163 | 513 | 231 | 1306 | 328 | 2402 | 388 | 3303 | 485 | | |
| 110 | 143 | 514 | 281 | 1307 | 317 | 2403 | 383 | 3401 | 293 | | |
| 111 | 126 | 515 | 229 | 1308 | 332 | 2404 | 396 | 3501 | 253 | | |
| 112 | 152 | 516 | 217 | 1401 | 294 | 2405 | 393 | 3502 | 272 | | |
| 113 | 128 | 517 | 222 | 1402 | 309 | 2406 | 406 | 5001 | 386 | | |
| 114 | 123 | 518 | 205 | 1403 | 334 | 2501 | 354 | 5002 | 399 | | |
| 115 | 176 | 601 | 288 | 1404 | 355 | 2502 | 363 | 5003 | 404 | | |
| 116 | 143 | 602 | 277 | 1405 | 339 | 2503 | 368 | 5004 | 394 | | |
| 201 | 154 | 603 | 257 | 1501 | 328 | 2504 | 376 | 5005 | 383 | | |
| 202 | 136 | 604 | 290 | 1502 | 314 | 2505 | 364 | 5006 | 372 | | |
| 203 | 115 | 605 | 281 | 1503 | 322 | 2506 | 386 | 5007 | 356 | | |
| 204 | 105 | 606 | 297 | 1504 | 306 | 2507 | 390 | 5008 | 340 | | |
| 205 | 132 | 701 | 303 | 1505 | 325 | 2601 | 324 | 5009 | 334 | | |
| 207 | 88 | 702 | 299 | 1506 | 310 | 2602 | 332 | 5010 | 352 | | |
| 208 | 101 | 703 | 293 | 1601 | 303 | 2603 | 334 | 5011 | 360 | | |
| 209 | 92 | 704 | 300 | 1602 | 318 | 2604 | 348 | 5012 | 363 | | |
| 301 | 147 | 705 | 317 | 1603 | 312 | 2605 | 345 | 5013 | 386 | | |
| 302 | 117 | 706 | 311 | 1604 | 333 | 2606 | 348 | 5014 | 378 | | |
| 303 | 111 | 707 | 327 | 1701 | 326 | 2607 | 356 | 5015 | 382 | | |
| 304 | 99 | 801 | 315 | 1702 | 352 | 2701 | 310 | 5016 | 325 | | |
| 305 | 167 | 802 | 300 | 1703 | 337 | 2702 | 339 | 5017 | 371 | | |
| 306 | 125 | 803 | 294 | 1704 | 355 | 2703 | 331 | | | | |
| 307 | 124 | 804 | 285 | 1705 | 335 | 2704 | 341 | | | | |
| 308 | 144 | 805 | 330 | 1801 | 353 | 2706 | 357 | | | | |
| 309 | 164 | 806 | 325 | 1802 | 364 | 2801 | 355 | | | | |
| 401 | 184 | 901 | 300 | 1803 | 377 | 2802 | 354 | | | | |
| 402 | 172 | 902 | 302 | 1804 | 373 | 2803 | 363 | | | | |
| 403 | 205 | 903 | 277 | 1805 | 385 | 2804 | 357 | | | | |
| 404 | 199 | 904 | 344 | 1901 | 379 | 2805 | 389 | | | | |
| 405 | 190 | 1001 | 284 | 1902 | 386 | 2806 | 374 | | | | |
| 406 | 219 | 1002 | 257 | 1903 | 406 | 2808 | 383 | | | | |
| 407 | 204 | 1003 | 269 | 1904 | 389 | 2901 | 365 | | | | |
| 408 | 218 | 1004 | 288 | 2001 | 345 | 2902 | 384 | | | | |
| 409 | 230 | 1005 | 289 | 2002 | 358 | 2903 | 381 | | | | |
| 410 | 225 | 1101 | 268 | 2003 | 383 | 2904 | 398 | | | | |
| 411 | 194 | 1102 | 250 | 2004 | 390 | 2905 | 402 | | | | |
| 412 | 183 | 1103 | 251 | 2101 | 323 | 2906 | 394 | | | | |
| 413 | 166 | 1104 | 250 | 2102 | 341 | 2907 | 383 | | | | |
| 501 | 222 | 1105 | 250 | 2103 | 333 | 3001 | 406 | | | | |
| 502 | 234 | 1106 | 290 | 2104 | 368 | 3002 | 418 | | | | |
| 503 | 246 | 1107 | 273 | 2105 | 358 | 3003 | 412 | | | | |
| 504 | 241 | 1108 | 278 | 2106 | 363 | 3004 | 422 | | | | |

CHANGE, DECISION NO.

89922

EFFECTIVE

ISSUED BY THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,
SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA.

CORRECTION

SECTION 4 - ZONE RATES IN CENTS PER TON

COMMODITIES AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 60

FROM SAN MATEO COUNTY PRODUCTION AREA 41-D
TO THE DELIVERY ZONES SET FORTH BELOW

| ZONE | RATE | ZONE | RATE | ZONE | RATE | ZONE | RATE | ZONE | RATE | ZONE | RATE | ZONE | RATE |
|------|------|------|------|------|------|------|------|------|------|------|------|------|------|
| 101 | 155 | 505 | 208 | 1109 | 238 | 2107 | 294 | 3005 | 379 | | | | |
| 102 | 156 | 506 | 207 | 1110 | 262 | 2201 | 328 | 3101 | 382 | | | | |
| 103 | 152 | 507 | 174 | 1201 | 161 | 2202 | 348 | 3102 | 363 | | | | |
| 104 | 139 | 508 | 190 | 1301 | 306 | 2203 | 329 | 3201 | 359 | | | | |
| 105 | 146 | 509 | 191 | 1302 | 272 | 2301 | 358 | 3202 | 454 | | | | |
| 106 | 144 | 510 | 212 | 1303 | 244 | 2302 | 360 | 3203 | 406 | | | | |
| 107 | 144 | 511 | 218 | 1304 | 280 | 2303 | 381 | 3204 | 390 | | | | |
| 108 | 130 | 512 | 220 | 1305 | 294 | 2401 | 322 | 3301 | 428 | | | | |
| 109 | 143 | 513 | 178 | 1306 | 308 | 2402 | 342 | 3303 | 439 | | | | |
| 110 | 124 | 514 | 235 | 1307 | 296 | 2403 | 336 | 3401 | 240 | | | | |
| 111 | 107 | 515 | 176 | 1308 | 285 | 2404 | 350 | 3501 | 200 | | | | |
| 112 | 132 | 516 | 164 | 1401 | 274 | 2405 | 347 | 3502 | 219 | | | | |
| 113 | 108 | 517 | 169 | 1402 | 289 | 2406 | 360 | 5001 | 340 | | | | |
| 114 | 103 | 518 | 132 | 1403 | 313 | 2501 | 308 | 5002 | 352 | | | | |
| 115 | 156 | 601 | 241 | 1404 | 308 | 2502 | 316 | 5003 | 363 | | | | |
| 116 | 123 | 602 | 224 | 1405 | 293 | 2503 | 315 | 5004 | 370 | | | | |
| 201 | 134 | 603 | 214 | 1501 | 301 | 2504 | 326 | 5005 | 362 | | | | |
| 202 | 116 | 604 | 236 | 1502 | 268 | 2505 | 311 | 5006 | 352 | | | | |
| 203 | 95 | 605 | 228 | 1503 | 276 | 2506 | 340 | 5007 | 336 | | | | |
| 204 | 87 | 606 | 247 | 1504 | 260 | 2507 | 337 | 5008 | 320 | | | | |
| 205 | 112 | 701 | 257 | 1505 | 279 | 2601 | 277 | 5009 | 314 | | | | |
| 207 | 69 | 702 | 253 | 1506 | 264 | 2602 | 279 | 5010 | 332 | | | | |
| 208 | 78 | 703 | 240 | 1601 | 256 | 2603 | 288 | 5011 | 339 | | | | |
| 209 | 46 | 704 | 247 | 1602 | 271 | 2604 | 300 | 5012 | 343 | | | | |
| 301 | 124 | 705 | 271 | 1603 | 265 | 2605 | 298 | 5013 | 365 | | | | |
| 302 | 94 | 706 | 265 | 1604 | 286 | 2606 | 295 | 5014 | 358 | | | | |
| 303 | 83 | 707 | 274 | 1701 | 280 | 2607 | 303 | 5015 | 362 | | | | |
| 304 | 46 | 801 | 295 | 1702 | 306 | 2701 | 257 | 5016 | 305 | | | | |
| 305 | 144 | 802 | 280 | 1703 | 291 | 2702 | 286 | 5017 | 351 | | | | |
| 306 | 72 | 803 | 273 | 1704 | 309 | 2703 | 278 | | | | | | |
| 307 | 75 | 804 | 265 | 1705 | 289 | 2704 | 288 | | | | | | |
| 308 | 91 | 805 | 310 | 1801 | 307 | 2706 | 304 | | | | | | |
| 309 | 111 | 806 | 305 | 1802 | 318 | 2801 | 302 | | | | | | |
| 401 | 165 | 901 | 280 | 1803 | 330 | 2802 | 301 | | | | | | |
| 402 | 119 | 902 | 282 | 1804 | 327 | 2803 | 310 | | | | | | |
| 403 | 164 | 903 | 257 | 1805 | 339 | 2804 | 304 | | | | | | |
| 404 | 149 | 904 | 324 | 1901 | 332 | 2805 | 336 | | | | | | |
| 405 | 137 | 1001 | 263 | 1902 | 340 | 2806 | 321 | | | | | | |
| 406 | 173 | 1002 | 237 | 1903 | 359 | 2808 | 330 | | | | | | |
| 407 | 151 | 1003 | 249 | 1904 | 343 | 2901 | 312 | | | | | | |
| 408 | 164 | 1004 | 267 | 2001 | 299 | 2902 | 331 | | | | | | |
| 409 | 184 | 1005 | 269 | 2002 | 311 | 2903 | 328 | | | | | | |
| 410 | 178 | 1101 | 248 | 2003 | 336 | 2904 | 345 | | | | | | |
| 411 | 141 | 1102 | 229 | 2004 | 343 | 2905 | 349 | | | | | | |
| 412 | 130 | 1103 | 231 | 2101 | 277 | 2906 | 341 | | | | | | |
| 413 | 114 | 1104 | 230 | 2102 | 294 | 2907 | 330 | | | | | | |
| 501 | 176 | 1105 | 230 | 2103 | 287 | 3001 | 361 | | | | | | |
| 502 | 187 | 1106 | 270 | 2104 | 322 | 3002 | 365 | | | | | | |
| 503 | 199 | 1107 | 253 | 2105 | 311 | 3003 | 365 | | | | | | |
| 504 | 195 | 1108 | 258 | 2106 | 316 | 3004 | 369 | | | | | | |

CHANGE, DECISION NO.

89922

EFFECTIVE

ISSUED BY THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,
CORRECTION SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA.

MINIMUM RATE TARIFF 20

SECTION 4 - ZONE RATES IN CENTS PER TON

COMMODITIES AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 60

FROM SAN MATEO COUNTY PRODUCTION AREA 41-E
TO THE DELIVERY ZONES SET FORTH BELOW

| ZONE | RATE | ZONE | RATE | ZONE | RATE | ZONE | RATE | ZONE | RATE | ZONE | RATE |
|------|------|------|------|------|------|------|------|------|------|------|------|
| 101 | 149 | 505 | 212 | 1109 | 232 | 2107 | 258 | 3005 | 354 | | |
| 102 | 150 | 506 | 182 | 1110 | 256 | 2201 | 302 | 3101 | 356 | | |
| 103 | 151 | 507 | 211 | 1201 | 154 | 2202 | 322 | 3102 | 339 | | |
| 104 | 133 | 508 | 228 | 1301 | 259 | 2203 | 303 | 3201 | 364 | | |
| 105 | 140 | 509 | 184 | 1302 | 266 | 2301 | 332 | 3202 | 428 | | |
| 106 | 142 | 510 | 186 | 1303 | 278 | 2302 | 335 | 3203 | 380 | | |
| 107 | 142 | 511 | 192 | 1304 | 274 | 2303 | 355 | 3204 | 378 | | |
| 108 | 124 | 512 | 198 | 1305 | 287 | 2401 | 296 | 3301 | 402 | | |
| 109 | 136 | 513 | 208 | 1306 | 292 | 2402 | 316 | 3303 | 413 | | |
| 110 | 123 | 514 | 209 | 1307 | 271 | 2403 | 310 | 3401 | 278 | | |
| 111 | 129 | 515 | 214 | 1308 | 290 | 2404 | 324 | 3501 | 237 | | |
| 112 | 113 | 516 | 203 | 1401 | 267 | 2405 | 321 | 3502 | 257 | | |
| 113 | 103 | 517 | 208 | 1402 | 283 | 2406 | 334 | 5001 | 314 | | |
| 114 | 98 | 518 | 191 | 1403 | 307 | 2501 | 282 | 5002 | 326 | | |
| 115 | 132 | 601 | 216 | 1404 | 282 | 2502 | 291 | 5003 | 337 | | |
| 116 | 99 | 602 | 211 | 1405 | 267 | 2503 | 295 | 5004 | 344 | | |
| 201 | 87 | 603 | 222 | 1501 | 275 | 2504 | 304 | 5005 | 356 | | |
| 202 | 99 | 604 | 218 | 1502 | 242 | 2505 | 315 | 5006 | 345 | | |
| 203 | 70 | 605 | 247 | 1503 | 250 | 2506 | 314 | 5007 | 330 | | |
| 204 | 92 | 606 | 225 | 1504 | 234 | 2507 | 327 | 5008 | 314 | | |
| 205 | 60 | 701 | 231 | 1505 | 253 | 2601 | 251 | 5009 | 308 | | |
| 207 | 80 | 702 | 227 | 1506 | 238 | 2602 | 271 | 5010 | 326 | | |
| 208 | 42 | 703 | 245 | 1601 | 230 | 2603 | 262 | 5011 | 333 | | |
| 209 | 85 | 704 | 253 | 1602 | 245 | 2604 | 275 | 5012 | 337 | | |
| 301 | 70 | 705 | 245 | 1603 | 239 | 2605 | 273 | 5013 | 359 | | |
| 302 | 69 | 706 | 239 | 1604 | 260 | 2606 | 291 | 5014 | 352 | | |
| 303 | 73 | 707 | 260 | 1701 | 254 | 2607 | 309 | 5015 | 355 | | |
| 304 | 104 | 801 | 288 | 1702 | 280 | 2701 | 263 | 5016 | 298 | | |
| 305 | 90 | 802 | 274 | 1703 | 265 | 2702 | 291 | 5017 | 344 | | |
| 306 | 80 | 803 | 267 | 1704 | 283 | 2703 | 295 | | | | |
| 307 | 99 | 804 | 258 | 1705 | 263 | 2704 | 294 | | | | |
| 308 | 101 | 805 | 304 | 1801 | 281 | 2705 | 309 | | | | |
| 309 | 108 | 806 | 259 | 1802 | 292 | 2801 | 307 | | | | |
| 401 | 116 | 901 | 274 | 1803 | 304 | 2802 | 306 | | | | |
| 402 | 142 | 902 | 276 | 1804 | 301 | 2803 | 315 | | | | |
| 403 | 133 | 903 | 251 | 1805 | 313 | 2804 | 309 | | | | |
| 404 | 127 | 904 | 318 | 1901 | 306 | 2805 | 341 | | | | |
| 405 | 145 | 1001 | 257 | 1902 | 314 | 2806 | 326 | | | | |
| 406 | 147 | 1002 | 231 | 1903 | 334 | 2808 | 335 | | | | |
| 407 | 138 | 1003 | 243 | 1904 | 317 | 2901 | 317 | | | | |
| 408 | 145 | 1004 | 261 | 2001 | 273 | 2902 | 336 | | | | |
| 409 | 158 | 1005 | 262 | 2002 | 285 | 2903 | 333 | | | | |
| 410 | 152 | 1101 | 242 | 2003 | 310 | 2904 | 350 | | | | |
| 411 | 166 | 1102 | 223 | 2004 | 317 | 2905 | 354 | | | | |
| 412 | 154 | 1103 | 225 | 2101 | 251 | 2906 | 346 | | | | |
| 413 | 165 | 1104 | 224 | 2102 | 268 | 2907 | 335 | | | | |
| 501 | 150 | 1105 | 224 | 2103 | 261 | 3001 | 334 | | | | |
| 502 | 161 | 1106 | 264 | 2104 | 296 | 3002 | 359 | | | | |
| 503 | 174 | 1107 | 247 | 2105 | 285 | 3003 | 339 | | | | |
| 504 | 169 | 1108 | 252 | 2106 | 290 | 3004 | 366 | | | | |

CHANGE, DECISION NO.

89922

EFFECTIVE

ISSUED BY THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

CORRECTION

SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA.

SECTION 4 - ZONE RATES IN CENTS PER TON

COMMODITIES AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 60

FROM SAN MATEO COUNTY PRODUCTION AREA 41-F
TO THE DELIVERY ZONES SET FORTH BELOW

| ZONE | RATE | ZONE | RATE | ZONE | RATE | ZONE | RATE | ZONE | RATE | ZONE | RATE | ZONE | RATE |
|------|------|------|------|------|------|------|------|------|------|------|------|------|------|
| 101 | 252 | 505 | 111 | 1109 | 305 | 2107 | 211 | 3005 | 282 | | | | |
| 102 | 253 | 506 | 113 | 1110 | 289 | 2201 | 245 | 3101 | 293 | | | | |
| 103 | 260 | 507 | 77 | 1201 | 257 | 2202 | 255 | 3102 | 277 | | | | |
| 104 | 235 | 508 | 93 | 1301 | 279 | 2203 | 246 | 3201 | 262 | | | | |
| 105 | 242 | 509 | 94 | 1302 | 272 | 2301 | 299 | 3202 | 346 | | | | |
| 106 | 251 | 510 | 134 | 1303 | 256 | 2302 | 272 | 3203 | 318 | | | | |
| 107 | 251 | 511 | 131 | 1304 | 291 | 2303 | 293 | 3204 | 294 | | | | |
| 108 | 226 | 512 | 123 | 1305 | 281 | 2401 | 240 | 3301 | 340 | | | | |
| 109 | 239 | 513 | 81 | 1306 | 269 | 2402 | 253 | 3303 | 351 | | | | |
| 110 | 232 | 514 | 157 | 1307 | 248 | 2403 | 242 | 3401 | 143 | | | | |
| 111 | 222 | 515 | 79 | 1308 | 237 | 2404 | 251 | 3501 | 103 | | | | |
| 112 | 215 | 516 | 67 | 1401 | 303 | 2405 | 259 | 3502 | 122 | | | | |
| 113 | 212 | 517 | 56 | 1402 | 297 | 2406 | 271 | 5001 | 291 | | | | |
| 114 | 207 | 518 | 65 | 1403 | 292 | 2501 | 225 | 5002 | 303 | | | | |
| 115 | 234 | 601 | 164 | 1404 | 259 | 2502 | 234 | 5003 | 315 | | | | |
| 116 | 201 | 602 | 127 | 1405 | 244 | 2503 | 219 | 5004 | 322 | | | | |
| 201 | 189 | 603 | 117 | 1501 | 253 | 2504 | 229 | 5005 | 336 | | | | |
| 202 | 202 | 604 | 139 | 1502 | 219 | 2505 | 214 | 5006 | 347 | | | | |
| 203 | 199 | 605 | 131 | 1503 | 227 | 2506 | 250 | 5007 | 362 | | | | |
| 204 | 201 | 606 | 150 | 1504 | 211 | 2507 | 240 | 5008 | 374 | | | | |
| 205 | 197 | 701 | 174 | 1505 | 230 | 2601 | 186 | 5009 | 386 | | | | |
| 207 | 184 | 702 | 162 | 1506 | 215 | 2602 | 183 | 5010 | 394 | | | | |
| 208 | 182 | 703 | 143 | 1601 | 207 | 2603 | 201 | 5011 | 401 | | | | |
| 209 | 161 | 704 | 150 | 1602 | 222 | 2604 | 203 | 5012 | 405 | | | | |
| 301 | 170 | 705 | 188 | 1603 | 216 | 2605 | 210 | 5013 | 427 | | | | |
| 302 | 178 | 706 | 173 | 1604 | 237 | 2606 | 198 | 5014 | 420 | | | | |
| 303 | 151 | 707 | 178 | 1701 | 231 | 2607 | 207 | 5015 | 423 | | | | |
| 304 | 150 | 801 | 391 | 1702 | 249 | 2701 | 161 | 5016 | 389 | | | | |
| 305 | 153 | 802 | 376 | 1703 | 243 | 2702 | 189 | 5017 | 412 | | | | |
| 306 | 154 | 803 | 370 | 1704 | 232 | 2703 | 181 | | | | | | |
| 307 | 130 | 804 | 361 | 1705 | 240 | 2704 | 192 | | | | | | |
| 308 | 127 | 805 | 407 | 1801 | 254 | 2706 | 207 | | | | | | |
| 309 | 131 | 806 | 401 | 1802 | 250 | 2801 | 205 | | | | | | |
| 401 | 117 | 901 | 376 | 1803 | 271 | 2802 | 204 | | | | | | |
| 402 | 119 | 902 | 379 | 1804 | 278 | 2803 | 213 | | | | | | |
| 403 | 115 | 903 | 354 | 1805 | 293 | 2804 | 207 | | | | | | |
| 404 | 100 | 904 | 421 | 1901 | 253 | 2805 | 239 | | | | | | |
| 405 | 88 | 1001 | 360 | 1902 | 258 | 2806 | 224 | | | | | | |
| 406 | 124 | 1002 | 333 | 1903 | 291 | 2808 | 233 | | | | | | |
| 407 | 102 | 1003 | 335 | 1904 | 260 | 2901 | 215 | | | | | | |
| 408 | 115 | 1004 | 326 | 2001 | 221 | 2902 | 234 | | | | | | |
| 409 | 135 | 1005 | 310 | 2002 | 233 | 2903 | 231 | | | | | | |
| 410 | 129 | 1101 | 344 | 2003 | 269 | 2904 | 248 | | | | | | |
| 411 | 93 | 1102 | 326 | 2004 | 260 | 2905 | 252 | | | | | | |
| 412 | 81 | 1103 | 318 | 2101 | 194 | 2906 | 244 | | | | | | |
| 413 | 83 | 1104 | 315 | 2102 | 211 | 2907 | 233 | | | | | | |
| 501 | 127 | 1105 | 326 | 2103 | 204 | 3001 | 264 | | | | | | |
| 502 | 130 | 1106 | 340 | 2104 | 239 | 3002 | 268 | | | | | | |
| 503 | 151 | 1107 | 322 | 2105 | 228 | 3003 | 277 | | | | | | |
| 504 | 117 | 1108 | 291 | 2106 | 233 | 3004 | 273 | | | | | | |

CHANGE, DECISION NO.

89922

EFFECTIVE

ISSUED BY THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA.

CORRECTION

SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA.

MINIMUM RATE TARIFF 20

SECTION 5 - ZONE RATES IN CENTS PER TON

COMMODITIES AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 60

FROM SANTA CLARA COUNTY PRODUCTION AREA 43-A
TO THE DELIVERY ZONES SET FORTH BELOW

| ZONE | RATE | ZONE | RATE | ZONE | RATE | ZONE | RATE | ZONE | RATE | ZONE | RATE | ZONE | RATE |
|------|------|------|------|------|------|------|------|------|------|------|------|------|------|
| 101 | 284 | 505 | 115 | 1109 | 321 | 2107 | 89 | 3005 | 175 | | | | |
| 102 | 285 | 506 | 121 | 1110 | 305 | 2201 | 123 | 3101 | 177 | | | | |
| 103 | 314 | 507 | 144 | 1201 | 289 | 2202 | 143 | 3102 | 160 | | | | |
| 104 | 268 | 508 | 124 | 1301 | 294 | 2203 | 124 | 3201 | 185 | | | | |
| 105 | 274 | 509 | 117 | 1302 | 287 | 2301 | 153 | 3202 | 249 | | | | |
| 106 | 302 | 510 | 84 | 1303 | 272 | 2302 | 155 | 3203 | 201 | | | | |
| 107 | 315 | 511 | 95 | 1304 | 306 | 2303 | 176 | 3204 | 199 | | | | |
| 108 | 258 | 512 | 121 | 1305 | 297 | 2401 | 117 | 3301 | 223 | | | | |
| 109 | 271 | 513 | 138 | 1306 | 284 | 2402 | 137 | 3303 | 234 | | | | |
| 110 | 288 | 514 | 80 | 1307 | 254 | 2403 | 131 | 3401 | 104 | | | | |
| 111 | 301 | 515 | 134 | 1308 | 252 | 2404 | 145 | 3501 | 121 | | | | |
| 112 | 248 | 516 | 138 | 1401 | 318 | 2405 | 142 | 3502 | 126 | | | | |
| 113 | 250 | 517 | 169 | 1402 | 313 | 2406 | 155 | 5001 | 272 | | | | |
| 114 | 258 | 518 | 176 | 1403 | 307 | 2501 | 103 | 5002 | 276 | | | | |
| 115 | 267 | 601 | 61 | 1404 | 275 | 2502 | 111 | 5003 | 287 | | | | |
| 116 | 233 | 602 | 83 | 1405 | 259 | 2503 | 116 | 5004 | 294 | | | | |
| 201 | 222 | 603 | 104 | 1501 | 268 | 2504 | 124 | 5005 | 309 | | | | |
| 202 | 234 | 604 | 66 | 1502 | 245 | 2505 | 136 | 5006 | 320 | | | | |
| 203 | 259 | 605 | 81 | 1503 | 242 | 2506 | 135 | 5007 | 334 | | | | |
| 204 | 280 | 606 | 53 | 1504 | 233 | 2507 | 147 | 5008 | 346 | | | | |
| 205 | 229 | 701 | 51 | 1505 | 245 | 2601 | 72 | 5009 | 358 | | | | |
| 207 | 268 | 702 | 48 | 1506 | 230 | 2602 | 92 | 5010 | 366 | | | | |
| 208 | 232 | 703 | 76 | 1601 | 223 | 2603 | 83 | 5011 | 374 | | | | |
| 209 | 259 | 704 | 73 | 1602 | 225 | 2604 | 96 | 5012 | 377 | | | | |
| 301 | 202 | 705 | 66 | 1603 | 218 | 2605 | 93 | 5013 | 400 | | | | |
| 302 | 210 | 706 | 60 | 1604 | 215 | 2606 | 112 | 5014 | 393 | | | | |
| 303 | 226 | 707 | 81 | 1701 | 200 | 2607 | 129 | 5015 | 396 | | | | |
| 304 | 247 | 801 | 415 | 1702 | 191 | 2701 | 83 | 5016 | 362 | | | | |
| 305 | 185 | 802 | 401 | 1703 | 186 | 2702 | 112 | 5017 | 385 | | | | |
| 306 | 196 | 803 | 394 | 1704 | 174 | 2703 | 115 | | | | | | |
| 307 | 191 | 804 | 386 | 1705 | 188 | 2704 | 114 | | | | | | |
| 308 | 180 | 805 | 431 | 1801 | 195 | 2706 | 130 | | | | | | |
| 309 | 174 | 806 | 426 | 1802 | 170 | 2801 | 128 | | | | | | |
| 401 | 157 | 901 | 401 | 1803 | 186 | 2802 | 127 | | | | | | |
| 402 | 171 | 902 | 403 | 1804 | 195 | 2803 | 136 | | | | | | |
| 403 | 146 | 903 | 378 | 1805 | 171 | 2804 | 130 | | | | | | |
| 404 | 148 | 904 | 445 | 1901 | 160 | 2805 | 162 | | | | | | |
| 405 | 154 | 1001 | 384 | 1902 | 146 | 2806 | 147 | | | | | | |
| 406 | 147 | 1002 | 351 | 1903 | 169 | 2808 | 155 | | | | | | |
| 407 | 141 | 1003 | 351 | 1904 | 138 | 2901 | 138 | | | | | | |
| 408 | 135 | 1004 | 341 | 2001 | 163 | 2902 | 157 | | | | | | |
| 409 | 130 | 1005 | 326 | 2002 | 176 | 2903 | 154 | | | | | | |
| 410 | 125 | 1101 | 369 | 2003 | 156 | 2904 | 171 | | | | | | |
| 411 | 147 | 1102 | 350 | 2004 | 138 | 2905 | 174 | | | | | | |
| 412 | 163 | 1103 | 334 | 2101 | 71 | 2906 | 167 | | | | | | |
| 413 | 176 | 1104 | 330 | 2102 | 89 | 2907 | 156 | | | | | | |
| 501 | 117 | 1105 | 351 | 2103 | 82 | 3001 | 155 | | | | | | |
| 502 | 128 | 1106 | 355 | 2104 | 117 | 3002 | 180 | | | | | | |
| 503 | 155 | 1107 | 337 | 2105 | 105 | 3003 | 160 | | | | | | |
| 504 | 100 | 1108 | 307 | 2106 | 111 | 3004 | 187 | | | | | | |

CHANGE, DECISION NO.

89922

EFFECTIVE

ISSUED BY THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,
CORRECTION SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA.

SECTION 5 - ZONE RATES IN CENTS PER TON

COMMODITIES AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 60

FROM SANTA CLARA COUNTY PRODUCTION AREA 43-B
TO THE DELIVERY ZONES SET FORTH BELOW

| ZONE | RATE | ZONE | RATE | ZONE | RATE | ZONE | RATE | ZONE | RATE | ZONE | RATE |
|------|------|------|------|------|------|------|------|------|------|------|------|
| 101 | 409 | 505 | 240 | 1109 | 342 | 2107 | 144 | 3005 | 52 | | |
| 102 | 410 | 506 | 245 | 1110 | 326 | 2201 | 137 | 3101 | 85 | | |
| 103 | 439 | 507 | 260 | 1201 | 414 | 2202 | 144 | 3102 | 73 | | |
| 104 | 392 | 508 | 240 | 1301 | 316 | 2203 | 128 | 3201 | 87 | | |
| 105 | 399 | 509 | 242 | 1302 | 309 | 2301 | 112 | 3202 | 141 | | |
| 106 | 427 | 510 | 209 | 1303 | 293 | 2302 | 105 | 3203 | 92 | | |
| 107 | 439 | 511 | 220 | 1304 | 328 | 2303 | 95 | 3204 | 72 | | |
| 108 | 343 | 512 | 245 | 1305 | 318 | 2401 | 105 | 3301 | 114 | | |
| 109 | 395 | 513 | 248 | 1306 | 305 | 2402 | 115 | 3303 | 123 | | |
| 110 | 413 | 514 | 204 | 1307 | 285 | 2403 | 95 | 3401 | 178 | | |
| 111 | 425 | 515 | 238 | 1308 | 274 | 2404 | 105 | 3501 | 217 | | |
| 112 | 373 | 516 | 242 | 1401 | 340 | 2405 | 93 | 3502 | 200 | | |
| 113 | 373 | 517 | 274 | 1402 | 334 | 2406 | 81 | 5001 | 287 | | |
| 114 | 382 | 518 | 290 | 1403 | 329 | 2501 | 124 | 5002 | 290 | | |
| 115 | 391 | 601 | 185 | 1404 | 295 | 2502 | 115 | 5003 | 301 | | |
| 116 | 358 | 602 | 208 | 1405 | 281 | 2503 | 104 | 5004 | 308 | | |
| 201 | 346 | 603 | 229 | 1501 | 289 | 2504 | 83 | 5005 | 323 | | |
| 202 | 359 | 604 | 191 | 1502 | 269 | 2505 | 93 | 5006 | 334 | | |
| 203 | 394 | 605 | 205 | 1503 | 254 | 2506 | 79 | 5007 | 348 | | |
| 204 | 404 | 606 | 178 | 1504 | 235 | 2507 | 75 | 5008 | 360 | | |
| 205 | 354 | 701 | 171 | 1505 | 257 | 2601 | 158 | 5009 | 372 | | |
| 207 | 392 | 702 | 171 | 1506 | 252 | 2602 | 161 | 5010 | 380 | | |
| 208 | 357 | 703 | 190 | 1601 | 247 | 2603 | 149 | 5011 | 388 | | |
| 209 | 376 | 704 | 179 | 1602 | 247 | 2604 | 151 | 5012 | 392 | | |
| 301 | 325 | 705 | 167 | 1603 | 239 | 2605 | 141 | 5013 | 414 | | |
| 302 | 335 | 706 | 162 | 1604 | 236 | 2606 | 142 | 5014 | 407 | | |
| 303 | 351 | 707 | 174 | 1701 | 234 | 2607 | 111 | 5015 | 410 | | |
| 304 | 365 | 801 | 437 | 1702 | 236 | 2701 | 153 | 5016 | 376 | | |
| 305 | 310 | 802 | 422 | 1703 | 212 | 2702 | 148 | 5017 | 399 | | |
| 306 | 321 | 803 | 416 | 1704 | 200 | 2703 | 164 | | | | |
| 307 | 316 | 804 | 407 | 1705 | 210 | 2704 | 133 | | | | |
| 308 | 305 | 805 | 453 | 1801 | 209 | 2705 | 148 | | | | |
| 309 | 299 | 806 | 447 | 1802 | 185 | 2801 | 119 | | | | |
| 401 | 282 | 901 | 422 | 1803 | 200 | 2802 | 124 | | | | |
| 402 | 295 | 902 | 423 | 1804 | 209 | 2803 | 104 | | | | |
| 403 | 272 | 903 | 400 | 1805 | 185 | 2804 | 131 | | | | |
| 404 | 273 | 904 | 457 | 1901 | 174 | 2805 | 124 | | | | |
| 405 | 279 | 1001 | 405 | 1902 | 160 | 2806 | 160 | | | | |
| 406 | 272 | 1002 | 373 | 1903 | 183 | 2808 | 132 | | | | |
| 407 | 265 | 1003 | 372 | 1904 | 152 | 2901 | 102 | | | | |
| 408 | 250 | 1004 | 363 | 2001 | 217 | 2902 | 73 | | | | |
| 409 | 255 | 1005 | 347 | 2002 | 190 | 2903 | 85 | | | | |
| 410 | 249 | 1101 | 390 | 2003 | 170 | 2904 | 75 | | | | |
| 411 | 272 | 1102 | 372 | 2004 | 152 | 2906 | 80 | | | | |
| 412 | 288 | 1103 | 355 | 2101 | 145 | 2906 | 95 | | | | |
| 413 | 298 | 1104 | 351 | 2102 | 157 | 2907 | 105 | | | | |
| 501 | 242 | 1105 | 372 | 2103 | 151 | 3001 | 54 | | | | |
| 502 | 253 | 1106 | 376 | 2104 | 149 | 3002 | 51 | | | | |
| 503 | 290 | 1107 | 358 | 2105 | 135 | 3003 | 45 | | | | |
| 504 | 224 | 1108 | 328 | 2106 | 130 | 3004 | 60 | | | | |

CHANGE, DECISION NO.

89922

EFFECTIVE

ISSUED BY THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

CORRECTION

SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA.

SECTION 5 - ZONE RATES IN CENTS PER TON

COMMODITIES AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 60

FROM SANTA CLARA COUNTY PRODUCTION AREA 43-C
TO THE DELIVERY ZONES SET FORTH BELOW

| ZONE | RATE | ZONE | RATE | ZONE | RATE | ZONE | RATE | ZONE | RATE | ZONE | RATE |
|------|------|------|------|------|------|------|------|------|------|------|------|
| 101 | 416 | 505 | 232 | 1109 | 350 | 2107 | 151 | 3005 | 56 | | |
| 102 | 417 | 506 | 233 | 1110 | 334 | 2201 | 144 | 3101 | 88 | | |
| 103 | 446 | 507 | 247 | 1201 | 421 | 2202 | 152 | 3102 | 77 | | |
| 104 | 400 | 508 | 226 | 1301 | 323 | 2203 | 136 | 3201 | 68 | | |
| 105 | 407 | 509 | 247 | 1302 | 316 | 2301 | 120 | 3202 | 144 | | |
| 106 | 434 | 510 | 217 | 1303 | 301 | 2302 | 111 | 3203 | 96 | | |
| 107 | 447 | 511 | 228 | 1304 | 336 | 2303 | 100 | 3304 | 76 | | |
| 108 | 391 | 512 | 251 | 1305 | 326 | 2401 | 113 | 3301 | 118 | | |
| 109 | 404 | 513 | 234 | 1306 | 313 | 2402 | 123 | 3303 | 129 | | |
| 110 | 421 | 514 | 212 | 1307 | 292 | 2403 | 103 | 3401 | 164 | | |
| 111 | 424 | 515 | 224 | 1308 | 281 | 2404 | 113 | 3501 | 203 | | |
| 112 | 380 | 516 | 229 | 1401 | 347 | 2405 | 101 | 3502 | 186 | | |
| 113 | 382 | 517 | 260 | 1402 | 342 | 2406 | 88 | 5001 | 294 | | |
| 114 | 390 | 518 | 266 | 1403 | 336 | 2501 | 131 | 5002 | 298 | | |
| 115 | 399 | 601 | 193 | 1404 | 304 | 2502 | 130 | 5003 | 309 | | |
| 116 | 366 | 602 | 215 | 1405 | 288 | 2503 | 116 | 5004 | 316 | | |
| 201 | 354 | 603 | 224 | 1501 | 297 | 2504 | 100 | 5005 | 331 | | |
| 202 | 366 | 604 | 198 | 1502 | 276 | 2505 | 96 | 5006 | 342 | | |
| 203 | 391 | 605 | 208 | 1503 | 271 | 2506 | 96 | 5007 | 356 | | |
| 204 | 403 | 606 | 186 | 1504 | 262 | 2507 | 83 | 5008 | 368 | | |
| 205 | 362 | 701 | 179 | 1505 | 274 | 2601 | 166 | 5009 | 380 | | |
| 207 | 366 | 702 | 173 | 1506 | 259 | 2602 | 148 | 5010 | 388 | | |
| 208 | 364 | 703 | 184 | 1601 | 255 | 2603 | 154 | 5011 | 393 | | |
| 209 | 362 | 704 | 174 | 1602 | 254 | 2604 | 139 | 5012 | 399 | | |
| 301 | 334 | 705 | 173 | 1603 | 247 | 2605 | 146 | 5013 | 421 | | |
| 302 | 343 | 706 | 168 | 1604 | 244 | 2606 | 128 | 5014 | 414 | | |
| 303 | 352 | 707 | 160 | 1701 | 242 | 2607 | 109 | 5015 | 418 | | |
| 304 | 352 | 801 | 443 | 1702 | 243 | 2701 | 141 | 5016 | 383 | | |
| 305 | 317 | 802 | 430 | 1703 | 219 | 2702 | 132 | 5017 | 406 | | |
| 306 | 328 | 803 | 423 | 1704 | 207 | 2703 | 150 | | | | |
| 307 | 324 | 804 | 415 | 1705 | 218 | 2704 | 119 | | | | |
| 308 | 312 | 805 | 460 | 1801 | 217 | 2706 | 129 | | | | |
| 309 | 306 | 806 | 455 | 1802 | 192 | 2801 | 100 | | | | |
| 401 | 289 | 901 | 430 | 1803 | 208 | 2802 | 104 | | | | |
| 402 | 304 | 902 | 432 | 1804 | 217 | 2803 | 84 | | | | |
| 403 | 280 | 903 | 407 | 1805 | 192 | 2804 | 111 | | | | |
| 404 | 280 | 904 | 474 | 1901 | 182 | 2805 | 106 | | | | |
| 405 | 287 | 1001 | 413 | 1902 | 167 | 2806 | 140 | | | | |
| 406 | 279 | 1002 | 380 | 1903 | 190 | 2808 | 113 | | | | |
| 407 | 273 | 1003 | 360 | 1904 | 159 | 2901 | 85 | | | | |
| 408 | 268 | 1004 | 371 | 2001 | 225 | 2902 | 70 | | | | |
| 409 | 262 | 1005 | 355 | 2002 | 198 | 2903 | 68 | | | | |
| 410 | 257 | 1101 | 398 | 2003 | 178 | 2904 | 56 | | | | |
| 411 | 280 | 1102 | 379 | 2004 | 160 | 2905 | 60 | | | | |
| 412 | 283 | 1103 | 363 | 2101 | 152 | 2906 | 75 | | | | |
| 413 | 285 | 1104 | 359 | 2102 | 165 | 2907 | 85 | | | | |
| 501 | 249 | 1105 | 380 | 2103 | 159 | 3001 | 72 | | | | |
| 502 | 261 | 1106 | 384 | 2104 | 156 | 3002 | 53 | | | | |
| 503 | 287 | 1107 | 366 | 2105 | 143 | 3003 | 63 | | | | |
| 504 | 232 | 1108 | 336 | 2106 | 137 | 3004 | 56 | | | | |

CHANGE, DECISION NO.

89922

EFFECTIVE

ISSUED BY THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,
CORRECTION SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA.

CANCELS

SECTION 5 - ZONE RATES IN CENTS PER TON

COMMODITIES AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 60

FROM SANTA CLARA COUNTY PRODUCTION AREA 43-D
TO THE DELIVERY ZONES SET FORTH BELOW

| ZONE | RATE | ZONE | RATE | ZONE | RATE | ZONE | RATE | ZONE | RATE | ZONE | RATE |
|------|------|------|------|------|------|------|------|------|------|------|------|
| 101 | 440 | 505 | 271 | 1109 | 373 | 2107 | 175 | 3005 | 93 | | |
| 102 | 441 | 506 | 276 | 1110 | 357 | 2201 | 167 | 3101 | 111 | | |
| 103 | 470 | 507 | 299 | 1201 | 445 | 2202 | 175 | 3102 | 100 | | |
| 104 | 423 | 508 | 279 | 1301 | 346 | 2203 | 159 | 3201 | 118 | | |
| 105 | 430 | 509 | 272 | 1302 | 339 | 2301 | 143 | 3202 | 97 | | |
| 106 | 457 | 510 | 240 | 1303 | 324 | 2302 | 134 | 3203 | 61 | | |
| 107 | 470 | 511 | 251 | 1304 | 359 | 2303 | 123 | 3204 | 91 | | |
| 108 | 414 | 512 | 276 | 1305 | 349 | 2401 | 136 | 3301 | 71 | | |
| 109 | 427 | 513 | 294 | 1306 | 337 | 2402 | 146 | 3303 | 81 | | |
| 110 | 444 | 514 | 235 | 1307 | 316 | 2403 | 126 | 3401 | 223 | | |
| 111 | 456 | 515 | 284 | 1308 | 304 | 2404 | 136 | 3501 | 262 | | |
| 112 | 403 | 516 | 288 | 1401 | 370 | 2405 | 124 | 3502 | 246 | | |
| 113 | 405 | 517 | 319 | 1402 | 365 | 2406 | 111 | 5001 | 317 | | |
| 114 | 413 | 518 | 326 | 1403 | 359 | 2501 | 154 | 5002 | 321 | | |
| 115 | 422 | 601 | 216 | 1404 | 327 | 2502 | 154 | 5003 | 332 | | |
| 116 | 389 | 602 | 239 | 1405 | 312 | 2503 | 153 | 5004 | 339 | | |
| 201 | 377 | 603 | 239 | 1501 | 320 | 2504 | 142 | 5005 | 354 | | |
| 202 | 390 | 604 | 222 | 1502 | 300 | 2505 | 151 | 5006 | 365 | | |
| 203 | 415 | 605 | 236 | 1503 | 294 | 2506 | 124 | 5007 | 379 | | |
| 204 | 435 | 606 | 209 | 1504 | 285 | 2507 | 133 | 5008 | 391 | | |
| 205 | 385 | 701 | 202 | 1505 | 298 | 2501 | 189 | 5009 | 403 | | |
| 207 | 423 | 702 | 202 | 1506 | 282 | 2602 | 204 | 5010 | 411 | | |
| 208 | 387 | 703 | 220 | 1601 | 278 | 2603 | 180 | 5011 | 419 | | |
| 209 | 414 | 704 | 210 | 1602 | 277 | 2604 | 190 | 5012 | 422 | | |
| 301 | 357 | 705 | 198 | 1603 | 270 | 2605 | 171 | 5013 | 445 | | |
| 302 | 365 | 706 | 192 | 1604 | 267 | 2606 | 187 | 5014 | 437 | | |
| 303 | 342 | 707 | 218 | 1701 | 265 | 2607 | 156 | 5015 | 441 | | |
| 304 | 403 | 801 | 468 | 1702 | 266 | 2701 | 200 | 5016 | 407 | | |
| 305 | 341 | 802 | 453 | 1703 | 243 | 2702 | 191 | 5017 | 430 | | |
| 306 | 352 | 803 | 447 | 1704 | 231 | 2703 | 210 | | | | |
| 307 | 347 | 804 | 438 | 1705 | 241 | 2704 | 178 | | | | |
| 308 | 335 | 805 | 483 | 1801 | 240 | 2706 | 193 | | | | |
| 309 | 330 | 806 | 478 | 1802 | 215 | 2801 | 164 | | | | |
| 401 | 313 | 901 | 453 | 1803 | 231 | 2802 | 169 | | | | |
| 402 | 327 | 902 | 455 | 1804 | 240 | 2803 | 149 | | | | |
| 403 | 303 | 903 | 430 | 1805 | 216 | 2804 | 175 | | | | |
| 404 | 304 | 904 | 497 | 1901 | 205 | 2805 | 169 | | | | |
| 405 | 310 | 1001 | 437 | 1902 | 190 | 2806 | 198 | | | | |
| 406 | 302 | 1002 | 404 | 1903 | 214 | 2808 | 171 | | | | |
| 407 | 296 | 1003 | 403 | 1904 | 182 | 2901 | 149 | | | | |
| 408 | 291 | 1004 | 394 | 2001 | 248 | 2902 | 132 | | | | |
| 409 | 286 | 1005 | 378 | 2002 | 221 | 2903 | 132 | | | | |
| 410 | 280 | 1101 | 421 | 2003 | 201 | 2904 | 121 | | | | |
| 411 | 303 | 1102 | 403 | 2004 | 183 | 2905 | 123 | | | | |
| 412 | 319 | 1103 | 386 | 2101 | 176 | 2906 | 133 | | | | |
| 413 | 332 | 1104 | 382 | 2102 | 188 | 2907 | 149 | | | | |
| 501 | 273 | 1105 | 403 | 2103 | 182 | 3001 | 113 | | | | |
| 502 | 284 | 1106 | 407 | 2104 | 179 | 3002 | 102 | | | | |
| 503 | 311 | 1107 | 389 | 2105 | 166 | 3003 | 102 | | | | |
| 504 | 255 | 1108 | 359 | 2106 | 161 | 3004 | 99 | | | | |

CHANGE, DECISION NO.

89922

EFFECTIVE

ISSUED BY THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

CORRECTION

SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA.

MINIMUM RATE TARIFF 20

SECTION 5 - ZONE RATES IN CENTS PER TON

COMMODITIES AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 60

FROM SANTA CLARA COUNTY PRODUCTION AREA 43-E
 TO THE DELIVERY ZONES SET FORTH BELOW

| ZONE | RATE | ZONE | RATE | ZONE | RATE | ZONE | RATE | ZONE | RATE | ZONE | RATE | ZONE | RATE |
|------|------|------|------|------|------|------|------|------|------|------|------|------|------|
| 101 | 454 | 505 | 289 | 1109 | 392 | 2107 | 193 | 3005 | 112 | | | | |
| 102 | 459 | 505 | 295 | 1110 | 376 | 2201 | 186 | 3101 | 130 | | | | |
| 103 | 444 | 507 | 314 | 1201 | 463 | 2202 | 194 | 3102 | 119 | | | | |
| 104 | 442 | 508 | 294 | 1301 | 365 | 2203 | 178 | 3201 | 136 | | | | |
| 105 | 449 | 509 | 291 | 1302 | 358 | 2301 | 162 | 3202 | 96 | | | | |
| 106 | 476 | 510 | 259 | 1303 | 343 | 2302 | 153 | 3203 | 79 | | | | |
| 107 | 449 | 511 | 270 | 1304 | 374 | 2303 | 142 | 3204 | 110 | | | | |
| 108 | 433 | 512 | 295 | 1305 | 368 | 2401 | 155 | 3301 | 51 | | | | |
| 109 | 445 | 513 | 313 | 1306 | 355 | 2402 | 165 | 3303 | 51 | | | | |
| 110 | 453 | 514 | 254 | 1307 | 334 | 2403 | 145 | 3401 | 242 | | | | |
| 111 | 475 | 515 | 302 | 1308 | 323 | 2404 | 155 | 3501 | 281 | | | | |
| 112 | 422 | 516 | 307 | 1401 | 349 | 2405 | 143 | 3502 | 265 | | | | |
| 113 | 424 | 517 | 334 | 1402 | 384 | 2406 | 130 | 5001 | 336 | | | | |
| 114 | 432 | 518 | 345 | 1403 | 374 | 2501 | 173 | 5002 | 340 | | | | |
| 115 | 441 | 601 | 235 | 1404 | 346 | 2502 | 173 | 5003 | 351 | | | | |
| 116 | 404 | 602 | 257 | 1405 | 330 | 2503 | 172 | 5004 | 358 | | | | |
| 201 | 395 | 603 | 274 | 1501 | 339 | 2504 | 160 | 5005 | 373 | | | | |
| 202 | 404 | 604 | 240 | 1502 | 318 | 2505 | 170 | 5006 | 384 | | | | |
| 203 | 433 | 605 | 255 | 1503 | 313 | 2506 | 143 | 5007 | 398 | | | | |
| 204 | 454 | 606 | 228 | 1504 | 304 | 2507 | 152 | 5008 | 410 | | | | |
| 205 | 404 | 701 | 221 | 1505 | 316 | 2501 | 204 | 5009 | 422 | | | | |
| 207 | 442 | 702 | 221 | 1506 | 301 | 2502 | 223 | 5010 | 430 | | | | |
| 208 | 405 | 703 | 239 | 1601 | 297 | 2503 | 198 | 5011 | 437 | | | | |
| 209 | 433 | 704 | 229 | 1602 | 296 | 2504 | 209 | 5012 | 441 | | | | |
| 301 | 376 | 705 | 217 | 1603 | 289 | 2505 | 190 | 5013 | 463 | | | | |
| 302 | 343 | 706 | 211 | 1604 | 246 | 2506 | 206 | 5014 | 456 | | | | |
| 303 | 401 | 707 | 236 | 1701 | 244 | 2507 | 175 | 5015 | 460 | | | | |
| 304 | 421 | 801 | 447 | 1702 | 285 | 2701 | 219 | 5016 | 425 | | | | |
| 305 | 359 | 802 | 472 | 1703 | 261 | 2702 | 210 | 5017 | 448 | | | | |
| 306 | 370 | 803 | 465 | 1704 | 249 | 2703 | 229 | | | | | | |
| 307 | 365 | 804 | 457 | 1705 | 260 | 2704 | 197 | | | | | | |
| 308 | 354 | 805 | 502 | 1801 | 259 | 2705 | 212 | | | | | | |
| 309 | 344 | 806 | 497 | 1802 | 234 | 2801 | 163 | | | | | | |
| 401 | 331 | 901 | 472 | 1803 | 250 | 2802 | 148 | | | | | | |
| 402 | 346 | 902 | 474 | 1804 | 259 | 2803 | 167 | | | | | | |
| 403 | 322 | 903 | 449 | 1805 | 234 | 2804 | 194 | | | | | | |
| 404 | 322 | 904 | 516 | 1901 | 224 | 2805 | 184 | | | | | | |
| 405 | 329 | 1001 | 455 | 1902 | 209 | 2806 | 217 | | | | | | |
| 406 | 321 | 1002 | 422 | 1903 | 232 | 2808 | 190 | | | | | | |
| 407 | 315 | 1003 | 422 | 1904 | 201 | 2901 | 168 | | | | | | |
| 408 | 310 | 1004 | 413 | 2001 | 267 | 2902 | 150 | | | | | | |
| 409 | 304 | 1005 | 397 | 2002 | 240 | 2903 | 151 | | | | | | |
| 410 | 299 | 1101 | 440 | 2003 | 220 | 2904 | 139 | | | | | | |
| 411 | 322 | 1102 | 421 | 2004 | 202 | 2905 | 142 | | | | | | |
| 412 | 334 | 1103 | 405 | 2101 | 194 | 2906 | 152 | | | | | | |
| 413 | 350 | 1104 | 401 | 2102 | 207 | 2907 | 164 | | | | | | |
| 501 | 291 | 1105 | 422 | 2103 | 201 | 3001 | 131 | | | | | | |
| 502 | 303 | 1106 | 426 | 2104 | 194 | 3002 | 121 | | | | | | |
| 503 | 329 | 1107 | 408 | 2105 | 185 | 3003 | 121 | | | | | | |
| 504 | 274 | 1108 | 378 | 2106 | 179 | 3004 | 118 | | | | | | |

CHANGE, DECISION NO. **89922** EFFECTIVE
 ISSUED BY THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,
 CORRECTION SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA.

SECTION 5 - ZONE RATES IN CENTS PER TON

COMMODITIES AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 60

FROM SANTA CLARA COUNTY PRODUCTION AREA 43-F
TO THE DELIVERY ZONES SET FORTH BELOW

| ZONE | RATE | ZONE | RATE | ZONE | RATE | ZONE | RATE | ZONE | RATE | ZONE | RATE |
|------|------|------|------|------|------|------|------|------|------|------|------|
| 101 | 439 | 505 | 251 | 1109 | 381 | 2107 | 183 | 3005 | 88 | | |
| 102 | 440 | 506 | 275 | 1110 | 365 | 2201 | 176 | 3101 | 120 | | |
| 103 | 469 | 507 | 266 | 1201 | 444 | 2202 | 183 | 3102 | 109 | | |
| 104 | 422 | 508 | 245 | 1301 | 355 | 2203 | 167 | 3201 | 61 | | |
| 105 | 429 | 509 | 266 | 1302 | 348 | 2301 | 151 | 3202 | 161 | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | |
| 106 | 456 | 510 | 239 | 1303 | 332 | 2302 | 142 | 3203 | 113 | | |
| 107 | 469 | 511 | 250 | 1304 | 367 | 2303 | 131 | 3204 | 73 | | |
| 108 | 413 | 512 | 270 | 1305 | 357 | 2401 | 144 | 3301 | 135 | | |
| 109 | 426 | 513 | 253 | 1306 | 345 | 2402 | 154 | 3303 | 146 | | |
| 110 | 443 | 514 | 254 | 1307 | 324 | 2403 | 135 | 3401 | 183 | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | |
| 111 | 443 | 515 | 243 | 1308 | 313 | 2404 | 144 | 3501 | 222 | | |
| 112 | 403 | 516 | 244 | 1401 | 379 | 2405 | 132 | 3502 | 206 | | |
| 113 | 405 | 517 | 279 | 1402 | 373 | 2406 | 120 | 5001 | 326 | | |
| 114 | 412 | 518 | 246 | 1403 | 368 | 2501 | 162 | 5002 | 329 | | |
| 115 | 421 | 601 | 215 | 1404 | 335 | 2502 | 149 | 5003 | 340 | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | |
| 116 | 388 | 602 | 234 | 1405 | 320 | 2503 | 135 | 5004 | 347 | | |
| 201 | 376 | 603 | 244 | 1501 | 324 | 2504 | 121 | 5005 | 362 | | |
| 202 | 389 | 604 | 221 | 1502 | 308 | 2505 | 116 | 5006 | 373 | | |
| 203 | 414 | 605 | 227 | 1503 | 303 | 2506 | 117 | 5007 | 387 | | |
| 204 | 422 | 606 | 207 | 1504 | 294 | 2507 | 102 | 5008 | 399 | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | |
| 205 | 344 | 701 | 201 | 1505 | 306 | 2601 | 187 | 5009 | 411 | | |
| 207 | 405 | 702 | 192 | 1506 | 291 | 2602 | 167 | 5010 | 419 | | |
| 208 | 387 | 703 | 204 | 1601 | 246 | 2603 | 173 | 5011 | 427 | | |
| 209 | 382 | 704 | 193 | 1602 | 246 | 2604 | 158 | 5012 | 431 | | |
| 301 | 356 | 705 | 206 | 1603 | 278 | 2605 | 165 | 5013 | 453 | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | |
| 302 | 365 | 706 | 187 | 1604 | 275 | 2606 | 147 | 5014 | 446 | | |
| 303 | 372 | 707 | 180 | 1701 | 273 | 2607 | 128 | 5015 | 449 | | |
| 304 | 371 | 801 | 476 | 1702 | 275 | 2701 | 160 | 5016 | 415 | | |
| 305 | 340 | 802 | 451 | 1703 | 251 | 2702 | 151 | 5017 | 434 | | |
| 306 | 351 | 803 | 455 | 1704 | 239 | 2703 | 170 | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | |
| 307 | 346 | 804 | 446 | 1705 | 249 | 2704 | 138 | | | | |
| 308 | 334 | 805 | 491 | 1801 | 248 | 2705 | 148 | | | | |
| 309 | 329 | 806 | 486 | 1802 | 224 | 2801 | 119 | | | | |
| 401 | 312 | 901 | 461 | 1803 | 239 | 2802 | 124 | | | | |
| 402 | 326 | 902 | 464 | 1804 | 248 | 2803 | 103 | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | |
| 403 | 302 | 903 | 439 | 1805 | 224 | 2804 | 130 | | | | |
| 404 | 303 | 904 | 506 | 1901 | 213 | 2805 | 121 | | | | |
| 405 | 309 | 1001 | 445 | 1902 | 199 | 2806 | 141 | | | | |
| 406 | 302 | 1002 | 412 | 1903 | 222 | 2808 | 114 | | | | |
| 407 | 296 | 1003 | 411 | 1904 | 191 | 2901 | 104 | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | |
| 408 | 260 | 1004 | 402 | 2001 | 256 | 2902 | 89 | | | | |
| 409 | 245 | 1005 | 345 | 2002 | 229 | 2903 | 87 | | | | |
| 410 | 279 | 1101 | 429 | 2003 | 209 | 2904 | 75 | | | | |
| 411 | 302 | 1102 | 411 | 2004 | 191 | 2905 | 66 | | | | |
| 412 | 302 | 1103 | 394 | 2101 | 184 | 2906 | 76 | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | |
| 413 | 304 | 1104 | 390 | 2102 | 196 | 2907 | 94 | | | | |
| 501 | 272 | 1105 | 411 | 2103 | 190 | 3001 | 98 | | | | |
| 502 | 283 | 1106 | 415 | 2104 | 187 | 3002 | 77 | | | | |
| 503 | 310 | 1107 | 397 | 2105 | 174 | 3003 | 94 | | | | |
| 504 | 254 | 1108 | 367 | 2106 | 169 | 3004 | 65 | | | | |

CHANGE, DECISION NO.

89922

EFFECTIVE

ISSUED BY THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

CORRECTION

SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA.

MINIMUM RATE TARIFF 20

SECTION 5 - ZONE RATES IN CENTS PER TON

COMMODITIES AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 60

FROM SANTA CLARA COUNTY PRODUCTION AREA 43-G
TO THE DELIVERY ZONES SET FORTH BELOW

| ZONE | RATE | ZONE | RATE | ZONE | RATE | ZONE | RATE | ZONE | RATE | ZONE | RATE | ZONE | RATE |
|------|------|------|------|------|------|------|------|------|------|------|------|------|------|
| 101 | 433 | 505 | 245 | 1109 | 389 | 2107 | 190 | 3005 | 162 | | | | |
| 102 | 434 | 506 | 269 | 1110 | 373 | 2201 | 183 | 3101 | 194 | | | | |
| 103 | 463 | 507 | 259 | 1201 | 438 | 2202 | 204 | 3102 | 183 | | | | |
| 104 | 416 | 508 | 239 | 1301 | 362 | 2203 | 175 | 3201 | 120 | | | | |
| 105 | 423 | 509 | 259 | 1302 | 355 | 2301 | 186 | 3202 | 244 | | | | |
| 106 | 450 | 510 | 233 | 1303 | 340 | 2302 | 189 | 3203 | 196 | | | | |
| 107 | 463 | 511 | 244 | 1304 | 374 | 2303 | 206 | 3204 | 155 | | | | |
| 108 | 407 | 512 | 264 | 1305 | 365 | 2401 | 156 | 3301 | 218 | | | | |
| 109 | 420 | 513 | 247 | 1306 | 352 | 2402 | 170 | 3303 | 229 | | | | |
| 110 | 437 | 514 | 228 | 1307 | 331 | 2403 | 159 | 3401 | 177 | | | | |
| 111 | 437 | 515 | 237 | 1308 | 320 | 2404 | 178 | 3501 | 216 | | | | |
| 112 | 396 | 516 | 242 | 1401 | 346 | 2405 | 176 | 3502 | 199 | | | | |
| 113 | 398 | 517 | 273 | 1402 | 380 | 2406 | 188 | 5001 | 333 | | | | |
| 114 | 406 | 518 | 279 | 1403 | 375 | 2501 | 162 | 5002 | 337 | | | | |
| 115 | 415 | 601 | 209 | 1404 | 343 | 2502 | 150 | 5003 | 348 | | | | |
| 116 | 382 | 602 | 222 | 1405 | 327 | 2503 | 135 | 5004 | 355 | | | | |
| 201 | 370 | 603 | 237 | 1501 | 336 | 2504 | 146 | 5005 | 369 | | | | |
| 202 | 383 | 604 | 215 | 1502 | 315 | 2505 | 131 | 5006 | 380 | | | | |
| 203 | 408 | 605 | 221 | 1503 | 310 | 2506 | 167 | 5007 | 395 | | | | |
| 204 | 416 | 606 | 201 | 1504 | 301 | 2507 | 157 | 5008 | 407 | | | | |
| 205 | 378 | 701 | 195 | 1505 | 313 | 2601 | 142 | 5009 | 419 | | | | |
| 207 | 398 | 702 | 186 | 1506 | 298 | 2602 | 161 | 5010 | 427 | | | | |
| 208 | 380 | 703 | 197 | 1601 | 294 | 2603 | 174 | 5011 | 434 | | | | |
| 209 | 375 | 704 | 187 | 1602 | 293 | 2604 | 159 | 5012 | 438 | | | | |
| 301 | 350 | 705 | 205 | 1603 | 286 | 2605 | 166 | 5013 | 460 | | | | |
| 302 | 339 | 706 | 181 | 1604 | 282 | 2606 | 147 | 5014 | 453 | | | | |
| 303 | 365 | 707 | 173 | 1701 | 280 | 2607 | 129 | 5015 | 456 | | | | |
| 304 | 365 | 801 | 483 | 1702 | 282 | 2701 | 145 | 5016 | 422 | | | | |
| 305 | 334 | 802 | 469 | 1703 | 258 | 2702 | 142 | 5017 | 445 | | | | |
| 306 | 345 | 803 | 462 | 1704 | 246 | 2703 | 135 | | | | | | |
| 307 | 340 | 804 | 453 | 1705 | 256 | 2704 | 139 | | | | | | |
| 308 | 324 | 805 | 499 | 1801 | 256 | 2705 | 129 | | | | | | |
| 309 | 323 | 806 | 494 | 1802 | 231 | 2801 | 119 | | | | | | |
| 401 | 306 | 901 | 469 | 1803 | 247 | 2802 | 124 | | | | | | |
| 402 | 320 | 902 | 471 | 1804 | 256 | 2803 | 104 | | | | | | |
| 403 | 296 | 903 | 446 | 1805 | 231 | 2804 | 111 | | | | | | |
| 404 | 297 | 904 | 513 | 1901 | 221 | 2805 | 91 | | | | | | |
| 405 | 303 | 1001 | 452 | 1902 | 206 | 2806 | 105 | | | | | | |
| 406 | 295 | 1002 | 419 | 1903 | 229 | 2808 | 76 | | | | | | |
| 407 | 289 | 1003 | 419 | 1904 | 198 | 2901 | 117 | | | | | | |
| 408 | 284 | 1004 | 409 | 2001 | 263 | 2902 | 148 | | | | | | |
| 409 | 279 | 1005 | 393 | 2002 | 237 | 2903 | 111 | | | | | | |
| 410 | 273 | 1101 | 437 | 2003 | 217 | 2904 | 134 | | | | | | |
| 411 | 296 | 1102 | 418 | 2004 | 199 | 2905 | 131 | | | | | | |
| 412 | 296 | 1103 | 402 | 2101 | 184 | 2906 | 107 | | | | | | |
| 413 | 298 | 1104 | 398 | 2102 | 204 | 2907 | 87 | | | | | | |
| 501 | 266 | 1105 | 419 | 2103 | 190 | 3001 | 173 | | | | | | |
| 502 | 277 | 1106 | 423 | 2104 | 195 | 3002 | 152 | | | | | | |
| 503 | 304 | 1107 | 405 | 2105 | 178 | 3003 | 169 | | | | | | |
| 504 | 248 | 1108 | 375 | 2106 | 176 | 3004 | 147 | | | | | | |

CHANGE, DECISION NO.

89922

EFFECTIVE

ISSUED BY THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,
SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA.

SECTION 5 - ZONE RATES IN CENTS PER TON

COMMODITIES AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 60

FROM SANTA CLARA COUNTY PRODUCTION AREA 43-H
TO THE DELIVERY ZONES SET FORTH BELOW

| ZONE | RATE | ZONE | RATE | ZONE | RATE | ZONE | RATE | ZONE | RATE | ZONE | RATE |
|------|------|------|------|------|------|------|------|------|------|------|------|
| 101 | 345 | 505 | 145 | 1109 | 370 | 2107 | 131 | 3005 | 188 | | |
| 102 | 346 | 506 | 179 | 1110 | 354 | 2201 | 164 | 3101 | 196 | | |
| 103 | 373 | 507 | 139 | 1201 | 350 | 2202 | 184 | 3102 | 182 | | |
| 104 | 324 | 508 | 139 | 1301 | 343 | 2203 | 163 | 3201 | 167 | | |
| 105 | 335 | 509 | 159 | 1302 | 336 | 2301 | 174 | 3202 | 271 | | |
| 106 | 362 | 510 | 145 | 1303 | 321 | 2302 | 177 | 3303 | 223 | | |
| 107 | 366 | 511 | 156 | 1304 | 356 | 2303 | 198 | 3304 | 199 | | |
| 108 | 319 | 512 | 176 | 1305 | 346 | 2401 | 144 | 3301 | 245 | | |
| 109 | 332 | 513 | 147 | 1306 | 333 | 2402 | 159 | 3303 | 236 | | |
| 110 | 347 | 514 | 140 | 1307 | 313 | 2403 | 147 | 3401 | 77 | | |
| 111 | 337 | 515 | 137 | 1308 | 301 | 2404 | 166 | 3501 | 116 | | |
| 112 | 308 | 516 | 142 | 1401 | 367 | 2405 | 164 | 3502 | 99 | | |
| 113 | 310 | 517 | 173 | 1402 | 362 | 2406 | 177 | 5001 | 314 | | |
| 114 | 318 | 518 | 179 | 1403 | 356 | 2501 | 135 | 5002 | 318 | | |
| 115 | 327 | 601 | 121 | 1404 | 324 | 2502 | 138 | 5003 | 329 | | |
| 116 | 294 | 602 | 144 | 1405 | 309 | 2503 | 124 | 5004 | 336 | | |
| 201 | 282 | 603 | 137 | 1501 | 317 | 2504 | 134 | 5005 | 351 | | |
| 202 | 295 | 604 | 127 | 1502 | 296 | 2505 | 119 | 5006 | 362 | | |
| 203 | 313 | 605 | 122 | 1503 | 291 | 2506 | 156 | 5007 | 376 | | |
| 204 | 316 | 606 | 113 | 1504 | 282 | 2507 | 145 | 5008 | 388 | | |
| 205 | 290 | 701 | 107 | 1505 | 294 | 2601 | 105 | 5009 | 400 | | |
| 207 | 294 | 702 | 98 | 1506 | 279 | 2602 | 90 | 5010 | 408 | | |
| 208 | 292 | 703 | 109 | 1601 | 273 | 2603 | 120 | 5011 | 415 | | |
| 209 | 275 | 704 | 88 | 1602 | 274 | 2604 | 108 | 5012 | 419 | | |
| 301 | 262 | 705 | 117 | 1603 | 267 | 2605 | 115 | 5013 | 442 | | |
| 302 | 271 | 706 | 93 | 1604 | 264 | 2506 | 103 | 5014 | 434 | | |
| 303 | 265 | 707 | 85 | 1701 | 262 | 2607 | 112 | 5015 | 438 | | |
| 304 | 265 | 801 | 465 | 1702 | 252 | 2701 | 62 | 5016 | 404 | | |
| 305 | 246 | 802 | 450 | 1703 | 240 | 2702 | 85 | 5017 | 426 | | |
| 306 | 257 | 803 | 443 | 1704 | 227 | 2703 | 73 | | | | |
| 307 | 245 | 804 | 435 | 1705 | 238 | 2704 | 97 | | | | |
| 308 | 240 | 805 | 480 | 1801 | 237 | 2705 | 103 | | | | |
| 309 | 235 | 806 | 475 | 1802 | 212 | 2801 | 111 | | | | |
| 401 | 218 | 901 | 450 | 1803 | 228 | 2802 | 109 | | | | |
| 402 | 232 | 902 | 452 | 1804 | 237 | 2803 | 118 | | | | |
| 403 | 208 | 903 | 427 | 1805 | 212 | 2804 | 112 | | | | |
| 404 | 209 | 904 | 464 | 1901 | 202 | 2805 | 139 | | | | |
| 405 | 203 | 1001 | 433 | 1902 | 187 | 2806 | 121 | | | | |
| 406 | 207 | 1002 | 400 | 1903 | 210 | 2808 | 129 | | | | |
| 407 | 201 | 1003 | 400 | 1904 | 179 | 2901 | 121 | | | | |
| 408 | 196 | 1004 | 391 | 2001 | 224 | 2902 | 139 | | | | |
| 409 | 191 | 1005 | 375 | 2002 | 218 | 2903 | 136 | | | | |
| 410 | 185 | 1101 | 418 | 2003 | 198 | 2904 | 153 | | | | |
| 411 | 207 | 1102 | 400 | 2004 | 180 | 2905 | 157 | | | | |
| 412 | 196 | 1103 | 383 | 2101 | 113 | 2906 | 149 | | | | |
| 413 | 197 | 1104 | 379 | 2102 | 131 | 2907 | 139 | | | | |
| 501 | 178 | 1105 | 400 | 2103 | 123 | 3001 | 169 | | | | |
| 502 | 189 | 1106 | 404 | 2104 | 158 | 3002 | 173 | | | | |
| 503 | 216 | 1107 | 386 | 2105 | 148 | 3003 | 182 | | | | |
| 504 | 160 | 1108 | 356 | 2106 | 153 | 3004 | 178 | | | | |

CHANGE, DECISION NO. 89922 EFFECTIVE

ISSUED BY THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,
CORRECTION SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA.

SECTION 5 - ZONE RATES IN CENTS PER TON

COMMODITIES AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 60

FROM SANTA CLARA COUNTY PRODUCTION AREA 43-I
TO THE DELIVERY ZONES SET FORTH BELOW

| ZONE | RATE | ZONE | RATE | ZONE | RATE | ZONE | RATE | ZONE | RATE | ZONE | RATE | ZONE | RATE |
|------|------|------|------|------|------|------|------|------|------|------|------|------|------|
| 101 | 436 | 505 | 248 | 1109 | 386 | 2107 | 187 | 3005 | 120 | | | | |
| 102 | 437 | 506 | 273 | 1110 | 370 | 2201 | 180 | 3101 | 152 | | | | |
| 103 | 466 | 507 | 263 | 1201 | 441 | 2202 | 201 | 3102 | 141 | | | | |
| 104 | 420 | 508 | 243 | 1301 | 359 | 2203 | 172 | 3201 | 67 | | | | |
| 105 | 427 | 509 | 263 | 1302 | 352 | 2301 | 183 | 3202 | 194 | | | | |
| 106 | 434 | 510 | 237 | 1303 | 337 | 2302 | 173 | 3203 | 146 | | | | |
| 107 | 467 | 511 | 248 | 1304 | 371 | 2303 | 164 | 3204 | 105 | | | | |
| 108 | 411 | 512 | 268 | 1305 | 362 | 2401 | 153 | 3301 | 166 | | | | |
| 109 | 423 | 513 | 251 | 1306 | 349 | 2402 | 167 | 3303 | 179 | | | | |
| 110 | 441 | 514 | 232 | 1307 | 328 | 2403 | 156 | 3401 | 180 | | | | |
| 111 | 440 | 515 | 241 | 1308 | 317 | 2404 | 173 | 3501 | 219 | | | | |
| 112 | 400 | 516 | 243 | 1401 | 363 | 2405 | 165 | 3502 | 203 | | | | |
| 113 | 402 | 517 | 276 | 1402 | 378 | 2406 | 152 | 5001 | 330 | | | | |
| 114 | 410 | 518 | 283 | 1403 | 372 | 2501 | 159 | 5002 | 334 | | | | |
| 115 | 419 | 601 | 213 | 1404 | 340 | 2502 | 147 | 5003 | 345 | | | | |
| 116 | 386 | 602 | 235 | 1405 | 324 | 2503 | 133 | 5004 | 352 | | | | |
| 201 | 374 | 603 | 241 | 1501 | 333 | 2504 | 143 | 5005 | 367 | | | | |
| 202 | 385 | 604 | 218 | 1502 | 312 | 2505 | 128 | 5006 | 378 | | | | |
| 203 | 411 | 605 | 224 | 1503 | 307 | 2506 | 130 | 5007 | 392 | | | | |
| 204 | 419 | 606 | 205 | 1504 | 298 | 2507 | 132 | 5008 | 404 | | | | |
| 205 | 382 | 701 | 199 | 1505 | 310 | 2601 | 184 | 5009 | 416 | | | | |
| 207 | 402 | 702 | 190 | 1506 | 295 | 2602 | 164 | 5010 | 424 | | | | |
| 208 | 384 | 703 | 201 | 1601 | 291 | 2603 | 171 | 5011 | 431 | | | | |
| 209 | 379 | 704 | 191 | 1602 | 290 | 2604 | 156 | 5012 | 435 | | | | |
| 301 | 354 | 705 | 203 | 1603 | 283 | 2605 | 163 | 5013 | 457 | | | | |
| 302 | 362 | 706 | 184 | 1604 | 280 | 2606 | 145 | 5014 | 450 | | | | |
| 303 | 369 | 707 | 177 | 1701 | 278 | 2607 | 126 | 5015 | 454 | | | | |
| 304 | 368 | 801 | 481 | 1702 | 279 | 2701 | 158 | 5016 | 419 | | | | |
| 305 | 337 | 802 | 466 | 1703 | 255 | 2702 | 148 | 5017 | 442 | | | | |
| 306 | 348 | 803 | 459 | 1704 | 243 | 2703 | 164 | | | | | | |
| 307 | 344 | 804 | 451 | 1705 | 253 | 2704 | 135 | | | | | | |
| 308 | 332 | 805 | 495 | 1801 | 253 | 2705 | 145 | | | | | | |
| 309 | 326 | 806 | 491 | 1802 | 228 | 2801 | 116 | | | | | | |
| 401 | 309 | 901 | 466 | 1803 | 244 | 2802 | 121 | | | | | | |
| 402 | 323 | 902 | 468 | 1804 | 253 | 2803 | 101 | | | | | | |
| 403 | 300 | 903 | 443 | 1805 | 228 | 2904 | 128 | | | | | | |
| 404 | 300 | 904 | 510 | 1901 | 218 | 2905 | 114 | | | | | | |
| 405 | 307 | 1001 | 449 | 1902 | 203 | 2906 | 135 | | | | | | |
| 406 | 299 | 1002 | 416 | 1903 | 226 | 2908 | 107 | | | | | | |
| 407 | 293 | 1003 | 416 | 1904 | 195 | 2901 | 114 | | | | | | |
| 408 | 288 | 1004 | 406 | 2001 | 260 | 2902 | 120 | | | | | | |
| 409 | 282 | 1005 | 391 | 2002 | 234 | 2903 | 94 | | | | | | |
| 410 | 277 | 1101 | 434 | 2003 | 214 | 2904 | 102 | | | | | | |
| 411 | 299 | 1102 | 415 | 2004 | 195 | 2905 | 85 | | | | | | |
| 412 | 300 | 1103 | 399 | 2101 | 181 | 2906 | 72 | | | | | | |
| 413 | 301 | 1104 | 395 | 2102 | 201 | 2907 | 92 | | | | | | |
| 501 | 269 | 1105 | 416 | 2103 | 187 | 3001 | 130 | | | | | | |
| 502 | 281 | 1106 | 420 | 2104 | 192 | 3002 | 110 | | | | | | |
| 503 | 307 | 1107 | 402 | 2105 | 175 | 3003 | 127 | | | | | | |
| 504 | 252 | 1108 | 372 | 2106 | 173 | 3004 | 97 | | | | | | |

CHANGE, DECISION NO.

89922

EFFECTIVE

ISSUED BY THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,
SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA.

CORRECTION

SECTION 5 - ZONE RATES IN CENTS PER TON

COMMODITIES AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 60

FROM SANTA CLARA COUNTY PRODUCTION AREA 43-J
TO THE DELIVERY ZONES SET FORTH BELOW

| ZONE | RATE | ZONE | RATE | ZONE | RATE | ZONE | RATE | ZONE | RATE | ZONE | RATE |
|------|------|------|------|------|------|------|------|------|------|------|------|
| 101 | 331 | 505 | 111 | 1109 | 380 | 2107 | 141 | 3005 | 200 | | |
| 102 | 332 | 506 | 145 | 1110 | 364 | 2201 | 174 | 3101 | 211 | | |
| 103 | 342 | 507 | 126 | 1201 | 336 | 2202 | 194 | 3102 | 194 | | |
| 104 | 315 | 508 | 106 | 1301 | 353 | 2203 | 175 | 3201 | 160 | | |
| 105 | 322 | 509 | 126 | 1302 | 346 | 2301 | 167 | 3202 | 284 | | |
| 106 | 333 | 510 | 146 | 1303 | 331 | 2302 | 190 | 3203 | 235 | | |
| 107 | 333 | 511 | 138 | 1304 | 365 | 2303 | 211 | 3204 | 211 | | |
| 108 | 306 | 512 | 142 | 1305 | 356 | 2401 | 156 | 3301 | 257 | | |
| 109 | 319 | 513 | 114 | 1306 | 343 | 2402 | 171 | 3303 | 268 | | |
| 110 | 314 | 514 | 150 | 1307 | 323 | 2403 | 160 | 3401 | 61 | | |
| 111 | 303 | 515 | 104 | 1308 | 311 | 2404 | 179 | 3501 | 82 | | |
| 112 | 295 | 516 | 108 | 1401 | 377 | 2405 | 176 | 3502 | 66 | | |
| 113 | 284 | 517 | 139 | 1402 | 372 | 2406 | 189 | 5001 | 324 | | |
| 114 | 289 | 518 | 146 | 1403 | 366 | 2501 | 147 | 5002 | 328 | | |
| 115 | 314 | 601 | 131 | 1404 | 334 | 2502 | 151 | 5003 | 339 | | |
| 116 | 281 | 602 | 124 | 1405 | 318 | 2503 | 136 | 5004 | 346 | | |
| 201 | 269 | 603 | 104 | 1501 | 327 | 2504 | 147 | 5005 | 361 | | |
| 202 | 281 | 604 | 120 | 1502 | 298 | 2505 | 132 | 5006 | 372 | | |
| 203 | 280 | 605 | 89 | 1503 | 301 | 2506 | 168 | 5007 | 396 | | |
| 204 | 282 | 606 | 123 | 1504 | 292 | 2507 | 158 | 5008 | 398 | | |
| 205 | 277 | 701 | 117 | 1505 | 304 | 2601 | 115 | 5009 | 410 | | |
| 207 | 265 | 702 | 108 | 1506 | 289 | 2602 | 100 | 5010 | 418 | | |
| 208 | 263 | 703 | 75 | 1601 | 285 | 2603 | 130 | 5011 | 425 | | |
| 209 | 242 | 704 | 68 | 1602 | 284 | 2604 | 121 | 5012 | 429 | | |
| 301 | 249 | 705 | 127 | 1603 | 277 | 2605 | 128 | 5013 | 452 | | |
| 302 | 258 | 706 | 103 | 1604 | 274 | 2606 | 116 | 5014 | 444 | | |
| 303 | 232 | 707 | 95 | 1701 | 262 | 2607 | 124 | 5015 | 448 | | |
| 304 | 231 | 801 | 470 | 1702 | 253 | 2701 | 78 | 5016 | 413 | | |
| 305 | 232 | 802 | 456 | 1703 | 248 | 2702 | 107 | 5017 | 436 | | |
| 306 | 236 | 803 | 449 | 1704 | 237 | 2703 | 99 | | | | |
| 307 | 212 | 804 | 441 | 1705 | 247 | 2704 | 109 | | | | |
| 308 | 209 | 805 | 486 | 1801 | 247 | 2705 | 125 | | | | |
| 309 | 212 | 806 | 481 | 1802 | 222 | 2801 | 123 | | | | |
| 401 | 199 | 901 | 456 | 1803 | 238 | 2802 | 122 | | | | |
| 402 | 200 | 902 | 458 | 1804 | 247 | 2803 | 131 | | | | |
| 403 | 195 | 903 | 433 | 1805 | 222 | 2804 | 125 | | | | |
| 404 | 181 | 904 | 500 | 1901 | 212 | 2805 | 157 | | | | |
| 405 | 170 | 1001 | 439 | 1902 | 197 | 2806 | 142 | | | | |
| 406 | 194 | 1002 | 411 | 1903 | 220 | 2808 | 150 | | | | |
| 407 | 183 | 1003 | 410 | 1904 | 189 | 2901 | 133 | | | | |
| 408 | 183 | 1004 | 400 | 2001 | 225 | 2902 | 152 | | | | |
| 409 | 177 | 1005 | 385 | 2002 | 228 | 2903 | 149 | | | | |
| 410 | 172 | 1101 | 424 | 2003 | 208 | 2904 | 166 | | | | |
| 411 | 174 | 1102 | 405 | 2004 | 190 | 2905 | 170 | | | | |
| 412 | 163 | 1103 | 393 | 2101 | 123 | 2906 | 162 | | | | |
| 413 | 164 | 1104 | 389 | 2102 | 141 | 2907 | 151 | | | | |
| 501 | 164 | 1105 | 406 | 2103 | 133 | 3001 | 182 | | | | |
| 502 | 162 | 1106 | 414 | 2104 | 168 | 3002 | 186 | | | | |
| 503 | 186 | 1107 | 396 | 2105 | 158 | 3003 | 195 | | | | |
| 504 | 149 | 1108 | 366 | 2106 | 163 | 3004 | 190 | | | | |

CHANGE, DECISION NO.

89922

EFFECTIVE

ISSUED BY THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

CORRECTION

SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA.

SECTION 5 - ZONE RATES IN CENTS PER TON

COMMODITIES AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 60

FROM SANTA CLARA COUNTY PRODUCTION AREA 43-K
TO THE DELIVERY ZONES SET FORTH BELOW

| ZONE | RATE | ZONE | RATE | ZONE | RATE | ZONE | RATE | ZONE | RATE | ZONE | RATE |
|------|------|------|------|------|------|------|------|------|------|------|------|
| 101 | 308 | 505 | 84 | 1109 | 359 | 2107 | 188 | 3005 | 233 | | |
| 102 | 309 | 506 | 122 | 1110 | 343 | 2201 | 222 | 3101 | 263 | | |
| 103 | 318 | 507 | 103 | 1201 | 313 | 2202 | 242 | 3102 | 247 | | |
| 104 | 292 | 508 | 82 | 1301 | 333 | 2203 | 223 | 3201 | 232 | | |
| 105 | 299 | 509 | 103 | 1302 | 325 | 2301 | 239 | 3202 | 336 | | |
| 106 | 310 | 510 | 123 | 1303 | 310 | 2302 | 242 | 3203 | 288 | | |
| 107 | 310 | 511 | 113 | 1304 | 345 | 2303 | 263 | 3204 | 264 | | |
| 108 | 282 | 512 | 119 | 1305 | 335 | 2401 | 209 | 3301 | 310 | | |
| 109 | 295 | 513 | 91 | 1306 | 323 | 2402 | 223 | 3303 | 321 | | |
| 110 | 290 | 514 | 138 | 1307 | 302 | 2403 | 212 | 3401 | 114 | | |
| 111 | 280 | 515 | 80 | 1308 | 291 | 2404 | 231 | 3501 | 73 | | |
| 112 | 272 | 516 | 85 | 1401 | 357 | 2405 | 229 | 3502 | 93 | | |
| 113 | 271 | 517 | 116 | 1402 | 351 | 2406 | 242 | 5001 | 345 | | |
| 114 | 265 | 518 | 123 | 1403 | 346 | 2501 | 200 | 5002 | 358 | | |
| 115 | 291 | 601 | 145 | 1404 | 313 | 2502 | 203 | 5003 | 369 | | |
| 116 | 257 | 602 | 104 | 1405 | 298 | 2503 | 189 | 5004 | 376 | | |
| 201 | 246 | 603 | 94 | 1501 | 307 | 2504 | 199 | 5005 | 390 | | |
| 202 | 254 | 604 | 117 | 1502 | 275 | 2505 | 184 | 5006 | 401 | | |
| 203 | 257 | 605 | 101 | 1503 | 281 | 2506 | 221 | 5007 | 416 | | |
| 204 | 259 | 606 | 128 | 1504 | 267 | 2507 | 211 | 5008 | 428 | | |
| 205 | 253 | 701 | 151 | 1505 | 284 | 2601 | 163 | 5009 | 440 | | |
| 207 | 242 | 702 | 140 | 1506 | 269 | 2602 | 153 | 5010 | 448 | | |
| 208 | 240 | 703 | 113 | 1601 | 262 | 2603 | 178 | 5011 | 455 | | |
| 209 | 219 | 704 | 120 | 1602 | 264 | 2604 | 173 | 5012 | 459 | | |
| 301 | 225 | 705 | 165 | 1603 | 256 | 2605 | 180 | 5013 | 481 | | |
| 302 | 234 | 706 | 151 | 1604 | 253 | 2606 | 168 | 5014 | 474 | | |
| 303 | 209 | 707 | 148 | 1701 | 239 | 2607 | 177 | 5015 | 477 | | |
| 304 | 208 | 801 | 447 | 1702 | 230 | 2701 | 131 | 5016 | 443 | | |
| 305 | 209 | 802 | 433 | 1703 | 225 | 2702 | 159 | 5017 | 466 | | |
| 306 | 212 | 803 | 426 | 1704 | 213 | 2703 | 152 | | | | |
| 307 | 189 | 804 | 417 | 1705 | 227 | 2704 | 162 | | | | |
| 308 | 186 | 805 | 463 | 1801 | 236 | 2706 | 177 | | | | |
| 309 | 189 | 806 | 457 | 1802 | 232 | 2801 | 176 | | | | |
| 401 | 175 | 901 | 433 | 1803 | 233 | 2802 | 174 | | | | |
| 402 | 177 | 902 | 435 | 1804 | 267 | 2803 | 183 | | | | |
| 403 | 172 | 903 | 410 | 1805 | 270 | 2804 | 177 | | | | |
| 404 | 158 | 904 | 477 | 1901 | 246 | 2805 | 209 | | | | |
| 405 | 146 | 1001 | 416 | 1902 | 245 | 2806 | 194 | | | | |
| 406 | 171 | 1002 | 390 | 1903 | 268 | 2808 | 203 | | | | |
| 407 | 160 | 1003 | 390 | 1904 | 237 | 2901 | 186 | | | | |
| 408 | 159 | 1004 | 380 | 2001 | 202 | 2902 | 204 | | | | |
| 409 | 154 | 1005 | 364 | 2002 | 213 | 2903 | 201 | | | | |
| 410 | 149 | 1101 | 401 | 2003 | 250 | 2904 | 218 | | | | |
| 411 | 151 | 1102 | 382 | 2004 | 238 | 2905 | 222 | | | | |
| 412 | 139 | 1103 | 372 | 2101 | 171 | 2906 | 214 | | | | |
| 413 | 141 | 1104 | 369 | 2102 | 188 | 2907 | 204 | | | | |
| 501 | 141 | 1105 | 383 | 2103 | 181 | 3001 | 234 | | | | |
| 502 | 139 | 1106 | 394 | 2104 | 216 | 3002 | 238 | | | | |
| 503 | 162 | 1107 | 376 | 2105 | 205 | 3003 | 247 | | | | |
| 504 | 128 | 1108 | 345 | 2106 | 211 | 3004 | 243 | | | | |

CHANGE, DECISION NO.

89922

EFFECTIVE

ISSUED BY THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

CORRECTION

SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA

CANCELS

SECTION 5 - ZONE RATES IN CENTS PER TON

COMMODITIES AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 60

FROM SANTA CLARA COUNTY PRODUCTION AREA 43-L
TO THE DELIVERY ZONES SET FORTH BELOW

| ZONE | RATE | ZONE | RATE | ZONE | RATE | ZONE | RATE | ZONE | RATE | ZONE | RATE |
|------|------|------|------|------|------|------|------|------|------|------|------|
| 101 | 365 | 505 | 196 | 1109 | 273 | 2107 | 77 | 3005 | 145 | | |
| 102 | 366 | 506 | 201 | 1110 | 237 | 2201 | 61 | 3101 | 147 | | |
| 103 | 395 | 507 | 225 | 1201 | 354 | 2202 | 57 | 3102 | 130 | | |
| 104 | 348 | 508 | 204 | 1301 | 247 | 2203 | 63 | 3201 | 171 | | |
| 105 | 335 | 509 | 198 | 1302 | 240 | 2301 | 96 | 3202 | 219 | | |
| 106 | 383 | 510 | 165 | 1303 | 224 | 2302 | 108 | 3203 | 171 | | |
| 107 | 395 | 511 | 176 | 1304 | 259 | 2303 | 129 | 3204 | 169 | | |
| 108 | 339 | 512 | 201 | 1305 | 249 | 2401 | 83 | 3301 | 193 | | |
| 109 | 332 | 513 | 219 | 1306 | 237 | 2402 | 87 | 3303 | 204 | | |
| 110 | 369 | 514 | 160 | 1307 | 216 | 2403 | 101 | 3401 | 166 | | |
| 111 | 342 | 515 | 214 | 1308 | 205 | 2404 | 93 | 3501 | 201 | | |
| 112 | 329 | 516 | 219 | 1401 | 271 | 2405 | 104 | 3502 | 184 | | |
| 113 | 331 | 517 | 250 | 1402 | 255 | 2406 | 125 | 5001 | 197 | | |
| 114 | 338 | 518 | 257 | 1403 | 260 | 2501 | 100 | 5002 | 201 | | |
| 115 | 347 | 601 | 141 | 1404 | 227 | 2502 | 104 | 5003 | 212 | | |
| 116 | 314 | 602 | 164 | 1405 | 212 | 2503 | 105 | 5004 | 219 | | |
| 201 | 302 | 603 | 185 | 1501 | 220 | 2504 | 94 | 5005 | 234 | | |
| 202 | 313 | 604 | 147 | 1502 | 200 | 2505 | 109 | 5006 | 245 | | |
| 203 | 340 | 605 | 162 | 1503 | 193 | 2506 | 105 | 5007 | 259 | | |
| 204 | 360 | 606 | 134 | 1504 | 146 | 2507 | 121 | 5008 | 271 | | |
| 205 | 310 | 701 | 127 | 1505 | 198 | 2601 | 122 | 5009 | 283 | | |
| 207 | 344 | 702 | 127 | 1506 | 183 | 2602 | 145 | 5010 | 291 | | |
| 208 | 313 | 703 | 145 | 1601 | 178 | 2603 | 121 | 5011 | 299 | | |
| 209 | 340 | 704 | 135 | 1602 | 178 | 2604 | 131 | 5012 | 302 | | |
| 301 | 282 | 705 | 123 | 1603 | 170 | 2605 | 118 | 5013 | 325 | | |
| 302 | 291 | 706 | 118 | 1604 | 151 | 2606 | 135 | 5014 | 317 | | |
| 303 | 307 | 707 | 143 | 1701 | 165 | 2607 | 108 | 5015 | 321 | | |
| 304 | 328 | 801 | 368 | 1702 | 167 | 2701 | 145 | 5016 | 287 | | |
| 305 | 266 | 802 | 354 | 1703 | 143 | 2702 | 143 | 5017 | 309 | | |
| 306 | 277 | 803 | 347 | 1704 | 131 | 2703 | 162 | | | | |
| 307 | 272 | 804 | 334 | 1705 | 141 | 2704 | 130 | | | | |
| 308 | 260 | 805 | 343 | 1801 | 139 | 2705 | 164 | | | | |
| 309 | 255 | 806 | 378 | 1802 | 116 | 2801 | 121 | | | | |
| 401 | 238 | 901 | 354 | 1803 | 115 | 2802 | 137 | | | | |
| 402 | 252 | 902 | 356 | 1804 | 120 | 2803 | 133 | | | | |
| 403 | 224 | 903 | 330 | 1805 | 95 | 2804 | 154 | | | | |
| 404 | 229 | 904 | 398 | 1901 | 104 | 2805 | 153 | | | | |
| 405 | 235 | 1001 | 337 | 1902 | 91 | 2806 | 187 | | | | |
| 406 | 228 | 1002 | 304 | 1903 | 105 | 2808 | 161 | | | | |
| 407 | 222 | 1003 | 303 | 1904 | 78 | 2901 | 123 | | | | |
| 408 | 216 | 1004 | 294 | 2001 | 148 | 2902 | 141 | | | | |
| 409 | 211 | 1005 | 278 | 2002 | 121 | 2903 | 138 | | | | |
| 410 | 205 | 1101 | 321 | 2003 | 101 | 2904 | 155 | | | | |
| 411 | 228 | 1102 | 303 | 2004 | 43 | 2905 | 161 | | | | |
| 412 | 244 | 1103 | 285 | 2101 | 100 | 2906 | 153 | | | | |
| 413 | 257 | 1104 | 282 | 2102 | 91 | 2907 | 142 | | | | |
| 501 | 198 | 1105 | 303 | 2103 | 93 | 3001 | 125 | | | | |
| 502 | 209 | 1106 | 307 | 2104 | 82 | 3002 | 150 | | | | |
| 503 | 236 | 1107 | 289 | 2105 | 94 | 3003 | 130 | | | | |
| 504 | 180 | 1108 | 259 | 2106 | 73 | 3004 | 157 | | | | |

CHANGE, DECISION NO.

89922

EFFECTIVE

ISSUED BY THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

CORRECTION

SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA

SECTION 5 - ZONE RATES IN CENTS PER TON

COMMODITIES AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 60

FROM SANTA CLARA COUNTY PRODUCTION AREA 43-M
TO THE DELIVERY ZONES SET FORTH BELOW

| ZONE | RATE | ZONE | RATE | ZONE | RATE | ZONE | RATE | ZONE | RATE | ZONE | RATE | ZONE | RATE |
|------|------|------|------|------|------|------|------|------|------|------|------|------|------|
| 101 | 403 | 505 | 234 | 1109 | 336 | 2107 | 138 | 3005 | 110 | | | | |
| 102 | 404 | 506 | 240 | 1110 | 320 | 2201 | 131 | 3101 | 111 | | | | |
| 103 | 433 | 507 | 263 | 1201 | 408 | 2202 | 106 | 3102 | 85 | | | | |
| 104 | 386 | 508 | 243 | 1301 | 310 | 2203 | 122 | 3201 | 148 | | | | |
| 105 | 393 | 509 | 236 | 1302 | 303 | 2301 | 74 | 3202 | 184 | | | | |
| 106 | 421 | 510 | 203 | 1303 | 287 | 2302 | 59 | 3203 | 135 | | | | |
| 107 | 433 | 511 | 215 | 1304 | 322 | 2303 | 72 | 3204 | 133 | | | | |
| 108 | 377 | 512 | 240 | 1305 | 312 | 2401 | 99 | 3301 | 157 | | | | |
| 109 | 390 | 513 | 257 | 1306 | 300 | 2402 | 110 | 3303 | 168 | | | | |
| 110 | 407 | 514 | 199 | 1307 | 279 | 2403 | 90 | 3401 | 187 | | | | |
| 111 | 420 | 515 | 247 | 1308 | 268 | 2404 | 82 | 3501 | 226 | | | | |
| 112 | 367 | 516 | 251 | 1401 | 324 | 2405 | 66 | 3502 | 209 | | | | |
| 113 | 369 | 517 | 283 | 1402 | 328 | 2406 | 69 | 5001 | 279 | | | | |
| 114 | 376 | 518 | 289 | 1403 | 323 | 2501 | 118 | 5002 | 283 | | | | |
| 115 | 386 | 601 | 180 | 1404 | 290 | 2502 | 117 | 5003 | 294 | | | | |
| 116 | 352 | 602 | 202 | 1405 | 275 | 2503 | 117 | 5004 | 301 | | | | |
| 201 | 341 | 603 | 223 | 1501 | 284 | 2504 | 106 | 5005 | 316 | | | | |
| 202 | 353 | 604 | 185 | 1502 | 263 | 2505 | 121 | 5006 | 327 | | | | |
| 203 | 378 | 605 | 200 | 1503 | 258 | 2506 | 89 | 5007 | 341 | | | | |
| 204 | 398 | 606 | 172 | 1504 | 249 | 2507 | 106 | 5008 | 353 | | | | |
| 205 | 348 | 701 | 166 | 1505 | 261 | 2501 | 152 | 5009 | 365 | | | | |
| 207 | 386 | 702 | 165 | 1506 | 246 | 2502 | 168 | 5010 | 373 | | | | |
| 208 | 351 | 703 | 184 | 1601 | 242 | 2503 | 143 | 5011 | 381 | | | | |
| 209 | 378 | 704 | 173 | 1602 | 241 | 2504 | 153 | 5012 | 385 | | | | |
| 301 | 321 | 705 | 162 | 1603 | 233 | 2505 | 135 | 5013 | 407 | | | | |
| 302 | 329 | 706 | 156 | 1604 | 230 | 2506 | 151 | 5014 | 400 | | | | |
| 303 | 345 | 707 | 181 | 1701 | 228 | 2507 | 120 | 5015 | 403 | | | | |
| 304 | 366 | 801 | 431 | 1702 | 230 | 2701 | 164 | 5016 | 369 | | | | |
| 305 | 304 | 802 | 417 | 1703 | 206 | 2702 | 155 | 5017 | 392 | | | | |
| 306 | 315 | 803 | 410 | 1704 | 194 | 2703 | 173 | | | | | | |
| 307 | 310 | 804 | 401 | 1705 | 204 | 2704 | 142 | | | | | | |
| 308 | 299 | 805 | 447 | 1801 | 204 | 2705 | 176 | | | | | | |
| 309 | 293 | 806 | 441 | 1802 | 179 | 2801 | 133 | | | | | | |
| 401 | 276 | 901 | 417 | 1803 | 194 | 2802 | 149 | | | | | | |
| 402 | 290 | 902 | 419 | 1804 | 202 | 2803 | 144 | | | | | | |
| 403 | 266 | 903 | 394 | 1805 | 178 | 2804 | 165 | | | | | | |
| 404 | 267 | 904 | 461 | 1901 | 168 | 2805 | 163 | | | | | | |
| 405 | 273 | 1001 | 400 | 1902 | 154 | 2806 | 198 | | | | | | |
| 406 | 266 | 1002 | 367 | 1903 | 177 | 2808 | 173 | | | | | | |
| 407 | 260 | 1003 | 366 | 1904 | 146 | 2901 | 134 | | | | | | |
| 408 | 254 | 1004 | 357 | 2001 | 211 | 2902 | 119 | | | | | | |
| 409 | 249 | 1005 | 341 | 2002 | 184 | 2903 | 141 | | | | | | |
| 410 | 244 | 1101 | 345 | 2003 | 164 | 2904 | 131 | | | | | | |
| 411 | 266 | 1102 | 366 | 2004 | 146 | 2905 | 141 | | | | | | |
| 412 | 282 | 1103 | 349 | 2101 | 139 | 2906 | 156 | | | | | | |
| 413 | 295 | 1104 | 346 | 2102 | 152 | 2907 | 154 | | | | | | |
| 501 | 236 | 1105 | 367 | 2103 | 145 | 3001 | 90 | | | | | | |
| 502 | 247 | 1106 | 371 | 2104 | 143 | 3002 | 116 | | | | | | |
| 503 | 274 | 1107 | 353 | 2105 | 129 | 3003 | 96 | | | | | | |
| 504 | 219 | 1108 | 322 | 2106 | 124 | 3004 | 121 | | | | | | |

CHANGE, DECISION NO.

89922

EFFECTIVE

ISSUED BY THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

CORRECTION

SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA.

MINIMUM RATE TARIFF 20

SECTION 6 - ZONE RATES IN CENTS PER TON

COMMODITIES AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 60

FROM SANTA CRUZ COUNTY PRODUCTION AREA 44-A
TO THE DELIVERY ZONES SET FORTH BELOW

| ZONE | RATE | ZONE | RATE | ZONE | RATE | ZONE | RATE | ZONE | RATE | ZONE | RATE |
|------|------|------|------|------|------|------|------|------|------|------|------|
| 101 | 525 | 505 | 337 | 1109 | 481 | 2107 | 283 | 3005 | 235 | | |
| 102 | 526 | 506 | 362 | 1110 | 465 | 2201 | 275 | 3101 | 287 | | |
| 103 | 555 | 507 | 352 | 1201 | 530 | 2202 | 296 | 3102 | 276 | | |
| 104 | 508 | 508 | 332 | 1301 | 454 | 2203 | 267 | 3201 | 212 | | |
| 105 | 515 | 509 | 352 | 1302 | 447 | 2301 | 279 | 3202 | 337 | | |
| 106 | 543 | 510 | 325 | 1303 | 432 | 2302 | 281 | 3203 | 288 | | |
| 107 | 555 | 511 | 337 | 1304 | 467 | 2303 | 298 | 3304 | 248 | | |
| 108 | 499 | 512 | 356 | 1305 | 457 | 2401 | 248 | 3301 | 310 | | |
| 109 | 512 | 513 | 340 | 1306 | 445 | 2402 | 263 | 3303 | 321 | | |
| 110 | 529 | 514 | 321 | 1307 | 424 | 2403 | 251 | 3401 | 269 | | |
| 111 | 529 | 515 | 329 | 1308 | 412 | 2404 | 271 | 3501 | 308 | | |
| 112 | 489 | 516 | 334 | 1401 | 478 | 2405 | 268 | 3502 | 292 | | |
| 113 | 491 | 517 | 365 | 1402 | 473 | 2406 | 281 | 5001 | 425 | | |
| 114 | 498 | 518 | 372 | 1403 | 467 | 2501 | 254 | 5002 | 429 | | |
| 115 | 507 | 601 | 301 | 1404 | 435 | 2502 | 242 | 5003 | 440 | | |
| 116 | 474 | 602 | 324 | 1405 | 420 | 2503 | 228 | 5004 | 447 | | |
| 201 | 462 | 603 | 330 | 1501 | 428 | 2504 | 238 | 5005 | 462 | | |
| 202 | 475 | 604 | 307 | 1502 | 408 | 2505 | 223 | 5006 | 473 | | |
| 203 | 500 | 605 | 313 | 1503 | 402 | 2506 | 260 | 5007 | 487 | | |
| 204 | 508 | 606 | 293 | 1504 | 393 | 2507 | 250 | 5008 | 499 | | |
| 205 | 470 | 701 | 288 | 1505 | 405 | 2601 | 275 | 5009 | 511 | | |
| 207 | 491 | 702 | 278 | 1506 | 390 | 2602 | 253 | 5010 | 519 | | |
| 208 | 473 | 703 | 290 | 1601 | 366 | 2603 | 266 | 5011 | 527 | | |
| 209 | 468 | 704 | 280 | 1602 | 385 | 2604 | 251 | 5012 | 530 | | |
| 301 | 442 | 705 | 297 | 1603 | 378 | 2605 | 258 | 5013 | 553 | | |
| 302 | 451 | 706 | 273 | 1604 | 375 | 2606 | 240 | 5014 | 545 | | |
| 303 | 458 | 707 | 266 | 1701 | 373 | 2607 | 221 | 5015 | 549 | | |
| 304 | 457 | 801 | 576 | 1702 | 374 | 2701 | 238 | 5016 | 515 | | |
| 305 | 426 | 802 | 561 | 1703 | 351 | 2702 | 235 | 5017 | 538 | | |
| 306 | 437 | 803 | 555 | 1704 | 338 | 2703 | 228 | | | | |
| 307 | 432 | 804 | 546 | 1705 | 349 | 2704 | 232 | | | | |
| 308 | 421 | 805 | 591 | 1801 | 348 | 2705 | 221 | | | | |
| 309 | 415 | 806 | 586 | 1802 | 323 | 2801 | 212 | | | | |
| 401 | 398 | 901 | 561 | 1803 | 339 | 2802 | 216 | | | | |
| 402 | 412 | 902 | 563 | 1804 | 348 | 2803 | 196 | | | | |
| 403 | 388 | 903 | 538 | 1805 | 324 | 2804 | 203 | | | | |
| 404 | 389 | 904 | 605 | 1901 | 313 | 2805 | 183 | | | | |
| 405 | 396 | 1001 | 545 | 1902 | 298 | 2806 | 198 | | | | |
| 406 | 388 | 1002 | 512 | 1903 | 321 | 2808 | 168 | | | | |
| 407 | 382 | 1003 | 511 | 1904 | 290 | 2901 | 210 | | | | |
| 408 | 376 | 1004 | 502 | 2001 | 356 | 2902 | 240 | | | | |
| 409 | 371 | 1005 | 466 | 2002 | 329 | 2903 | 204 | | | | |
| 410 | 366 | 1101 | 529 | 2003 | 309 | 2904 | 226 | | | | |
| 411 | 388 | 1102 | 511 | 2004 | 291 | 2905 | 224 | | | | |
| 412 | 388 | 1103 | 494 | 2101 | 276 | 2906 | 200 | | | | |
| 413 | 390 | 1104 | 490 | 2102 | 296 | 2907 | 179 | | | | |
| 501 | 358 | 1105 | 511 | 2103 | 282 | 3001 | 265 | | | | |
| 502 | 369 | 1106 | 515 | 2104 | 287 | 3002 | 244 | | | | |
| 503 | 396 | 1107 | 497 | 2105 | 271 | 3003 | 251 | | | | |
| 504 | 341 | 1108 | 467 | 2106 | 289 | 3004 | 240 | | | | |

CHANGE, DECISION NO.

89922

EFFECTIVE

ISSUED BY THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

CORRECTION

SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA.

CANCELS

SECTION 6 - ZONE RATES IN CENTS PER TON

COMMODITIES AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 60

FROM SANTA CRUZ COUNTY PRODUCTION AREA 44-B
TO THE DELIVERY ZONES SET FORTH BELOW

| ZONE | RATE | ZONE | RATE | ZONE | RATE | ZONE | RATE | ZONE | RATE | ZONE | RATE |
|------|------|------|------|------|------|------|------|------|------|------|------|
| 101 | 345 | 505 | 357 | 1109 | 301 | 2107 | 303 | 3005 | 273 | | |
| 102 | 346 | 506 | 362 | 1110 | 465 | 2201 | 295 | 3101 | 307 | | |
| 103 | 373 | 507 | 372 | 1201 | 550 | 2202 | 316 | 3102 | 296 | | |
| 104 | 528 | 508 | 352 | 1301 | 474 | 2203 | 287 | 3201 | 233 | | |
| 105 | 535 | 509 | 372 | 1302 | 467 | 2301 | 299 | 3202 | 357 | | |
| 106 | 563 | 510 | 345 | 1303 | 452 | 2302 | 301 | 3203 | 308 | | |
| 107 | 573 | 511 | 357 | 1304 | 487 | 2303 | 318 | 3204 | 268 | | |
| 108 | 519 | 512 | 376 | 1305 | 477 | 2401 | 268 | 3301 | 330 | | |
| 109 | 532 | 513 | 360 | 1306 | 465 | 2402 | 283 | 3303 | 341 | | |
| 110 | 549 | 514 | 341 | 1307 | 444 | 2403 | 271 | 3401 | 289 | | |
| 111 | 549 | 515 | 349 | 1308 | 432 | 2404 | 291 | 3501 | 328 | | |
| 112 | 509 | 516 | 354 | 1401 | 498 | 2405 | 288 | 3502 | 312 | | |
| 113 | 511 | 517 | 383 | 1402 | 493 | 2406 | 301 | 5001 | 445 | | |
| 114 | 518 | 518 | 392 | 1403 | 487 | 2501 | 274 | 5002 | 449 | | |
| 115 | 527 | 601 | 321 | 1404 | 455 | 2502 | 262 | 5003 | 460 | | |
| 116 | 494 | 602 | 344 | 1405 | 440 | 2503 | 248 | 5004 | 457 | | |
| 201 | 482 | 603 | 350 | 1501 | 448 | 2504 | 258 | 5006 | 482 | | |
| 202 | 495 | 604 | 327 | 1502 | 428 | 2505 | 243 | 5006 | 493 | | |
| 203 | 520 | 605 | 333 | 1503 | 422 | 2506 | 260 | 5007 | 507 | | |
| 204 | 528 | 606 | 313 | 1504 | 413 | 2507 | 270 | 5008 | 519 | | |
| 205 | 490 | 701 | 308 | 1505 | 426 | 2601 | 295 | 5009 | 531 | | |
| 207 | 511 | 702 | 299 | 1506 | 410 | 2602 | 273 | 5010 | 539 | | |
| 208 | 493 | 703 | 310 | 1601 | 406 | 2603 | 286 | 5011 | 547 | | |
| 209 | 488 | 704 | 300 | 1602 | 405 | 2604 | 271 | 5012 | 550 | | |
| 301 | 463 | 705 | 317 | 1603 | 398 | 2605 | 278 | 5013 | 573 | | |
| 302 | 471 | 706 | 293 | 1604 | 395 | 2606 | 260 | 5014 | 565 | | |
| 303 | 478 | 707 | 286 | 1701 | 393 | 2607 | 241 | 5015 | 569 | | |
| 304 | 477 | 801 | 596 | 1702 | 394 | 2701 | 258 | 5016 | 535 | | |
| 305 | 446 | 802 | 581 | 1703 | 371 | 2702 | 255 | 5017 | 558 | | |
| 306 | 457 | 803 | 575 | 1704 | 358 | 2703 | 247 | | | | |
| 307 | 452 | 804 | 566 | 1705 | 369 | 2704 | 252 | | | | |
| 308 | 441 | 805 | 611 | 1801 | 368 | 2706 | 241 | | | | |
| 309 | 435 | 806 | 606 | 1802 | 343 | 2801 | 232 | | | | |
| 401 | 418 | 901 | 581 | 1803 | 359 | 2802 | 236 | | | | |
| 402 | 432 | 902 | 583 | 1804 | 368 | 2803 | 216 | | | | |
| 403 | 408 | 903 | 558 | 1805 | 344 | 2804 | 223 | | | | |
| 404 | 409 | 904 | 623 | 1901 | 333 | 2805 | 203 | | | | |
| 405 | 416 | 1001 | 565 | 1902 | 318 | 2806 | 218 | | | | |
| 406 | 408 | 1002 | 532 | 1903 | 341 | 2808 | 188 | | | | |
| 407 | 402 | 1003 | 531 | 1904 | 310 | 2901 | 230 | | | | |
| 408 | 396 | 1004 | 522 | 2001 | 376 | 2902 | 260 | | | | |
| 409 | 391 | 1005 | 505 | 2002 | 349 | 2903 | 224 | | | | |
| 410 | 386 | 1101 | 549 | 2003 | 329 | 2904 | 246 | | | | |
| 411 | 408 | 1102 | 531 | 2004 | 311 | 2905 | 244 | | | | |
| 412 | 408 | 1103 | 514 | 2101 | 296 | 2906 | 220 | | | | |
| 413 | 410 | 1104 | 510 | 2102 | 316 | 2907 | 199 | | | | |
| 501 | 378 | 1105 | 531 | 2103 | 302 | 3001 | 285 | | | | |
| 502 | 389 | 1106 | 535 | 2104 | 307 | 3002 | 264 | | | | |
| 503 | 416 | 1107 | 517 | 2105 | 291 | 3003 | 281 | | | | |
| 504 | 360 | 1108 | 487 | 2106 | 289 | 3004 | 260 | | | | |

CHANGE, DECISION NO.

89922

EFFECTIVE

ISSUED BY THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

CORRECTION

SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA.

MINIMUM RATE TARIFF 20

SECTION 6 - ZONE RATES IN CENTS PER TON

COMMODITIES AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 60

FROM SANTA CRUZ COUNTY PRODUCTION AREA 44-C
TO THE DELIVERY ZONES SET FORTH BELOW

| ZONE | RATE | ZONE | RATE | ZONE | RATE | ZONE | RATE | ZONE | RATE | ZONE | RATE |
|------|------|------|------|------|------|------|------|------|------|------|------|
| 101 | 516 | 505 | 386 | 1109 | 530 | 2107 | 332 | 3005 | 304 | | |
| 102 | 517 | 506 | 411 | 1110 | 514 | 2201 | 325 | 3101 | 336 | | |
| 103 | 512 | 507 | 401 | 1201 | 521 | 2202 | 346 | 3102 | 325 | | |
| 104 | 500 | 508 | 381 | 1301 | 504 | 2203 | 316 | 3201 | 262 | | |
| 105 | 507 | 509 | 401 | 1302 | 497 | 2301 | 328 | 3202 | 386 | | |
| 106 | 503 | 510 | 375 | 1303 | 481 | 2302 | 331 | 3203 | 338 | | |
| 107 | 503 | 511 | 386 | 1304 | 516 | 2303 | 347 | 3204 | 297 | | |
| 108 | 491 | 512 | 406 | 1305 | 506 | 2401 | 297 | 3301 | 360 | | |
| 109 | 503 | 513 | 389 | 1306 | 494 | 2402 | 312 | 3303 | 371 | | |
| 110 | 483 | 514 | 370 | 1507 | 473 | 2403 | 301 | 3401 | 318 | | |
| 111 | 467 | 515 | 379 | 1308 | 461 | 2404 | 320 | 3501 | 358 | | |
| 112 | 493 | 516 | 383 | 1401 | 527 | 2405 | 317 | 3502 | 341 | | |
| 113 | 469 | 517 | 414 | 1402 | 522 | 2406 | 330 | 5001 | 474 | | |
| 114 | 464 | 518 | 396 | 1403 | 517 | 2501 | 304 | 5002 | 478 | | |
| 115 | 516 | 601 | 351 | 1404 | 484 | 2502 | 291 | 5003 | 489 | | |
| 116 | 483 | 602 | 373 | 1405 | 489 | 2503 | 277 | 5004 | 496 | | |
| 201 | 482 | 603 | 379 | 1501 | 477 | 2504 | 288 | 5005 | 511 | | |
| 202 | 477 | 604 | 356 | 1502 | 457 | 2505 | 272 | 5006 | 522 | | |
| 203 | 455 | 605 | 362 | 1503 | 452 | 2506 | 309 | 5007 | 536 | | |
| 204 | 446 | 606 | 343 | 1504 | 443 | 2507 | 299 | 5008 | 548 | | |
| 205 | 472 | 701 | 337 | 1505 | 455 | 2601 | 324 | 5009 | 561 | | |
| 207 | 428 | 702 | 328 | 1506 | 440 | 2602 | 302 | 5010 | 568 | | |
| 208 | 442 | 703 | 339 | 1601 | 435 | 2603 | 316 | 5011 | 576 | | |
| 209 | 432 | 704 | 329 | 1602 | 435 | 2604 | 300 | 5012 | 580 | | |
| 301 | 462 | 705 | 346 | 1603 | 427 | 2605 | 307 | 5013 | 602 | | |
| 302 | 458 | 706 | 322 | 1604 | 424 | 2606 | 289 | 5014 | 595 | | |
| 303 | 428 | 707 | 315 | 1701 | 422 | 2607 | 270 | 5015 | 598 | | |
| 304 | 427 | 801 | 625 | 1702 | 424 | 2701 | 287 | 5016 | 564 | | |
| 305 | 446 | 802 | 610 | 1703 | 400 | 2702 | 284 | 5017 | 587 | | |
| 306 | 432 | 803 | 604 | 1704 | 388 | 2703 | 277 | | | | |
| 307 | 408 | 804 | 595 | 1705 | 398 | 2704 | 281 | | | | |
| 308 | 405 | 805 | 640 | 1801 | 397 | 2705 | 270 | | | | |
| 309 | 423 | 806 | 635 | 1802 | 373 | 2801 | 261 | | | | |
| 401 | 410 | 901 | 610 | 1803 | 388 | 2802 | 266 | | | | |
| 402 | 396 | 902 | 613 | 1804 | 397 | 2903 | 245 | | | | |
| 403 | 408 | 903 | 587 | 1805 | 373 | 2904 | 252 | | | | |
| 404 | 393 | 904 | 655 | 1901 | 362 | 2905 | 232 | | | | |
| 405 | 381 | 1001 | 594 | 1902 | 348 | 2906 | 247 | | | | |
| 406 | 417 | 1002 | 561 | 1903 | 371 | 2908 | 218 | | | | |
| 407 | 395 | 1003 | 560 | 1904 | 340 | 2901 | 259 | | | | |
| 408 | 404 | 1004 | 551 | 2001 | 405 | 2902 | 290 | | | | |
| 409 | 420 | 1005 | 535 | 2002 | 378 | 2903 | 253 | | | | |
| 410 | 415 | 1101 | 578 | 2003 | 358 | 2904 | 276 | | | | |
| 411 | 385 | 1102 | 560 | 2004 | 340 | 2905 | 273 | | | | |
| 412 | 374 | 1103 | 543 | 2101 | 325 | 2906 | 249 | | | | |
| 413 | 367 | 1104 | 539 | 2102 | 345 | 2907 | 229 | | | | |
| 501 | 407 | 1105 | 560 | 2103 | 332 | 3001 | 314 | | | | |
| 502 | 419 | 1106 | 564 | 2104 | 336 | 3002 | 294 | | | | |
| 503 | 445 | 1107 | 546 | 2105 | 330 | 3003 | 311 | | | | |
| 504 | 390 | 1108 | 516 | 2106 | 318 | 3004 | 289 | | | | |

89922

CHANGE, DECISION NO.

EFFECTIVE

ISSUED BY THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,
SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA.

CORRECTION

SECTION 6 - ZONE RATES IN CENTS PER TON

COMMODITIES AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 60

FROM SANTA CRUZ COUNTY PRODUCTION AREA 44-D
TO THE DELIVERY ZONES SET FORTH BELOW

| ZONE | RATE | ZONE | RATE | ZONE | RATE | ZONE | RATE | ZONE | RATE | ZONE | RATE |
|------|------|------|------|------|------|------|------|------|------|------|------|
| 101 | 373 | 505 | 385 | 1109 | 529 | 2107 | 330 | 3005 | 302 | | |
| 102 | 374 | 506 | 406 | 1110 | 513 | 2201 | 323 | 3101 | 335 | | |
| 103 | 603 | 507 | 400 | 1201 | 578 | 2202 | 344 | 3102 | 323 | | |
| 104 | 536 | 508 | 379 | 1301 | 302 | 2203 | 315 | 3201 | 260 | | |
| 105 | 563 | 509 | 400 | 1302 | 495 | 2301 | 326 | 3202 | 384 | | |
| 106 | 590 | 510 | 373 | 1303 | 480 | 2302 | 329 | 3203 | 336 | | |
| 107 | 603 | 511 | 384 | 1304 | 515 | 2303 | 346 | 3204 | 296 | | |
| 108 | 547 | 512 | 404 | 1305 | 505 | 2401 | 296 | 3301 | 338 | | |
| 109 | 560 | 513 | 387 | 1306 | 492 | 2402 | 311 | 3303 | 369 | | |
| 110 | 577 | 514 | 368 | 1307 | 472 | 2403 | 299 | 3401 | 317 | | |
| 111 | 577 | 515 | 377 | 1308 | 460 | 2404 | 318 | 3501 | 356 | | |
| 112 | 537 | 516 | 382 | 1401 | 526 | 2405 | 316 | 3502 | 340 | | |
| 113 | 539 | 517 | 413 | 1402 | 521 | 2406 | 329 | 5001 | 473 | | |
| 114 | 546 | 518 | 420 | 1403 | 515 | 2501 | 302 | 5002 | 477 | | |
| 115 | 555 | 601 | 349 | 1404 | 483 | 2502 | 290 | 5003 | 488 | | |
| 116 | 522 | 602 | 372 | 1405 | 467 | 2503 | 276 | 5004 | 495 | | |
| 201 | 510 | 603 | 378 | 1501 | 476 | 2504 | 286 | 5005 | 510 | | |
| 202 | 323 | 604 | 355 | 1502 | 455 | 2505 | 271 | 5006 | 521 | | |
| 203 | 548 | 605 | 351 | 1503 | 450 | 2506 | 308 | 5007 | 535 | | |
| 204 | 556 | 606 | 341 | 1504 | 441 | 2507 | 298 | 5008 | 547 | | |
| 205 | 518 | 701 | 335 | 1505 | 453 | 2601 | 323 | 5009 | 539 | | |
| 207 | 539 | 702 | 326 | 1506 | 438 | 2602 | 301 | 5010 | 567 | | |
| 208 | 521 | 703 | 338 | 1601 | 434 | 2603 | 314 | 5011 | 574 | | |
| 209 | 516 | 704 | 327 | 1602 | 433 | 2604 | 299 | 5012 | 578 | | |
| 301 | 490 | 705 | 345 | 1603 | 426 | 2605 | 306 | 5013 | 601 | | |
| 302 | 499 | 706 | 321 | 1604 | 423 | 2606 | 288 | 5014 | 593 | | |
| 303 | 506 | 707 | 314 | 1701 | 421 | 2607 | 269 | 5015 | 597 | | |
| 304 | 505 | 801 | 624 | 1702 | 422 | 2701 | 286 | 5016 | 562 | | |
| 305 | 474 | 802 | 609 | 1703 | 399 | 2702 | 283 | 5017 | 586 | | |
| 306 | 485 | 803 | 603 | 1704 | 386 | 2703 | 275 | | | | |
| 307 | 480 | 804 | 594 | 1705 | 397 | 2704 | 280 | | | | |
| 308 | 468 | 805 | 639 | 1801 | 396 | 2706 | 269 | | | | |
| 309 | 463 | 806 | 634 | 1802 | 371 | 2801 | 259 | | | | |
| 401 | 446 | 901 | 609 | 1803 | 387 | 2802 | 264 | | | | |
| 402 | 460 | 902 | 611 | 1804 | 396 | 2803 | 244 | | | | |
| 403 | 436 | 903 | 586 | 1805 | 371 | 2904 | 251 | | | | |
| 404 | 437 | 904 | 653 | 1901 | 361 | 2805 | 231 | | | | |
| 405 | 443 | 1001 | 593 | 1902 | 346 | 2806 | 246 | | | | |
| 406 | 436 | 1002 | 560 | 1903 | 369 | 2808 | 216 | | | | |
| 407 | 430 | 1003 | 559 | 1904 | 338 | 2901 | 258 | | | | |
| 408 | 424 | 1004 | 550 | 2001 | 404 | 2902 | 288 | | | | |
| 409 | 419 | 1005 | 534 | 2002 | 377 | 2903 | 251 | | | | |
| 410 | 413 | 1101 | 577 | 2003 | 357 | 2904 | 274 | | | | |
| 411 | 436 | 1102 | 556 | 2004 | 339 | 2905 | 272 | | | | |
| 412 | 436 | 1103 | 542 | 2101 | 324 | 2906 | 248 | | | | |
| 413 | 428 | 1104 | 538 | 2102 | 344 | 2907 | 227 | | | | |
| 501 | 406 | 1105 | 559 | 2103 | 330 | 3001 | 313 | | | | |
| 502 | 417 | 1106 | 563 | 2104 | 335 | 3002 | 292 | | | | |
| 503 | 444 | 1107 | 545 | 2105 | 318 | 3003 | 309 | | | | |
| 504 | 388 | 1108 | 515 | 2106 | 316 | 3004 | 288 | | | | |

CHANGE, DECISION NO.

89922

EFFECTIVE

ISSUED BY THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

CORRECTION

SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA.

MINIMUM RATE TARIFF 20

SECTION 6 - ZONE RATES IN CENTS PER TON

COMMODITIES AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 60

FROM SANTA CRUZ COUNTY PRODUCTION AREA 44-E
TO THE DELIVERY ZONES SET FORTH BELOW

| ZONE | RATE | ZONE | RATE | ZONE | RATE | ZONE | RATE | ZONE | RATE | ZONE | RATE | ZONE | RATE |
|------|------|------|------|------|------|------|------|------|------|------|------|------|------|
| 101 | 538 | 505 | 350 | 1109 | 494 | 2107 | 296 | 3005 | 268 | | | | |
| 102 | 539 | 506 | 375 | 1110 | 478 | 2201 | 288 | 3101 | 300 | | | | |
| 103 | 568 | 507 | 365 | 1201 | 543 | 2202 | 309 | 3102 | 289 | | | | |
| 104 | 521 | 508 | 345 | 1301 | 467 | 2203 | 280 | 3201 | 226 | | | | |
| 105 | 528 | 509 | 365 | 1302 | 460 | 2301 | 292 | 3202 | 350 | | | | |
| 106 | 556 | 510 | 338 | 1303 | 445 | 2302 | 294 | 3203 | 301 | | | | |
| 107 | 568 | 511 | 350 | 1304 | 490 | 2303 | 311 | 3204 | 261 | | | | |
| 108 | 512 | 512 | 370 | 1305 | 470 | 2401 | 261 | 3301 | 323 | | | | |
| 109 | 525 | 513 | 353 | 1306 | 458 | 2402 | 276 | 3303 | 334 | | | | |
| 110 | 542 | 514 | 334 | 1307 | 437 | 2403 | 264 | 3401 | 282 | | | | |
| 111 | 542 | 515 | 343 | 1308 | 425 | 2404 | 284 | 3501 | 321 | | | | |
| 112 | 502 | 516 | 347 | 1401 | 491 | 2405 | 281 | 3502 | 305 | | | | |
| 113 | 504 | 517 | 378 | 1402 | 486 | 2406 | 294 | 5001 | 438 | | | | |
| 114 | 512 | 518 | 385 | 1403 | 481 | 2501 | 267 | 5002 | 442 | | | | |
| 115 | 520 | 601 | 315 | 1404 | 448 | 2502 | 255 | 5003 | 453 | | | | |
| 116 | 487 | 602 | 337 | 1405 | 433 | 2503 | 241 | 5004 | 460 | | | | |
| 201 | 475 | 603 | 343 | 1501 | 441 | 2504 | 251 | 5005 | 475 | | | | |
| 202 | 498 | 604 | 320 | 1502 | 421 | 2505 | 236 | 5006 | 486 | | | | |
| 203 | 513 | 605 | 326 | 1503 | 415 | 2506 | 273 | 5007 | 500 | | | | |
| 204 | 521 | 606 | 306 | 1504 | 406 | 2507 | 263 | 5008 | 512 | | | | |
| 205 | 483 | 701 | 301 | 1505 | 419 | 2601 | 288 | 5009 | 524 | | | | |
| 207 | 504 | 702 | 292 | 1506 | 403 | 2602 | 266 | 5010 | 532 | | | | |
| 208 | 486 | 703 | 303 | 1601 | 399 | 2603 | 279 | 5011 | 540 | | | | |
| 209 | 481 | 704 | 293 | 1602 | 398 | 2604 | 264 | 5012 | 543 | | | | |
| 301 | 456 | 705 | 310 | 1603 | 391 | 2605 | 271 | 5013 | 566 | | | | |
| 302 | 464 | 706 | 296 | 1604 | 388 | 2606 | 253 | 5014 | 558 | | | | |
| 303 | 471 | 707 | 279 | 1701 | 386 | 2607 | 234 | 5015 | 562 | | | | |
| 304 | 470 | 801 | 589 | 1702 | 387 | 2701 | 251 | 5016 | 528 | | | | |
| 305 | 439 | 802 | 574 | 1703 | 364 | 2702 | 248 | 5017 | 551 | | | | |
| 306 | 450 | 803 | 568 | 1704 | 352 | 2703 | 241 | | | | | | |
| 307 | 445 | 804 | 559 | 1705 | 362 | 2704 | 245 | | | | | | |
| 308 | 434 | 805 | 604 | 1801 | 361 | 2706 | 234 | | | | | | |
| 309 | 428 | 806 | 599 | 1802 | 336 | 2801 | 225 | | | | | | |
| 401 | 411 | 901 | 574 | 1803 | 352 | 2802 | 229 | | | | | | |
| 402 | 425 | 902 | 575 | 1804 | 361 | 2803 | 209 | | | | | | |
| 403 | 401 | 903 | 551 | 1805 | 337 | 2804 | 216 | | | | | | |
| 404 | 402 | 904 | 618 | 1901 | 326 | 2805 | 196 | | | | | | |
| 405 | 409 | 1001 | 558 | 1902 | 312 | 2806 | 211 | | | | | | |
| 406 | 401 | 1002 | 525 | 1903 | 335 | 2808 | 181 | | | | | | |
| 407 | 395 | 1003 | 524 | 1904 | 303 | 2901 | 223 | | | | | | |
| 408 | 389 | 1004 | 515 | 2001 | 369 | 2902 | 234 | | | | | | |
| 409 | 384 | 1005 | 499 | 2002 | 342 | 2903 | 217 | | | | | | |
| 410 | 379 | 1101 | 542 | 2003 | 322 | 2904 | 239 | | | | | | |
| 411 | 401 | 1102 | 524 | 2004 | 304 | 2905 | 237 | | | | | | |
| 412 | 401 | 1103 | 507 | 2101 | 289 | 2906 | 213 | | | | | | |
| 413 | 403 | 1104 | 503 | 2102 | 309 | 2907 | 193 | | | | | | |
| 501 | 371 | 1105 | 524 | 2103 | 296 | 3001 | 278 | | | | | | |
| 502 | 382 | 1106 | 528 | 2104 | 300 | 3002 | 257 | | | | | | |
| 503 | 409 | 1107 | 510 | 2105 | 284 | 3003 | 275 | | | | | | |
| 504 | 354 | 1108 | 480 | 2106 | 282 | 3004 | 253 | | | | | | |

CHANGE, DECISION NO.

89922

EFFECTIVE

ISSUED BY THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA.

CORRECTION